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Rosenbauer Group   2010 2009 2008

 Revenue m€ 595.7 541.8 500.3
  thereof Austria m€ 42.8 53.7 54.1
  thereof international m€ 552.9 488.1 446.2
 EBIT
  before one-off  eff ects m€ 46.2 43.5 39.9
  after one-off  eff ects m€ 49.7 29.4 39.9
 EBIT margin  8.3% 5.4% 8.0%
 EBT m€ 49.1 26.4 32.3
 Consolidated profi t m€ 40.0 17.6 25.1
 Cash fl ow from
 operating activities m€ 34.8 17.5 20.4
 Investments m€ 8.9 15.8 12.2
 Order backlog as at Dec 31 m€ 394.5 487.2 459.2
 Order intake m€ 496.9 575.9 556.7
 Employees (average)  2,014 1,895 1,722
 Employees as at Dec 31  2,046 1,946 1,795

Key balance sheet data

 Total assets m€ 301.6 306.8 251.0
 Equity
 in % of total assets  42.9% 32.5% 36.7%
 Capital employed (average) m€ 179.7 159.8 139.0
 Return on capital employed  27.6% 18.4% 28.7%
 Return on equity  42.8% 27.6% 39.2%
 Net debt m€ 26.1 41.8 31.3
 Working capital m€ 100.2 75.0 77.3
 Gearing ratio  20.2% 41.9% 34.1%

Key stock exchange fi gures

 Highest share price € 39.8 32.5 35.4
 Lowest share price € 28.4 18.0 16.6
 Closing price € 37.5 29.0 22.0
 Number of shares m units 6.8 6.8 6.8
 Market capitalization m€ 255.0 197.2 149.6
 Dividend m€ 8.21) 5.4 5.4
 Dividend per share € 1.21) 0.8 0.8
 Dividend yield  3.2% 2.8% 3.6%
 Earnings per share € 4.7 1.5 2.9
 Price/earnings ratio  8.0 19.3 7.6

 1) Proposal to Annual General Meeting

 For more information, please contact:

 Gerda Königstorfer
 Phone: +43 732 6794-568
 gerda.koenigstorfer@rosenbauer.com
 www.rosenbauer.com

KEY FIGURES
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04 GROUP PROFILE

Rosenbauer is the fi re protection and civil defence sector’s leading manufacturer 
of fi re fi ghting vehicles. With its wide range of municipal fi re fi ghting vehicles and 
aerials built to both European and US standards, its extensive series of Aircraft 
Rescue Fire Fight ing vehicles (ARFF) and industrial fi re fi ghting vehicles, advanced 
fi re fi ghting com ponents and fi re & safety equipment, Rosenbauer is the industry’s 
full-liner.

Rosenbauer is the international group with the strongest sales and distribution 
network. With its worldwide sales and customer service organization, Rosenbauer 
has a perma nent presence in more than 100 countries. Rosenbauer supplies its 
products to all target groups: Professional and volunteer fi re departments, indus-
trial and airport fi re departments.

The Group’s technological leadership is underpinned by a tradition of innovational 
strength, and by a system of institutionalized design management. Its central 
know-how lies in complex, custom-built fi re fi ghting systems and vehicles. All the 
processes needed in this connection are united under one roof: design and produc-
tion of all fi re fi ghting systems, fi re engineering superstructures and the adequate 
control of the overall systems.

At the Group’s eleven production facilities and seven sales companies, in 2010 its 
workforce of around 2,050 generated revenues of nearly 600 m€.

TRADE/SERVICE

PRODUCTION FACILITY
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05GROUP PROFILE

Rosenbauer International AG

AUSTRIA

Rosenbauer Management Services GmbH

AUSTRIA 100%

Rosenbauer Finanzierung GmbH

GERMANY 100%

Rosenbauer Española S.A.

SPAIN 62.11%

Rosenbauer Ciansa S.L.1)

SPAIN 50%

Rosenbauer AG

SWITZERLAND 100%

Rosenbauer South Africa (PTY) Ltd.

SOUTH AFRICA 100%

Rosenbauer Holdings Inc.

USA 100%

Rosenbauer Holding GmbH & Co. KG

GERMANY 100%

SK Rosenbauer PTE Ltd.

SINGAPORE 100%

PA “Fire-fi ghting special technics” LLC.1)

RUSSIA 34%

Rosenbauer Österreich GmbH

AUSTRIA 100%

Metz Aerials GmbH & Co. KG

GERMANY 100%

Rosenbauer Feuerwehrtechnik GmbH

GERMANY 100%

Rosenbauer Deutschland GmbH

GERMANY 100%

Rosenbauer America LLC.

USA 50%

Metz Aerials Management GmbH

GERMANY 100%

Aerials Division

RK Aerials LLC.

USA 50%

Rosenbauer Motors LLC.

USA 100%

Minnesota Division

General Safety Equipment LLC.

USA 100%

South Dakota Division

Central States Fire Apparatus LLC.

USA 100%

Eskay Rosenbauer Sdn Bhd

BRUNEI 80%

PRODUCTION FACILITY

TRADE/SERVICE

HOLDING/MANAGEMENT

1) At equity consolidated company
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THE AT – GEARED UP FOR THE FUTURE

With the new AT – the vehicle concept of the future – 
Rosenbauer is pursuing its vision of making fi refi ghters’ 
work safer, easier and more ergonomical. Innovations 
are the basis of this success. Ultimately, it is the 
smooth teamwork of specialists and professionals, 
working together to make ideas happen in practice, 
that is behind the new AT’s success in the market.

06
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T-REX – BREAKING DOWN 
BOUNDARIES

When diff erent technologies and systems are harmonized, 
this opens up scope for giving products radically new 
attributes. Like with the T-Rex platform, the fruit of 
close co-operation between Rosenbauer America and 
Metz Aerials. It combines the very best of European and 
American fi re fi ghting engineering.

08
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FIRE FIGHTING SYSTEMS – 
WE HAVE THE TECHNOLOGY

Fire fi ghting innovations are based on an optimized inter-
play of various components such as the pump, propor-
tioning system, turret and electronic control system. 
The com ponents of this integrated system are developed 
and manufactured in-house – because at Rosenbauer, 
fi re fi ghting systems are one of the core competences.

10
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NAUTILUS – NEW DISCOVERIES

It may only be small, but there is a lot more to the 
compact NAUTILUS submersible pump than you might 
think: It is the result of leading-edge research and decades 
of experience in the development of complex systems. 
The initiative behind the development of this new 
submersible pump originated in Rosenbauer’s innovation 
management system.

12
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EMEREC – AHEAD OF ITS TIME

Rosenbauer products stand apart not only for their out-
standing performance but also for the many extra benefi ts 
they give to users. EMEREC is a giant step into the digital 
future, bringing together many very diff erent mission-
related data streams in a unifi ed information system that 
can be accessed from mobile terminals.

14
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16

Julian Wagner (President and CEO)
Born 1950
Joined Rosenbauer: 1968
Date of fi rst appointment: 1992
End of current period of tenure: 2012

FUNCTIONS WITHIN Corporate strategy, marketing and advertising, 
THE GROUP personnel and social management, 
 corporate communications, internal audit

Gottfried Brunbauer (Member of the Executive Board)
Born 1960
Joined Rosenbauer: 1995
Date of fi rst appointment: 2000
End of current period of tenure: 2014

FIELDS OF BUSINESS Municipal vehicles, Aerials and Fire fi ghting components
FUNCTIONS WITHIN Technical Group coordination, logistics, 
THE GROUP innovation management, quality management, 
 environmental management

Robert Kastil (Member of the Executive Board)
Born 1949
Joined Rosenbauer: 1983
Date of fi rst appointment: 1993
End of current period of tenure: 2013

PORTFOLIO Finance
FUNCTIONS WITHIN Financial accounting and controlling, Group fi nance, 
THE GROUP IT, risk management, internal control system, 
 investor relations

Manfred Schwetz (Member of the Executive Board)
Born 1946
Joined Rosenbauer: 1993
Date of fi rst appointment: 1993
End of current period of tenure: 2011

FIELDS OF BUSINESS Specialty vehicles and USA
FUNCTIONS WITHIN International sales, customer service
THE GROUP

Dieter Siegel (Member of the Executive Board)
Born 1964
Joined Rosenbauer: 2009
Date of fi rst appointment: 2011
End of current period of tenure: 2015

FIELDS OF BUSINESS Fire & safety equipment and Business development

EXECUTIVE BOARD
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17EXECUTIVE BOARD

F.l.t.r.:

Kastil, Siegel, Brunbauer, 

Wagner, Schwetz
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18 FOREWORD FROM THE PRESIDENT

Dear Reader,

It is with considerable pride that we present the 2010 Annual Report. With revenues of 595.7 m€ and 
EBIT of 49.7 m€, the Rosenbauer Group was successful in growing its business yet again last year.

This gratifying development is the reason why, in consultation with the Supervisory Board, we shall be 
proposing a dividend of 1.2 € per share at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting. Rosenbauer’s 
dividend yield of 3.2 % puts it among the very best dividend payers on the Austrian stock market. The 
50 percent increase in the dividend over the previous year is also an expression of gratitude to our 
investors for the long-term confi dence they have placed in us.

An important cornerstone of Rosenbauer’s success has always been our stable ownership structure. 
The majority-owning Rosenbauer family stands fi rmly behind the strategy laid down by Management, 
namely to achieve sustained growth on the basis of solid long-term planning. The company’s success 
in recent years bears out the rightness of the owners’ approach, and of Management’s determination 
to keep the company on a sustainable long-term footing.

In this regard, it gives me particular pleasure that in Dieter Siegel, the Executive Board now includes a 
member of the next generation of the Rosenbauer family. This both upholds a tradition and points the 
way forward, signaling that there will continue to be a fi gure from the majority-owning family involved in 
the running of the company. Dieter Siegel has been in charge of the Fire & safety equipment and Busi ness 
development units since 2009; following our Executive Board colleague Manfred Schwetz’s retire ment 
in fall 2011, he will also take on responsibility for the specialty vehicles business and thus for inter-
national sales and after-sales service.

Developments on the international fi re equipment markets gave cause for some concern last year. In the 
wake of the shocks delivered by the global fi nancial and economic crisis in the previous years, demand 
for fi re safety equipment went into reverse in several countries in 2010. Germany, Austria and the USA 
saw declines of up to 40% in sales volumes, for example. Faced with this adverse but disparate market 
environment, Rosenbauer countered it with its own special strengths: its innovative, needs-focused 
product line and the Group’s strong international orientation. These enabled to compensate for the 
downturn on the above-mentioned countries’ markets with increased export sales.

Most recently, political developments in the Arab world have introduced another element of uncertainty. 
Rosenbauer has long been a very active player in this region, from which the only sizeable orders cur-
rently being worked on are from Saudi Arabia, however. All shipments in recent months have gone to 
plan. Furthermore, we always take suitable precautions with shipments to politically troubled countries, 
in order to minimize any risks involved. It remains to be seen what eff ect, if any, the latest developments 
will have on future orders from these countries.

In Germany, the anti-trust proceedings against the main manufacturers of municipal vehicles attracted 
considerable attention. In order to prevent any undesirable developments in the future, in 2010 we set 
up a comprehensive compliance program which is binding upon both employees and sales partners.

Revenues and income rose, and so did output: We started the year with a record volume of order backlog, 
and all of our production facilities were working to capacity all the way through to the year-end. More 
fi re fi ghting vehicles, systems and components were produced in the manufacturing facilities in Austria, 
Germany, Spain, the USA, Singapore and Russia in 2010 than ever before. To deal with the high produc-
tion volumes, more than 230 leased staff  had to be taken on last year in addition to the core workforce.
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Our preparations for the fi re industry’s premier international expo, Interschutz in Leipzig, also involved 
a great deal of work. This is the main gathering and meeting point for the fi re fi ghting sector, hence the 
importance of once again demonstrating the Rosenbauer Group’s leading market position and innova-
tion leadership. This we did, with fl ying colors, as has been borne out by the countless comments made 
to us at the fair and in the many positive feedback statements that we have received since. Center-
stage in our presentation went to the new AT – the municipal vehicle concept for the next generation. 
After Interschutz, fi ve AT prototypes went on a demonstration tour to various fi re departments. Their 
feedback and the order intake so far, confi rm that the AT caters perfectly to the needs fi re services 
have. The AT production lines have been changed over, production has got underway and the fi rst of this 
new generation of ATs have already been delivered and are doing sterling service in the fi eld.

Management continues to expect the current year, 2011, to bring positive developments in the Group’s 
business. On the strength of the large volume of orders (394.5 m€) on hand at the year-end, good capac-
ity utilization can be forecast for the main production facilities.

The international markets remain very much in a state of fl ux in 2011. Whereas demand is expected to 
fall further in Germany and Austria, the outlook for project business in the emerging markets gives 
grounds for cautious optimism. High oil revenues, and the need for catch-up investments in safety infra-
structure, are driving investment activity in these countries. Rosenbauer is making an especially deter-
mined push to intensify its activities in countries which may be expected to off er higher future procure-
ment potential.

We are not expecting signifi cant recovery in the US market in 2011. In the USA, we are banking on our 
strong position in the specialty vehicle segment and are working to counter today’s subdued demand 
with a further build-out of our dealership network.

Russia has been developing into a promising future market for Rosenbauer. We set up a production joint 
venture in Moscow in 2009, and already last year some 150 vehicles rolled off  its production lines. This 
year we shall be ramping up production in Moscow still further.

Due to the widely divergent trends between diff erent sales regions, it is diffi  cult to make any hard-and-
fast prediction about the likely course of business in 2011. However, the Group’s international reach, 
and the high volume of project business currently being worked on, together warrant an optimistic per-
spective. As far as revenues and earnings are concerned, we are expecting these to consolidate at a 
high level.

Finally, I like to thank all our employees who work day in, day out, to make our company so successful. 
It is their commitment, creativity and experience which make Rosenbauer products what they are. We 
manufacture products in which fi re departments all over the world place great trust. Trust which every 
day, we at Rosenbauer strive to earn anew!

Yours sincerely,

Julian Wagner

FOREWORD FROM THE PRESIDENT
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20 INVESTOR RELATIONS

Following the protracted price slide at stock exchanges all over the world in the wake of the fi nancial 
crisis in 2009, share prices began to recover in 2010. Price movements were characterized by striking 
diff erences between diff erent stock markets and sectors. Despite the diffi  cult environment, 2010 was 
a good year for the Vienna Stock Exchange. The leading index ATX closed 2010 at 2,904 points, a rise 
of 17%.

Despite the volatile market environment, the Rosenbauer share once again lived up to its reputation as 
a stable investment in 2010, profi ting above all from the company’s excellent performance.

Over the course of 2010, the Rosenbauer share put up a better performance than the ATX Prime, which 
basically refl ects the overall Austrian capital market. Compared to the 2009 year-end price of 29.0 €, 
the share price gained 29% during the reporting period, reaching 37.5 € by year-end 2010.

Price movements, January to December 2010 (index in €)

Rosenbauer   ATX Prime Index

Rosenbauer International AG has been listed in the Vienna Stock Exchange’s “Prime Market” with non-
par-value shares (bearer shares) since 1994. 51% of the Rosenbauer shares are held by Rosenbauer 
Beteiligungsverwaltung GmbH, a holdings-management company founded by the family shareholders. 
A British investor holds a total stake in excess of 5%. The remaining shareholdings in the free fl oat are 
held by investors from Europe (Italy, France, Austria, Germany, Sweden, Great Britain and Switzerland) 
and the USA. Despite the turbulent market environment, Rosenbauer has been successful in further 
developing its shareholder structure. This has confi rmed the wisdom of the decision to deepen dialogue 
with investors, and with institutional investors in particular, and to intensify the road-show work.

Shareholder structure as at December 31, 2010

1) Holding company of Rosenbauer family shareholders

2010 on the 

stock markets

The Rosenbauer 

share

Stability in 

the shareholder 

structure

5% Institutional
investor (UK)

44% Free fl oat
51% Rosenbauer Beteiligungs-

verwaltung GmbH1)

40 €

36 €

32 €

28 €

24 €
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
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21INVESTOR RELATIONS

Rosenbauer pursues a long-termist, shareholder-friendly dividend policy which assures a reasonable 
return on the capital employed while addressing the need to safeguard the company’s growth perspec-
tives. Although market demand had already started to contract in the sector as a whole, the Rosen-
bauer Group managed to achieve another record year in 2010.

For this reason, the Executive Board and Supervisory Board will be proposing a 50% higher dividend of 
1.2 € (2009: 0.8 €) per share to the Annual General Meeting. Accordingly, the sum for distribution for 
6.8 million non-par-value shares is 8.2 m€ (2009: 5.4 m€). In terms of the share’s closing price of 
37.5 €, this corresponds to a dividend yield of 3.2% (2009: 2.8%).

Open exchange of information with all players on the capital market was continued last year. Rosen-
bauer held roadshows and took part in capital-market conferences in many European fi nancial centers 
in order to inform institutional investors about the strategy and performance of the Rosenbauer Group. 
There were also regular press conferences and meetings with analysts.

Face-to-face contact with institutional investors and analysts was also deepened in 2010. Rosenbauer 
organized a Capital Market Day at the keynote “Interschutz” tradeshow in June. As well as presenting 
the latest business developments, Rosenbauer gave international investors and analysts comprehensive 
insight into the fi re equipment sector and the company’s likely medium-term development. For the fourth 
year in succession, Rosenbauer also organized a Shareholders’ Day for private investors. This took place 
at Group HQ in Leonding and was very well received by the private investors who attended.

April 20, 2011 Press conference on fi nancial statements 2010
May 24, 2011 Publication of Quarterly Report 1/2011
May 27, 2011 Annual General Meeting, to commence at 2 p.m.
 Börsensäle Wien (function hall at Vienna Stock Exchange)
 Wipplingerstrasse 34, 1010 Vienna, Austria
June 6, 2011 Dividend payout day
August 26, 2011 Publication of Half-year Financial Report 2011
November 18, 2011 Publication of Quarterly Report 3/2011

For more information on the Rosenbauer share, please contact:

Gerda Königstorfer
Phone: +43 732 6794-568
gerda.koenigstorfer@rosenbauer.com
www.rosenbauer.com

ISIN: AT0000922554
Vienna Stock Exchange listing: Prime Market
Quoted on OTC market: Berlin, Dusseldorf, Hamburg, Hanover, Munich, Stuttgart
Stock exchanges: Regulated market in Munich; over-the-counter market in Berlin, Dusseldorf, 
Hamburg, Hanover, Stuttgart; Open market in Frankfurt
Ticker symbols: Reuters: RBAV.VI; Bloomberg: ROS AV; Vienna Stock Exchange: ROS
Number of shares: 6,800,000
Class of shares: Non-par-value shares made out to bearer
Nominal share capital: 13,600,000 €
Volume traded: 64,034,488 € (2009: 66,537,079 €)
N° of shares traded: 2,016,420 (2009: 2,456,684)
ATX prime weighting: 0.28%

Distribution 

of dividends

Investor-

relations 

activities

Corporate 

calendar

Details 

of the share
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22 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

Rosenbauer is committed to upholding the Austrian Code of Corporate Governance, and fulfi lls the 
require ments of the said Code. In so doing, it meets domestic and international investors’ expectations 
of responsible, transparent, long-termist corporate governance and control. In the year under review, 
the company’s compliance with the Code was evaluated for the fi rst time by the Internal Auditing unit. 
The results of this audit demonstrate that corporate governance is indeed being lived out in practice at 
Rosenbauer.

The version of the Code governing the Group’s reporting is the most recent one, as issued in January 
2010, consisting of 83 rules which break down into three categories: In addition to the obligatory “L” 
Rules (legal requirements based on mandatory statutory provisions), Rosenbauer also provides the 
following explanations relating to the “C” Rules, drawing attention to, and outlining the reasons for, any 
deviations from the said Rules.3) The explanations required by the Code are published in the Annual 
Report and on the corporate website: www.rosenbauer.com

The Executive Board of Rosenbauer International AG shall manage the company on its own responsibility, 
as the well-being of the company requires, having due regard to the interests of shareholders, employ-
ees and the wider public, doing so always in conformity with the law, the Articles of Association and 
the Rules of Procedure approved by the Supervisory Board. The Executive Board has consisted of fi ve 
persons since January 1, 2011. It holds regular meetings at which it deliberates upon the current course 
of business and takes the necessary decisions and resolutions.

Continuous and candid exchange of information among the members of the Executive Board, and with 
the responsible managers of the business units and central units, is one of the main principles here. The 
Executive Board informs the Supervisory Board regularly and comprehensively on all issues relating to 
the course of business, including the risk situation and the Group’s risk management. In addi tion, the 
Chairman of the Supervisory Board stays in regular touch with the Chairman of the Executive Board, 
with whom he discusses the strategy and ongoing course of business.

■ Julian Wagner, President and CEO
 Born 1950
 Joined Rosenbauer: 1968
 Date of fi rst appointment: 1992
 End of current period of tenure: 2012
 Functions within the Group: Corporate strategy, marketing and advertising, 
 personnel and social management, corporate communications, internal audit
 Supervisory board mandates: –

■ Gottfried Brunbauer, Member of the Executive Board
 Born 1960
 Joined Rosenbauer: 1995
 Date of fi rst appointment: 2000
 End of current period of tenure: 2014
 Fields of business: Municipal vehicles, Aerials and Fire fi ghting components
 Functions within the Group: Technical Group coordination, logistics, 
 innovation management, quality management, environmental management
 Supervisory board mandates: –

Declaration1)

Composition 

and operation 

of the Executive 

Board2)

Scope of com-
petence and 
responsibilities 
of the Executive 
Board

1) Pursuant to §243b UGB (Austrian Companies Act)
2) Pursuant to §243 Sect. 2 UGB
3) The Austrian Code of Corporate Governance comprises the following three categories of rules: “L” Rules (legal requirements), based on mandatory 

statutory provisions; “C” Rules (“comply or explain”), i.e. rules which must be kept, with an explanation having to be given for any deviations from 
the rule; and “R” Rules (recommendations), non-compliance with which requires neither disclosure nor explanation.
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■ Robert Kastil, Member of the Executive Board
 Born 1949
 Joined Rosenbauer: 1983
 Date of fi rst appointment: 1993
 End of current period of tenure: 2013
 Finance portfolio
 Functions within the Group: Financial accounting and controlling, Group fi nance, 
 IT, risk management, internal control system, investor relations
 Supervisory board mandates: REFORM-WERKE Bauer & Co GmbH, Austria

■ Manfred Schwetz, Member of the Executive Board
 Born 1946
 Joined Rosenbauer: 1993
 Date of fi rst appointment: 1993
 End of current period of tenure: 2011
 Fields of business: Specialty vehicles and USA
 Functions within the Group: International sales, customer service
 Supervisory board mandates: –

■ Dieter Siegel, Member of the Executive Board
 Born 1964
 Joined Rosenbauer: 2009
 Date of fi rst appointment: 2011
 End of current period of tenure: 2015
 Fields of business: Fire & safety equipment and Business development
 Supervisory board mandates: –

An important element of the remuneration system is the variable component, which is closely linked to 
corporate performance. The ratio between the fi xed and performance-linked components of the Execu-
tive Board’s total compensation in the period under review was 35% to 65%.

The performance bonus of the Executive Board is determined as a percentage of the Group profi t (EBT) 
as shown in the consolidated income statement before deduction of income tax and non-controlling 
interests. An incremental reduction is made in this percentage in line with increases in the consolidated 
profi t.

The severance-pay arrangements are based upon the regulatory stipulations. Following any cessation 
of the employer/employee relationship, the company will not be burdened by any subsequent contribu-
tions to the company pension scheme, or any vested right to future pension payments, on behalf of the 
Executive Board Member concerned. A D&O (Directors & Offi  cers) insurance policy is in force for the 
Group, the costs of which are borne by Rosenbauer International AG.

It is the opinion of the Executive Board that the capital market’s need for information is adequately served 
by the disclosures made in the above remuneration report. It has thus been decided to refrain from 
publishing details of the fi xed and performance-linked remuneration of each individual Member of the 
Executive Board.

As well as to supervise the Executive Board, the Supervisory Board also considers it to be its duty to 
support the Executive Board in its management of the company, and especially with the taking of cru-
cially important decisions.
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■ Alfred Hutterer, Chairman (since May 26, 2007)
 Born 1947
 Date of fi rst appointment: May 24, 2003
 End of current period of tenure: 2013 Annual General Meeting
 CEO TRUMPF Maschinen Austria GmbH & Co. KG

■ Christian Reisinger, Deputy Chairman (since May 26, 2007)
 Born 1960
 Date of fi rst appointment: May 25, 2006
 End of current period of tenure: 2011 Annual General Meeting
 CEO STIWA Holding GmbH

■ Karl Ozlsberger
 Born 1948
 Date of fi rst appointment: May 26, 2007
 End of current period of tenure: 2012 Annual General Meeting
 Management consultant

■ Rainer Siegel
 Born 1963
 Date of fi rst appointment: May 29, 2009
 End of current period of tenure: 2014 Annual General Meeting
 Senior Consultant, Marschollek, Lautenschläger & Partner (MLP) AG

■ Rudolf Aichinger
 Born 1963
 First delegated: July 17, 2003
 End of current period of tenure: 2012

■ Alfred Greslehner
 Born 1960
 First delegated: December 9, 2004
 End of current period of tenure: 2012

None of the members of the Supervisory Board exercised a supervisory board mandate, or any compa-
rable function, in any other Austrian or foreign-exchange listed company in 2010.

All the members of the Supervisory Board attended more than half of the meetings of the Supervisory 
Board in person during the period under review.

The Audit Committee met in April 2010 to review and prepare the 2010 fi nancial statement, to draw up 
a proposal for the appointment of the external auditor and to confer on all matters relating to the Group’s 
fi nancial reporting. A further meeting was held to appraise the Group’s internal audit, risk management 
procedures, internal control system and corporate compliance. The members of the Audit Committee 
were Alfred Hutterer (Chairman), Rainer Siegel and Rudolf Aichinger.

The functions of the strategy committee, which lays the groundwork for decisions of fundamental signifi -
cance in collaboration with the Executive Board, calling upon expert assistance where appropriate, are 
exercised by the Supervisory Board as a whole, provided that this latter comprises no more than fi ve 
elected members.
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The remuneration arrangements for the Executive Board members are decided by the Supervisory 
Board’s executive committee; all other functions of the human resources committee (primarily Execu-
tive Board succession planning, for example) are exercised by the Supervisory Board as a whole. The 
Executive Committee is made up of the Chairman of the Supervisory Board and his Deputy; it convened 
once during the period under review. Moreover, the Executive Committee conducts an annual appraisal 
interview with every Board member, to discuss his performance in the previous year and his objectives 
for the year ahead.

The committees are elected for the period of tenure of their respective members. Each committee 
chooses a chairman and deputy chairman from among its number.

The Supervisory Board met four times in the year under review. In addition, regular meetings of the owner 
representatives on the Supervisory Board took place at which matters of operational and strategic 
corporate governance were discussed with the Executive Board.

No “contracts subject to approval” as defi ned in “L”-Rule (“L” = legally required) n° 48 were in force last 
year, i.e. contracts with members of the Supervisory Board or with companies in which a member of 
the Supervisory Board had a considerable economic interest.

The emoluments paid to members of the Supervisory Board consist of a fi xed and a variable component. 
The variable component is determined as a percentage of the Group profi t (EBT) as shown in the consoli-
dated income statement before deduction of income tax and non-controlling interests. This percentage 
is reduced in line with increases in the consolidated profi t.

For the same reasons as those adduced under “Remuneration of Executive Board Members”, it has been 
decided to refrain from publishing details of the fi xed and performance-linked remuneration of each 
individual member of the Supervisory Board.

“C” Rule 53: When establishing the criteria for assessing independence, the Supervisory Board follows 
the guidelines set out in Annex 1 of the Code of Corporate Governance. According to these guidelines, 
the Supervisory Board members Alfred Hutterer (Chairman), Christian Reisinger (Deputy Chairman) and 
Karl Ozlsberger may be deemed to be independent.

“C” Rule 54: None of the elected members of the Supervisory Board holds more than 10% of the shares 
of Rosenbauer International AG or represents the interests of a shareholder whose stake is in excess 
of 10%.

In the fi eld of affi  rmative action for women and active parental-leave management, Rosenbauer has 
responded to the changes taking place in lifestyles and in the world of work. Rosenbauer is also endea-
voring to continually raise the proportion of management positions held by women.

To prevent insider trading, the company has introduced a mandatory Issuer Compliance Directive that 
conforms to the latest Austrian capital market regulations. Adherence to this directive and any necessary 
modifi cations thereto, are continually monitored and implemented by the Issuer Compliance Offi  cer. 
This directive applies to the members of the Executive and Supervisory Boards, top management at 
Rosenbauer International AG and all other persons who are privy to insider information, whether on a 
routine or project-related basis.
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26 SUSTAINABILITY

Also in these economically challenging times, Rosenbauer is conscious of the responsibility that comes 
with being a global player in the fi re protection and civil defense sector. In its goals and its activities, 
the company is committed to taking proper account of the interests of all stakeholders. Responsibility 
towards customers, employees and shareholders, society and the environment, as affi  rmed in the mission 
statement, is a bedrock for all the company’s actions.

The cornerstones of success are seen in sustainability-oriented management decisions in which such 
issues as innovation and intelligent solutions, training and employee safety play a key role. Short-term 
thinking that only goes as far as the next quarter’s results has no place in the Rosenbauer business 
ethos.

Our employees are the company’s principal ambassadors. It is they who shape the picture the public 
has of the company, and who represent Rosenbauer in its daily dealings with customers and all other 
stakeholders. This task can only be accomplished by motivated employees who are aware of what the 
company stands for, and of the values their work is helping to create. At Rosenbauer, we know that 
people who identify with their work will also be enthusiastic about it.

Rosenbauer bears responsibility for over 2,000 employees, 54% of whom are based outside Austria. 
Besides promoting talent, creativity and commitment, the company attaches very great importance to 
rigorous vocational and continuing professional training.

A prime focus is on training young employees so as to assure a steady supply of new skilled staff . 
Rosen bauer provides over 110 apprenticeship training positions at its European facilities, giving it an 
exceptionally high apprenticeship training rate compared with other industrial fi rms. Most of those who 
graduate from a technical/industrial apprenticeship can be off ered a permanent job. A large proportion 
of the offi  ce trainees can also be kept on.

Rosenbauer’s extensive further-education and training program permits individualized in-service train-
ing for every single employee. It off ers everything from courses for personality and team development 
to foreign languages and management training, and courses with specialist technical and commercial 
curricula.

Involvement in a volunteer fi re department is a hiring criterion that we are always very happy to see 
when recruiting new employees. With their practical real-life experience, the fi remen in our own ranks 
make a vital contribution towards translating customers’ requirements into high-performing products. 
By being at the service of the wider community, they also stand for continuity of the values that make 
Rosenbauer special.

Rosenbauer has recently implemented a series of measures as part of its in-company preventive health-
care program: Among these is the launch of the Rosenbauer Health Pass, with which staff  can get a free 
check-up followed by individual medical consultation. Also, the food off erings at the Leonding site have 
been revised with a view to promoting healthy, balanced nutrition. The between-meal snacks sold in 
the plant have also been changed over to mainly healthy products.

The US companies have also climbed aboard the “healthy nutrition” bandwagon. The focus here is 
mainly on the increased risk of diabetes caused by being overweight. As well as giving employees tips 
on how to achieve a healthier and more balanced diet, the US companies have also started a competi-
tion aimed at encouraging staff  to lose weight.

Commitment 

to sustainability

Working for 

Rosenbauer

Securing 
new talent

Promoting health

 rbi lagebericht_1304 E.indd   26 rbi lagebericht_1304 E.indd   26 13.04.11   12:0513.04.11   12:05



27

The eff orts to eliminate alcohol and tobacco consumption in the company were continued in 2010. A 
number of information events were held, and concerted counseling and advice services were off ered. 
The infrastructure has been adapted in line with this policy, and outdoor smoking shelters set up. The 
Austrian locations – Leonding, Neidling, Graz and Telfs – have thus all been “alcohol and smoke free 
premises” since 2010. The sports association, which has been a fi xture of company life for decades, 
promotes various diff erent sports.

By continually improving its processes and workplaces, Rosenbauer protects its employees against 
accidents. The company is constantly investing in up-to-date and ergonomically designed tools, work-
aids and safety devices. When it comes to the provision of protective equipment, it goes beyond what 
the law requires, for example by providing individually adapted goggles, ear protectors and orthopedic 
shoes. High priority is also given to preventative work, in collaboration with safety experts and occupa-
tional health physicians, and to ensuring compliance with the legal requirements.

Regular, systematic inspection tours and internal 3S (Safety – Set in order – Shine) housekeeping audits 
are performed in accordance with defi ned priorities, with all outstanding issues being remedied and 
improved at top speed. Also, a program was introduced to evaluate every single workplace with regard 
to workplace safety.

A reporting system is used to record accidents and events with reference to standardized criteria. As 
well as notifi able workplace accidents, “near-miss” accidents are also registered, documented and 
analyzed in the system, which serves as the basis for improvement actions. The internal performance 
metric developed to measure this is the “lost working hour’s rate” (ratio of hours worked to hours lost). 
Evaluation of recent years’ workplace accidents has shown that insuffi  ciently safety-conscious behavior 
and a lack of safety awareness on the part of employees have become the chief causes of accidents.

Successful certifi cation of the safety management system to OHSAS 18001 in 2009 provided further 
confi rmation of the high standard of workplace safety at Rosenbauer.

The job that fi re departments do is a highly responsible one. Rosenbauer supports them with products 
that stand out for their perfect interplay of functionality and operator guidance.

The three criteria through which the company distinguishes itself from competitors are innovation, func-
tional design and system integration. In the past few years, Rosenbauer has brought a slew of product 
innovations to market: 32% of 2010 revenues were realized with new products that are no older than 
fi ve years.

Fire fi ghting equipment has to function reliably for years and even decades. This is why the company 
assures the lasting quality of its products by means of systematic quality management. The quality 
management system is certifi ed to EN ISO 9001:2008 and is lived out in practice at Rosenbauer as a 
dynamic process.

Long-lived products, and equally long-lived availability of spare parts, are a key customer requirement. 
This is why the company’s after-sales service operates a worldwide network of service stations and is 
on call around the clock. Another contribution to sustainability is refurbishment: This involves older 
vehicles being rehabilitated in their entirety, and refi tted to the very latest state of the art in terms of 
engineering and safety.
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The demands being made of fi re departments are constantly evolving. For us, this means always being 
willing to innovate in a way that stays closely tuned to what is happening “on the ground”. By institu-
tionalizing innovation management, we have created the framework for systematically gearing product 
development to the specifi c requirements of the fi re departments.

Ensuring the safety of fi refi ghters in action is a central concern in product development. To take just 
one such example, the crew-cab of the new AT municipal vehicle will be fi tted out with safety belts, 
seat-belt tensioners and side airbags. A program for preventing accidents on fi re fi ghting missions has 
also been carried out in the USA in recent years. In recognition of these eff orts, the Group’s US com-
panies have received several distinctions, among them the “Best New Apparatus Award” from the US 
trade press, with its “emphasis on safety as the overriding priority”.

Rosenbauer products protect lives and safeguard property. In so doing, they perform a crucial function 
for society.

Rosenbauer is committed to high ethical values. The Code of Conduct introduced in 2010 lays the 
cornerstones for responsible, legally compliant conduct on the part of all employees and business asso-
ciates. It is based on the principles and values enshrined in the mission statement, observance of which 
is mandatory in the conduct of business throughout the world.

The proceeds from the sale of beverages and of rides on Metz turntable ladders at the international fi re 
equipment tradeshow Interschutz were donated to the “Hilfe für Helfer” (“Help for Helpers”) charity run 
by the German Fire Services Association. This 12,000 € donation will go towards fi nancing psycho-social 
support for fi refi ghters in the wake of particularly distressing missions.

Rosenbauer plays an active role in creating and sustaining regional economic structures. In the districts 
surrounding its production plants, Rosenbauer has a network of subcontracting enterprises with which 
it works on a long-term basis, helping to sustain regional employment. In the regions where Rosenbauer 
has production facilities it is regarded as a leading “anchor” enterprise.

In the production of fi re fi ghting equipment, safety, cost eff ectiveness and above all resource effi  ciency 
take top priority. Environmental criteria are taken into consideration in all key decision-making pro-
cesses, bearing in mind that the manufacturing processes consist primarily of assembly operations.

The processes used are the classic ones of mechanical engineering and custom vehicle manufacturing, 
and of metalworking and plastics processing. This enables the environmental impact to be kept within 
relatively limited bounds. Resource conservation, energy effi  ciency and comprehensive environmental 
management are all deeply ingrained in the corporate culture. The company regularly invests in environ-
mental protection measures. These endeavors to unite environmental and economic effi  ciency are not 
an end in themselves, but help the Group put itself on a sustainable long-term business footing.

Continuous improvement of the Group’s “environmental balance sheet” is another explicit corporate 
objective. The ISO 14001:2004 certifi ed environmental management system is, in turn, part and parcel 
of the Integrated Management System. By expressing all relevant environmental and workplace safety 
processes in terms of a uniform system of key fi gures, it gives us the framework for continual improve-
ment of the Group’s overall environmental footprint.
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Fire fi ghting vehicles still need to be painted with solvent-based paint systems. Water-based paints have 
only limited usability, because foam-based extinguishants contain substances that can dissolve water-
based paint fi nishes. The new paint shop that has been built at the Neidling plant has permitted signifi -
cant reductions in solvent content.

The Integrated Management System of the Rosenbauer Group encompasses not only quality and environ-
mental management but also occupational health and safety.

The IMS is documented on the company’s internal web platform as a central tool for controlling, and 
for letting employees see quickly which rules apply in any given case. All the main enterprise processes 
are designed with reference to management criteria, enabling process deviations to be recognized and 
corrected at an early stage. The interactions and infl uences of the various processes on quality, environ-
ment and workplace safety are displayed in a system of key fi gures.

Not least, the consistent implementation of company policy and corporate objectives is refl ected in the 
quality costs: Despite the high output in 2010, last year’s quality costs were kept at the same level as 
in previous years. As a proportion of overall production costs (including chassis), they came to 1.38%, 
as against 1.42% in 2009.

The Integrated Management System was certifi ed in a combined compliance audit in the reporting 
period. All the German and Austrian production sites are certifi ed to ISO 9001 (quality) and ISO 14001 
(environment); the Austrian production sites also have OHSAS 18001 (workplace safety) certifi cation.

SUSTAINABILITY

Emissions 
reduction from 
new paint-shop

Integrated 

Management 

System (IMS)

 rbi lagebericht_1304 E.indd   29 rbi lagebericht_1304 E.indd   29 13.04.11   12:0513.04.11   12:05



30

Rosenbauer understands “compliance” as meaning that all aspects of its business activities conform 
to the laws, rules and regulations applying in any given case. These also include internal directives and 
voluntary commitments. The aim is to ensure exemplary quality not only in the company’s products 
and processes, but also in its conduct towards third parties.

In the year under review, Management issued a Code of Conduct with rules for proper behavior which 
all employees and sales partners, throughout the world, are expected to uphold in the course of their 
business dealings.

To assist implementation, a compliance organization has been established which also takes in all sub-
sidiaries and sales partners. The Compliance Manager reports directly to the Executive Board and 
regularly informs the Supervisory Board’s Audit Committee on the steps that have been taken, and on 
any relevant occurrences.

Corporate Compliance Contact Persons have been nominated at the Group’s various locations, to act 
as local points of contact for receiving, documenting and passing on reports about suspected miscon-
duct, and to handle general compliance enquiries. Protection of whistle blowers is mandatory and – 
provided that they are not themselves involved in the misconduct – they must not be placed at any 
disadvantage in terms of labor law.

Last year a program of training and information was initiated which covers the compliance topics that 
are relevant to each employee’s sphere and scope of responsibility.

The Code of Conduct is issued to all employees of the Group, and to relevant sales partners, as a central 
policy directive, and is also made available to all external stakeholders on the company’s website.
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ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT

2010 saw world trade and industrial production continue to stabilize, albeit at very diff erent rates from 
one region to another. The pace of economic developments slowed down in the last few months of the 
year, but at well over 4%, global GDP growth was more or less back where it had been before the fi nancial 
crisis hit.

The pacemakers and drivers of growth for the world economy in 2011 will once again be the countries 
of Asia and Latin America, although not to the same extent as in previous years. In an attempt to prevent 
their economies from overheating, China and other hitherto booming emerging markets have been 
taking steps to curb runaway growth. World GDP growth is expected to be less than 4%, slightly below 
previous forecasts.

Despite high unemployment and record government debt, the US economy recovered further in 2010. 
Private consumption and the property market – both of which are key drivers of growth – still showed 
little momentum. The main impetus for growth has been coming from government stimulus programs 
which are set to expire in the near future.

Although the growth curve is expected to fl atten off  in 2011, the US economy is still likely to expand by 
an annualized average of over 2% – not least because of the forecast slight increase in employment and 
the resulting positive eff ects on household income.

The European economy visibly gained traction in 2010. Real GDP growth in the EU as a whole came in 
at around 1.8%, closely followed by 1.7% in the euro area. The upswing was much more pronounced in 
some regions than others. High public defi cits and the resultant budgetary tightening, the continued 
need for reform in the fi nancial sector and the generally subdued level of investment activity are all still 
weighing upon the recovery.

Economies in Europe will continue to recover in 2011, albeit at a more modest pace than hitherto. In 
the euro area, a two-speed recovery is making itself increasingly apparent: Germany, and economies 
that are closely integrated with it, have been benefi ting from global growth and will expand further in 
2011. In Southern Europe and Ireland, on the other hand, drastic budgetary austerity measures and 
lower competitiveness are subduing the prospects for growth. In the EU’s CEE member states, econo-
mies are expected to pick up speed.

The Russian economy grew nearly 4% in 2010, making up for half of the contraction it suff ered in 2009. 
Unlike the country’s corporate sector, Russia’s households are not greatly indebted, which enabled them 
to consume a larger share of their rising incomes in 2010. Due to the great need for modernization in 
both infrastructure and the economy as a whole, capital investment is expected to rise again in 2011, 
taking growth to around 4% this year.

Asia’s emerging markets once again acted as the locomotives of the world economy in 2010. India, in 
particular, has been enjoying sustained and robust growth, thanks to buoyant domestic demand. A num-
ber of economic stimulus measures were gradually withdrawn in 2010. Indian growth is thus expected 
to fall back slightly from its recent rate of just under 10% to 8.5% in 2011.

China overtook Japan in 2010 to become the world’s second-largest economy. Sustained growth con-
tinues to be the Chinese government’s overriding aim. Since the middle of last year, however, carefully 
targeted measures have been taken to prevent the property market from overheating. After racing ahead 
at 10.5% in 2010, economic growth is expected to slow slightly in 2011, to 9.6%.
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DEVELOPMENTS IN THE FIRE FIGHTING SECTOR

As was to be expected, the fi nancial and economic crisis – whose eff ects have still not been fully sur-
mounted – has also left its mark on the fi re equipment sector. Not all markets have been aff ected to the 
same extent; some have been more badly hit, while others are still performing at a high level.

The sector is growing mainly in countries with a heightened awareness of security needs following 
natural and terrorist disasters, and in emerging markets that are stepping up their infrastructure invest-
ments. The growth in air traffi  c, and the bringing into service of larger aircraft, are leading to greater 
demand for specialty vehicles.

Fire department fi nancing varies widely from one region to another, and is highly dependent upon under-
lying political conditions. The crucial factor aff ecting procurement activity in many developed countries 
is the fi nancial strength of local authorities, while in many other countries, procurement is fi nanced from 
centrally controlled state budgets. The latter case is mostly associated with large-scale procurements 
which are made at irregular intervals and are also aff ected by special events.

On the basis of the most recently available UN statistics, for 2009, the size of the market can be put 
at around 3,000 m€. Compact vehicles (up to 7.5 t) and fi re & safety equipment are not included in this 
fi gure. More than 90% of the vehicles in question go to Europe, the NAFTA countries, Asia and the 
Middle East.

In the USA, the world’s largest single market, sales volumes had already declined by around 30% in 
2009, and stagnated at the same level in 2010. It was mainly fi re departments in the larger cities who 
were hit by this drop in procurement, which was less severe in rural areas. The business diffi  culties of 
a number of US manufacturers have led to stiff er price competition and to shifts in market shares. The 
market is not expected to recover signifi cantly in 2011 either.

Due to the worsening budgetary situation of local authorities, which have a crucial infl uence on the fi re 
fi ghting sector in several countries, parts of the European vehicle market slumped badly last year.

The Spanish fi re equipment market suff ered the most massive decline, shrinking by 50%. In Austria, 
market volume fell by around 40%. In countries of Central and Eastern Europe, a number of pending 
major projects were put on hold. Moreover, the cloudier economic climate in these markets also led to 
a decline in ongoing procurement volumes. Competition in this region is also being aff ected by the 
growing number of local manufacturers, who mainly turn out simple fi re fi ghting vehicles. Technologi-
cally sophisticated vehicles, by contrast, are ordered from noted international manufacturers.

The German market for vehicles weighing over 7.5 t fell back by around 15% last year compared to 2008, 
which can be taken as an average year in terms of procurement volumes. Following some sizeable pro-
curement projects from civil-defense and disaster preparedness organizations over the previous two 
years, 2010 marked the point when Europe’s biggest market for municipal vehicles started to feel the 
impact of the fi nancial and economic crisis. With an average fl eet age of around 15 years, many of 
Germany’s fi re service vehicles are well into the second half of their expected life spans. Nevertheless, 
no growth is in sight for 2011. On the contrary, the ongoing budgetary constraints imposed upon local 
municipalities mean that the German market may be expected to shrink by around a further 10%.
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Russia is one of the world’s biggest fi re equipment markets. In the past, however, almost all procure-
ment was of locally produced vehicles, of comparatively low qualitative and technical standard. A series 
of major fi res have pushed safety concerns much higher up the country’s agenda. In response, programs 
have been launched to modernize municipal fi re departments while aiming at the highest possible degree 
of local value addition.

In Southern Europe, procurement is still dominated by centralized tendering procedures, which is why 
these markets mostly have “spot-market” character.

Having kept their economies growing – unlike Western industrial nations – the big Asian fi re equipment 
markets of China and India once again put in very positive performances in 2010. Both markets are 
dominated by municipal vehicles with little claim to quality or technological sophistication, and which 
are produced locally at low cost. For incumbent manufacturers, this means that aerial rescue vehicles 
and specialty vehicles for the major cities, airports and industrial fi rms are the main focus of interest. 
The level of technology and quality required here, also in China and India, is one of which local manu-
facturers are not yet capable.

With the exceedingly large procurement projects of recent years, the Middle East has established itself 
as an important sales region for the international fi re equipment industry. The continuing need for catch-
up investments in safety infrastructure means that a high level of capital spending is likely for some 
time to come, even though a certain market saturation is now starting to make itself felt in several 
countries in the region.

The markets in Latin America and Africa are characterized by spot projects. In oil producing countries, 
technically sophisticated European or US-manufactured fi re fi ghting vehicles are increasingly in demand. 
As these procurement programs sometimes have lead-times lasting several years, this makes them 
somewhat diffi  cult to forecast.

REVENUES, ORDERS AND INCOME SITUATION

In 2010, the Rosenbauer Group succeeded in sustaining the growth trajectory of recent years and in 
posting new record fi gures for revenues and income. The international orientation and worldwide pres-
ence so energetically pursued by the Group, its technological leadership, and growth on the US market 
were the major drivers of this success.

Revenue trends

2010

2009

2008

Group revenues climbed by 10% in 2010 to a record high of 595.7 m€ (2009: 541.8 m€), meaning that 
Group revenues have doubled in the past six years. This development was driven largely by the export 
sales of Rosenbauer International AG and by the Group’s US businesses.
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At 346.4 m€, the largest proportion of 2010 revenues was contributed by Rosenbauer International AG 
(2009: 319.7 m€). Its export ratio of 93% (2009: 90%), with shipments to around 100 countries, makes 
it the most internationally orientated company in the industry.

The Group’s strongest revenue segment, accounting for 71% (2009: 70%) of revenues, was the “Vehicles” 
product segment. The “Aerials” segment posted revenues of 65.7 m€ (2009: 70.4 m€), corresponding 
to an 11% (2009: 13%) share of total revenues. Accounting for 10% (2009: 10%) and 3% (2009: 3%) of 
revenues respectively, “Fire & safety equipment” and “Fire fi ghting components” were at roughly the same 
level as the year before. The newly established “Business development” segment posted revenues of 
1.3 m€ (2009: 1.1 m€). “Service & spare parts” and “Other” revenues accounted for 5% of the total in 
2010 (2009: 4%).

Revenues by product segment 2010

Due to its relative insignifi gance, the proportion of revenues accounted for by the 2009 established unit Business development is not shown here.

As in previous years, Western and Eastern Europe were once again Rosenbauer’s biggest sales regions. 
Around 42% of Group revenues, amounting to 250.6 m€ (2009: 43%/233.5 m€), was achieved on these 
markets. Owing to the many shipments made in fulfi llment of the large-scale major orders from Saudi 
Arabia, the Arab world took second place in the revenue ranking, with 121.8 m€ (2009: 94.0 m€), equat-
ing to a 20% (2009: 17%) share. The NAFTA countries follow in third place, with revenues of 111.6 m€ 
(2009: 107.7 m€), accounting for 19% (2009: 20%) of total revenues. 11% of Group revenues, totaling 
64.8 m€ (2009: 72.2 m€) were earned from the Asia and Oceania region. Revenues from other coun-
tries came to 8% of the total (2009: 6%).

Revenues by region 2010

Last year the Rosenbauer Group took new orders worth 496.9 m€ (2009: 575.9 m€). This is 14% less 
than the year before, when the order intake was swollen to a total of 575.9 m€ by an exceptionally 
large major order from Saudi Arabia. This provides for the supply of 220 fi re fi ghting vehicles, worth 
100 m€, to the General Authority of Civil Aviation (GACA). The order will run until 2012 and will have an 
impact on revenues and earnings throughout this time.
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At 394.5 m€ (2009: 487.2 m€) year-end 2010 order-book levels refl ected the solid pace of incoming 
orders and mean that good capacity utilization is assured at the Group’s production facilities in 2011.

Order intake and order backlog as at December 31

2010

2009

2008

EBIT in the reporting period rose to a record 49.7 m€ (2009: 29.4 m€), equating to an EBIT margin of 
8.3% (2009: 5.4%). As in previous years, the export business of Rosenbauer International AG and the 
US companies were the main drivers of earnings.

EBIT and EBIT margin

2010

2009

2008

1) Includes the partial reversal, in an amount of 3.5 m€, of the provision made for the anti-trust proceedings in Germany,
 which were concluded in the fi rst quarter of 2011.
2) Includes the allocation of a 15.0 m€ provision made in the light of the anti-trust proceedings instituted in Germany in 2009.

A 15.0 m€ provision was set aside in 2009 as a risk precaution in the light of an ongoing anti-trust case. 
In 2010 there was a positive eff ect worth 3.5 m€ resulting from the partial reversal of this provision for 
anti-trust risks. The German Federal Cartel Offi  ce’s proceedings against several manufacturers of munic-
ipal vehicles were concluded when offi  cial notice of the fi nes was served in the fi rst quarter of 2011. 
The fi nes imposed on the two companies aff ected, Rosenbauer International AG and Rosenbauer Feuer-
wehrtechnik GmbH, totaled 10.5 m€. After legal and incidental costs are added, the total sum required 
is likely to amount to 11.5 m€, permitting the above-mentioned partial reversal of the provision for anti-
trust risks. The operating result before allowing for the one-off  eff ect from the reversal of the provision 
is 46.2 m€. An excellent operating EBIT margin was achieved once again, of 7.8% (2009: 8.0%), well 
above the industry average.

Despite the substantial increase in production volumes, the “Finance cost” of –2.8 m€ (2009: –2.9 m€) 
remained roughly the same as the year before. The modest fi nancing costs are mainly due to low inter-
est rates. In both the USA and Europe, the fi nancial and economic crisis has led to a signifi cant fall in 
creditworthy companies’ fi nancing costs.

Income situation
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The Group’s working capital needs were fi nanced mainly on a short-term basis. The non-current liabili-
ties were underlain by interest rate adjustment agreements based on the 3-month or 6-month rate of 
interest. The interest expense incurred on all interest-paying fi nancial liabilities totaled 1.9 m€ in the 
reporting period (2009: 2.7 m€). The average rate of interest paid was 2.3% (2009: 2.9%).

The joint ventures Rosenbauer Ciansa S.L. in Spain and PA “Fire-fi ghting special technics” LLC. in Russia 
were carried at equity in the balance sheet. Together, they contributed 2.2 m€ (2009: –29.0 k€) to last 
year’s result.

Rosenbauer International AG holds a 34% equity interest in the production joint venture PA “Fire-fi ghting 
special technics” LLC. in Moscow, with the remaining stakes being held by two local partners. The aim 
of the joint venture is to supply the Russian market with fi re fi ghting vehicles that are fi tted out with 
high-quality equipment, while trying to increase the local value-added content. In an initial phase, Rosen-
bauer-produced superstructures were placed onto local chassis in Moscow and fi tted with fi re safety 
equipment. In the medium term, it is intended to gradually step up the local share of value-added. The 
joint venture shipped a total of 150 fi re fi ghting vehicles in 2010.

Rosenbauer Ciansa S.L., based in Linares, Spain, is a joint venture in which Rosenbauer International 
AG holds a 50% stake. The remainder is held by the co-owner and Managing Director of Rosenbauer 
Española, Madrid. The aim of this production joint venture is to take over all manufacturing for the 
Spanish company. To this end, a new production plant has been built; this went into service in the fi rst 
half of 2011.

Profi t before income tax (EBT) in the reporting period came to 49.1 m€ (2009: 26.4 m€). The previous 
year’s fi gure was adversely aff ected by the 15.0 m€ provision for anti-trust risks. Due to the non-recur-
rence of the (non-tax-deductible) one-off  eff ect, the taxation ratio improved to 18.5% (2009: 33.5%), 
taking the stated taxation expense to 9.1 m€ (2009: 8.9 m€). After deduction of the tax on income, the 
net profi t for the period comes to 40.0 m€ (2009: 17.6 m€).

The profi t shares for the non-controlling interests held by the co-partners in Rosenbauer America and 
Rosenbauer Española came to 8.3 m€ (2009: 7.7 m€).

The Rosenbauer brand today stands worldwide for innovative products, acknowledged quality and high 
technical standards. The Group’s strong position as a global player, and the continued expansion of its 
international sales organization, have been instrumental in driving its growth in recent years.

FINANCIAL POSITION, ASSET AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE

For industry-specifi c reasons, the balance-sheet structure of the Rosenbauer Group at the year-end is 
typifi ed by a high level of working capital. This results from the turnaround times, lasting several months, 
for the vehicle contracts currently under manufacture.

The balance-sheet total decreased, as compared to the previous year, from 306.8 m€ to 301.6 m€. 
This marks the fi rst time for several years that a stabilization of the balance-sheet total has been pos-
sible despite the company’s continued growth.

The “Joint ventures” item essentially comprises the initial share capital paid into Rosenbauer Ciansa S.L. 
in 2009, and the 2010 result of the production joint venture PA “Fire-fi ghting special technics” LLC. in 
Moscow, and rose from 1.5 m€ to 3.6 m€.
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Due to the still-high volume of shipments in the current year, inventories remained at a high level of 
120.0 m€ (2009: 118.9 m€). The production contracts, on the other hand, increased to 50.6 m€ (2009: 
40.7 m€) and were thus 24% above the previous year’s fi gure. This was because certain shipments were 
deferred into the fi rst quarter of 2011 and because a large proportion of inventories were redefi ned as 
production contracts due to their high degree of completion.

Thanks to effi  cient management of current assets, it was also possible to reduce the current receivables 
total to 54.1 m€ (2009: 78.6 m€).

The Group’s fi nancing strategy has, for many years, followed conservative principles which give priority 
to maintaining assured liquidity and the highest possible equity capitalization. Thus it was that the 
Group’s equity capitalization was improved still further in 2010, increasing by 30% to 129.3 m€ (2009: 
99.8 m€). This raised the Group’s equity ratio to 42.9% (2009: 32.5%), far exceeding the long-term goal 
of an equity ratio above 35%. In the medium term, it should be possible to keep it at or above this level.

Infl uenced by the good earnings performance of recent years, the Group’s excellent fi nancial situation 
has helped make it possible to pay down the interest-bearing liabilities from 48.8 m€ to 36.8 m€. Accord-
ingly, short-term debt also decreased, by 21%, to 135.0 m€ (2009: 170.1 m€).

The Group’s net indebtedness, meaning the balance of interest-bearing liabilities less cash and securi-
ties, improved to 26.1 m€ (2009: 41.8 m€) last year. This is also apparent from the gearing ratio, which 
improved to 20.2% (2009: 41.9%).

Net cash fl ow from operating activities rose to 34.8 m€ (2009: 17.5 m€) last year.

Key profi tability fi gures

  2010 2009 2008
Capital employed (average) in m€ 179.7 159.8 139.0
Return on capital employed (ROCE) in % 27.6 18.4 28.7
Return on equity (ROE) in % 42.8 27.6 39.2

INVESTMENTS

Capital spending decreased last year to 8.9 m€ (2009: 15.8 m€), thereby returning to a more normal 
level, albeit one still relatively higher as a consequence of the company’s growth. Commissioning of 
the new paint shop at the Neidling facility in Austria marked the completion of a multi-year program to 
expand production capacity in Austria, Germany and the USA.

The largest single part of the year’s investments (46%) went on replacement capital investments and 
on fulfi lling offi  cial directives. 37% went on enlarging production capacity and on the accompanying 
improvements in productivity and a further 17% on rationalization measures.

Since 2005, capital investment has been well above the annual depreciation charges, in line with the 
goal of sustained long-term growth. Thanks to this heavier capital spending, depreciation charges in 
the Rosenbauer Group increased in 2010 to 7.3 m€ (2009: 6.5 m€).
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Investments and depreciation

2010

2009

2008

The healthy growth of recent years, and the resulting additions to production capacity, have necessi-
tated modifi cations to the infrastructure and production-related facilities. Industrial-scale series start-up 
of the new AT municipal fi re fi ghting vehicle also called for additional investments at the Leonding plant. 
A total of 1.2 m€ was expended on infrastructure investments in 2010.

A new cycle-controlled machining center worth 0.2 m€ was acquired in 2010 for the fabrication of job-
lots and of parts needed in prototyping. By using powered tools, it makes it possible to machine complex 
contours, such as spherical and conical shapes, in one clamping set-up.

The new paint-shop was put into service in Neidling last year, marking the culmination of a multi-year 
plant extension program. It comprises a workshop for paint preparation work, two extra-large booths, 
a booth for applying underbody sealant, and a coating line for small and ultra-small parts. This coating 
line is fi tted out with a modern conveying system which greatly facilitates handling. The total investment 
volume was 1.8 m€, of which 0.2 m€ was incurred in the reporting period.

The production facility at Luckenwalde, near Berlin, has been undergoing a multi-year process of mod-
ernization which will be gradually completed over the next few years. In 2010, the renovation work 
focused on the pre-assembly and cab fabrication areas, and on the main warehouse. As a result, the 
manufacturing infrastructure was further optimized, and production operations for vehicle double cabs 
were re-arranged on an assembly-line basis. The investment outlays on revamping the Luckenwalde 
plant totaled 0.5 m€ in 2010.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

In 2010, the Rosenbauer Group invested 9.7 m€ (2009: 9.2 m€) in research and development. This 
amount is equal to 2.3% (2009: 2.5%) of the relevant net sales proceeds from our own production. 
Around 75% (2009: 71%) of these development costs (7.3 m€, as against 6.6 m€ in 2009) were incurred 
by Rosenbauer International AG, the Group’s center of expertise for municipal and special-purpose 
vehicles, fi re fi ghting systems and fi re & safety equipment. Research costs have not been capitalized 
and so have been passed directly, and in their entirety, to the income statement.
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Research and development / R&D ratio

2010

2009

2008

Last year, the company’s research and development eff ort focused on preparations for Europe’s biggest 
fi re equipment tradeshow: “Interschutz – Der Rote Hahn” is held in Germany every fi ve years and took 
place in Leipzig from June 7 to 12, 2010. All the big-name manufacturers were present at the fi re industry’s 
premier trade show. Rosenbauer’s approx. 5,000 m² booth showcased the company as the industry’s 
biggest exhibitor and its innovation leader.

The development drive focused on integrating all vital components and functions into a total system: 
“Integrated Solutions” – fi re fi ghting systems and vehicle technology, as well as communications and 
safety devices, that all communicate with one another via a CAN bus.

At the fair, Rosenbauer presented innovations from all areas of the company’s business. The greatest 
attention was attracted by the new AT, the EPS (Electronic Power System), the NAUTILUS submersible 
pump, the turntable-ladder rescue cage with a 450 kg payload, and by the giant RM130 monitor, with 
its 13,000 l/min fl ow rate and 120 m throw range.

With its continuous stream of new developments, Rosenbauer is one of the most innovative companies 
in the industry. The basis for this is systematic innovation management that involves every single 
employee. Last year, the innovation management system was extended to include the Neidling facility, 
where a local innovation team was set up. This team takes up creative ideas from employees and other 
sources, evaluates them and pursues them further. The best ideas are then passed on to project teams, 
who develop them until they are ready for the market and for series production.

A key role in the company’s innovational strength is played by those employees who are themselves 
active members of volunteer fi re departments. Their practical fi re ground experience fl ows directly into 
the product development process. This ensures that as well as being technically “state of the art”, new 
products also meet fi refi ghters’ real-life requirements in terms of ease of operation and ergonomic 
design.

Early in 2010 Rosenbauer was singled out for the quality of its innovation management, winning the 
“Best Innovator” award in the “Innovation Organization and Culture” category. Particular recognition was 
given here to employees’ broad involvement in the innovation process.

With 90 innovations and perfect interplay between all its components, the new AT is the best example 
of “Integrated Solutions” from Rosenbauer. All systems are controlled via a uniform CAN bus and operated 
by way of touch screen displays. Improved handling and optimized safety were the main development 
goals with the new AT.

The crew compartment has been completely redesigned to give the fi refi ghters much more space; this 
is the fi rst-ever municipal vehicle to have seats equipped with safety belts, seat-belt tensioners and 
roll-over side airbags. Glass doors let more light into the cabin and allow the crew to get a better idea 
of the situation at the scene of the mission before they even get off  the vehicle.
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This is the fi rst time that LED technology has been so thoroughly implemented in a fi re fi ghting vehicle – 
all the way from the front fl ashers to the perimeter and underbody lighting, and from the light bars in 
the equipment lockers to the high-performance fl ood lamps for the lighting mast. In the fi eld, LED delivers 
more and – even more importantly – better and more homogeneous light; what is more, LED lights are 
very rugged, durable and energy-effi  cient.

The NAUTILUS is a good example of Rosenbauer successfully launching a strong “own brand” in the fi re 
& safety equipment fi eld. Developed 100% in-house, two models of this system have been in production 
at the Leonding plant since early 2010: one with 400 l/min and 4 mm fl at suction performance, the 
other with 800 l/min and 8 mm fl at suction performance. Sales have leapt threefold compared to pre-
vious years when the submersible pumps were still being bought in from external vendors. Whereas up 
until 2009 it was almost only Austrian clients that were showing interest, last year 70% of all NAUTILUS 
sales went to international customers.

The EPS is a new energy system for providing electricity to all power-consuming devices in and around 
the fi re fi ghting vehicle. It consists of a high-performance generator that delivers electrical energy in-
dependently of the engine speed. The power is taken from the vehicle engine via a second auxiliary drive, 
irrespective of whether the fi re pump is in operation or not. Depending on the chassis, the generator 
delivers up to 140 kVA and is capable of keeping a large number of heavy-duty devices supplied simul-
taneously. This patented system, consisting of the generator, converters and electrical appliances, can 
be fl exibly adapted to any vehicle engine.

The Rosenbauer Group’s aerial rescue specialist Metz Aerials has boosted the payload on its recently 
developed new rescue cage from 270 kg to 450 kg. As well as permitting a much higher rescue rate, it 
makes it easier to rescue heavy individuals who may need to be strapped to a stretcher. Thanks to the 
higher payload rating, a second person – an emergency doctor, for example – can now accompany the 
fi refi ghter in the cage during the rescue operation.

EMPLOYEES

The success of the Rosenbauer Group relies to a crucial extent upon the capability and the eff orts of 
the people that work for it. They had numerous challenges to surmount last year, with not only a very 
ambitious shipment program to meet but also the Interschutz trade show presentation to prepare and 
carry out.

The fact that Rosenbauer is seen as an attractive employer is not just because of its fascinating products 
but also has a lot to do with the company’s culture. Being an enterprise with a long and proud tradition, 
its corporate strategy is geared to sustainability and long-termism. This steady ethos gives the workforce 
a sense of security.

Continuity in personnel policy and long-term employee retention are values to which Rosenbauer, as a 
majority family-owned enterprise, attaches the very greatest importance. Teamwork at all levels has 
been instrumental in maintaining the growth curve so successfully in recent years.

At year-end 2010, the Rosenbauer Group employed a total of 2,046 people, 100 more than the year 
before (2009: 1,946). Manpower numbers were boosted mainly in the production operations and in 
production-related areas. In Austria, the workforce grew by 4% to 940 employees, and increased by 6% 
outside Austria to a total of 1,106.
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Number of employees as at December 31

2010

2009

2008

This total breaks down into 1,186 blue-collar staff  (2009: 1,133), 742 white-collar staff  (2009: 700), and 
118 apprentices (2009: 113), 90 of them in Austria. The company also created additional employment 
in Austria and Germany by taking on 230 leased personnel (2009: 250).

The average age of Rosenbauer’s employees in Austria in 2010 was 37.5 years (blue-collar) and 38.9 
years (white-collar). The average length of stay with the fi rm was 11.8 years for blue-collar staff  and 
13.1 years for white-collar staff ; the low fl uctuation rate of 1.9% for white-collar staff  and 0.9% for blue-
collar staff  is another good indicator of the company’s stability as an employer.

Employees by region 2010

Employee skilling is a central plank of the company’s personnel management. External expenditure on 
vocational and in-service training in the Group rose to 619.0 k€ (2009: 615.0 k€) last year.

Rosenbauer off ers a wide-ranging program of in-house and external training and CPD (Continuing Pro-
fessional Development) events, covering everything from languages to technical training, safety, IT, team-
work, social skills and personality training.

For decades now, Rosenbauer has trained more apprentices than its own staffi  ng needs would warrant. 
This policy takes account not only of the amount and type of skilled labor likely to be required by the 
company, but also of the responsibility it has towards society at large to give young people career pros-
pects. The company’s many trainers work hard to provide its 118 apprentices with relevant, practical 
training that is of high quality and leads to success.

Of the 15 apprenticeable professions that can be learnt at Rosenbauer, most are in the industrial and 
technical fi elds. The front-runner in 2010 was the “mechanical engineering technician” apprenticeship, 
closely followed by “mechatronics technician” and “electrical plant engineer”. Rosenbauer trains young-
sters also to become technical sales representatives and offi  ce assistants, IT technicians or draughts-
men. After completing their apprenticeships, the young employees can join a special trainee program 
to qualify them as “all-round” skilled technicians who can be deployed anywhere in the company.
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To enhance motivation, the profi t-sharing scheme for employees has been broadened to include appren-
tices. This supplements the existing, results-oriented remuneration system and underlines the high 
priority that the company gives to next-generation personnel training. It also means that there is now 
a uniform, coherent remuneration system in place, covering everyone from top managers to apprentices.

Highly qualifi ed and committed managers are a mission-critical resource whose performance is crucial 
for Rosenbauer’s business success. As part of the newly created managerial training program, future 
and current executives and project managers are given further training in several diff erent modules.

These concentrate on imparting the Rosenbauer leadership principles, the management style cultivated 
in the company, and all the skills and behavior needed for successfully leading a department, a project 
or a subsidiary. Whereas with trainee managers, the focus is on the acquisition of new knowledge, the 
training and coaching given to existing managers mainly concentrates on analyzing and evaluating 
trainees’ existing management styles.

The appraisal interview is a tried-and-tested instrument of personnel development at Rosenbauer. It is 
systematically applied in all the Group’s Austrian companies. As well as reviewing employees’ conduct, 
the appraisal interview now also explicitly deals with the management style of line managers. In order 
to analyze how the interpersonal climate, and employee satisfaction in general, are developing within 
the company, the data are anonymized and compiled in an annual climate index. The scope for structur-
ing one’s work independently, and the good working relationships with line managers and colleagues, 
are consistently rated very highly here year after year.

Employees’ well-being, and workplace health and safety, have a high priority at Rosenbauer. As part of its 
in-company preventive healthcare program, Rosenbauer off ers many benefi ts, including a health pass 
featuring free medical check-ups and medical/psychological support during smoking cessation. Since 
last year, all Rosenbauer’s Austrian facilities have been both alcohol- and smoke free zones.

Rosenbauer workplaces are safe. The company is continuously investing in modern, ergonomically 
designed tools, work-aids and safety devices, and goes beyond what the law requires when it comes to 
the provision of personal protective equipment. The status of workplace safety is regularly reviewed in 
3S audits, and any workplace accidents and near-miss accidents are documented and analyzed in accor-
dance with a defi ned reporting system.

Successful certifi cation of the safety management system to OHSAS 18001 in 2009 provided further 
confi rmation of the high level of workplace safety at Rosenbauer.

The CIP (Continuous Improvement Process) at Rosenbauer aims to improve not only the operational 
procedures but also the entire corporate culture. Underlying this is the conviction that goal-directed 
teamwork in the CIP process can also promote a better climate within the company. 550 employees 
were involved in 45 CIP teams in 2010; the ideas of theirs that were put into practice had a cost-saving 
eff ect of 0.5 m€. Since the CIP process started in 2002, some 1,500 ideas have been successfully imple-
mented.

The high degree of commitment shown by all employees was critical in enabling Rosenbauer to fulfi ll 
2010’s ambitious shipment program so successfully in the face of intense deadline pressure. Thanks 
and appreciation are due to all staff  for this. Our thanks are also due to the workforce representatives 
at the Group’s companies in Austria and abroad, for their constructive co-operation.
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OPPORTUNITY AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Rosenbauer is exposed to various opportunities and risks in the course of its worldwide business acti-
vities. The Group-wide risk strategy defi nes a structured process that envisages systematic monitoring 
of the business risks. This enables both the opportunities and the risks to be recognized and assessed 
at an early stage.

In this process, risks are identifi ed, analyzed with regard to their likely size and the probability of their 
occurrence, and evaluated. From this, actions are inferred which should be taken to contain or prevent 
the risk, and/or appropriate hedging instruments can be decided upon where needed. The integrity 
and effi  cacy of the risk identifi cation and monitoring processes are addressed in an annual meeting of 
the Audit Committee.

The risk management system essentially builds on the organizational, reporting and leadership struc-
tures that are already in place within the Group and supplements these with specifi c elements that are 
needed for proper risk assessment. Continuous identifi cation, appraisal and controlling of risks are thus 
an integral part of the management, planning and controlling process. In essence, the risk management 
system consists of fi ve elements:

■ a risk strategy, formulated at length in writing and supplemented by a risk policy,
■ a central risk management offi  cer, supported by risk offi  cers in each of the Group’s 

business units and operational units,
■ risk identifi cation and evaluation in the various business units and central units,
■ the Group’s reporting structure, and
■ the risk report at business-unit level and at the level of each individual Group company.

The immediate responsibility for risk management is borne by the Management of the operational unit 
in question. This is the level at which risk-related topics are regularly dealt with, and at which the annual 
risk inventory is carried out. Overall responsibility for operational risk management rests with the Execu-
tive Board. The results of the risk inventory are collated by the central risk management team and 
discussed once a year in the Audit Committee with the Supervisory Board.

One essential element in the ongoing monitoring of economic risks is the reporting system. Thanks to 
the consistent implementation of this reporting system, not only any risk positions, but also opportuni-
ties, can be recognized and deliberately responded to, or optimized, at an early stage.

Rosenbauer regularly analyzes the relevant sectoral risks and makes use of opportunities by pursuing 
ongoing innovation, process effi  ciency enhancement and stepped-up activities in new markets. Future 
sales opportunities are to be found primarily in countries and regions where natural disasters, terrorist 
hazards or inadequate infrastructure necessitate greater investment in fi re safety equipment.

At present the risk map is characterized by a growing intensity of competition in the fi re equipment 
sector. This has been exacerbated by the downturn in industrialized countries, which has depleted the 
resources available for public-sector budgets. The consequences of these budgetary constraints have 
already started to make themselves felt in certain fi re equipment markets during the past two years.

Rosenbauer has long been underpinning its sustained long-term growth with a determined internation-
alization strategy. With eleven production operations on three continents, and a worldwide distribution 
network, it has achieved a market position which enables it to even out the sales fl uctuations taking 
place in diff erent markets.

Sectoral 

and company-

specifi c 

opportunities 

and risks

44 GROUP SITUATION REPORT

 rbi lagebericht_1304 E.indd   44 rbi lagebericht_1304 E.indd   44 13.04.11   12:0513.04.11   12:05



Risks for the fi re safety business arising from changes in the overall political or legal conditions are, as 
a rule, unavoidable. However, owing to the fact that most purchasers are public-sector clients, order 
cancellations only occur in exceptional cases. Political crises and embargoes may temporarily limit access 
to certain markets.

The annual business plan is derived from the multi-year Group strategy and comprises a target-catalog 
for each business unit, to serve as a controlling instrument. This systematic approach enables the 
com pany to recognize opportunities and any strategic risks at an early stage.

Manufacturing activities necessitate thorough examination of the risks along the entire value chain. In 
view of today’s ever shorter innovation cycles, increasing importance attaches here to research and 
development work. The production risks which may occur are continually monitored with reference to a 
series of key metrics (productivity, assembly and throughput times, production numbers etc.).

The central controlling element in the vehicle manufacturing operations is “concurrent costing”, where 
target/actual comparisons are made in order to monitor the production costs of every single order.

To even out changes in capacity utilization, Rosenbauer increasingly manufactures on a Group-wide 
basis and contracts out production orders to external vendors. In the event of a severe downtrend on 
the market, this keeps the risk of insuffi  cient capacity utilization within manageable bounds. Thanks to 
the still satisfactory order situation, the production facilities are enjoying good capacity utilization in 
2011 as well. At year-end 2010, the Group had around 230 leased staff  working for it. Their fl exible 
employment arrangements make it possible to adapt swiftly to changes in production volumes without 
having to take measures aff ecting permanent staff .

The sourcing and procurement risks reside primarily in possible supplier failure, quality problems and 
price increases. These risks are counteracted by standardizing components and diversifying the sup-
plier pool. In order to ensure that the production operations are kept supplied on schedule and to the 
requisite quality level, our main vendors are regularly audited. This greatly reduces the risk of production 
outages. The fact that the Group has its own international network of production facilities also helps 
to minimize operational risks. Supplier risks from possible insolvencies cannot be entirely ruled out, 
however.

Demand for raw materials on world markets rose again sharply during 2010, with a corresponding 
increase in prices. Rosenbauer is responding to the wildly fl uctuating aluminum price by concluding 
longer-term master agreements so as to lock in a stable purchasing price. Being primarily an assembly 
company, Rosenbauer needs little or no process energy, meaning that energy costs play only a minor 
role.

Any earnings risk which might arise as a result of disruption of production operations is covered by 
appropriate production outage insurance policies. Adequate insurance cover is also in place for risks in 
connection with fi re, explosion or similar natural perils.

The IT risks comprise the risk of network outages and the risk that data could be corrupted or destroyed 
by operator error, program errors or external infl uences. These risks are countered by regular invest-
ment in hardware and software, by the deployment of virus scanners and fi rewall systems, and by 
structured access controls to equipment and data.
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The proceedings at the German Federal Cartel Offi  ce which had been underway against several manu-
facturers of municipal vehicles since 2009 were concluded when offi  cial notice of the fi nes was served 
in February 2011. The pecuniary risk arising in this connection was covered by a provision that had 
been set aside in 2009. Whether any substantive damages claims by third parties will be made and 
asserted, and if so, for what amount, is impossible to judge at the present time. Furthermore, there is 
currently another anti-trust case in progress at the German Federal Cartel Offi  ce, this time in the fi eld 
of turntable ladders, at which Metz Aerials is acting as the chief witness. It is not expected that these 
proceedings will result in the imposition of any fi ne. In order to prevent any undesirable developments 
in future, the compliance rules have been tightened and sanctions decided upon for anti-competitive 
behavior.

In the period under review, there were no other material legal claims by third parties against the Group.

Owing to the nature of the manufacturing operations and to the large number of diff erent suppliers, the 
environmental risks and risks in connection with the reliability of raw materials and energy supplies are 
of only minor signifi cance.

In order to be able to off er products with the highest possible customer-benefi t, Rosenbauer has a sys-
tematic innovation management system and works closely with the fi re fi ghting community in its product 
development eff ort. A team of experts drawn from production, sales and controlling lays down the basic 
direction to be followed in the developmental process. To do this, it refers to a pre-defi ned technology 
roadmap based on market surveys and profi tability considerations.

Rosenbauer operates a consistent, rigorous quality management system aimed in part at forestalling 
product liability cases, and is certifi ed to the most important quality standards. Despite its use of the 
very latest development methods, ongoing controls and improvements in product quality, product defects 
cannot be ruled out altogether. In order to minimize the pecuniary risk which is possible here – particu-
larly in North America – the instrument of product-liability insurance is employed throughout the Group.

Rosenbauer sees its employees as a make-or-break factor for attaining its business objectives. A thorough 
approach to staff  development, with institutionalized appraisal interviews and a performance-oriented 
remuneration system, are the central instruments for keeping qualifi ed and motivated employees with 
the company. Personnel risks essentially result from the fl uctuation of staff  in key positions, and in 
connection with the recruitment and development of staff .

In times like these of volatile fi nancial markets, the Group’s solid fi nancial basis is more important than 
ever. Thanks to its healthy equity capitalization and resulting creditworthiness, the working-capital and 
investment fi nancing that the Group needs have continued to be readily available, without limitations 
and on equally favorable terms.

In order to ensure the greatest possible independence in our corporate fi nancing, this latter is arranged 
with several diff erent banks. Furthermore, Financial Management meets with the Group’s bankers once 
a year for rating talks from which the Group’s position on the fi nancial market is established.

The international nature of the Group’s activities gives rise to interest rate and currency-related risks 
which are covered by the use of suitable hedging instruments. A fi nancing directive, which is in force 
throughout the Group, stipulates which instruments are permitted.
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The operational risks arising here are hedged by derivative fi nancial instruments such as foreign-exchange 
forwards and options, and interest rate swaps. These transactions are carried out solely to provide 
hedging against risks, and not for the purposes of trading or speculation. In this connection, we would 
refer the reader to the explanations in the Notes.

Credit risks from potential payment default are rated as relatively low, as the majority of customers are 
public-sector purchasers. In the case of deliveries made to countries with higher political and economic 
risk, use is made of both state and private export guarantee schemes to cover the risks involved.

Rosenbauer considers itself well prepared to continue rising to the demands made on the company by 
its market, by the economic environment and by its competitors. Based on the analysis of currently 
identifi able risks, there are no indications of any risks which might – either singly or in conjunction with 
other risks – jeopardize the continuance of the Rosenbauer Group. This applies both to the results of 
already completed business and to activities that are planned or have already been initiated.

INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM (ICS)

The Amendment Act on Corporate Law (URÄG 2008) adopted the European Union’s 8th Company Law 
Direc tive into Austrian law. Under this legislation, capital-market orientated companies are henceforth 
obliged to include in their Group situation report not only an outline of their risk management systems, 
but also of the main features of their ICS.

Rosenbauer began to analyze and document its internal control processes relating to fi nancial reporting 
in mid-2009. At the Audit Committee’s March 2010 meeting the results obtained so far were submit-
ted to the Supervisory Board for its assessment, and discussed at length. Group-wide documentation 
of the internal control system will be completed by the end of 2011. In the course of its ongoing auditing 
work, the Internal Auditing unit will evaluate the processes and review how well they are being com-
plied with.

An important cornerstone of the ICS at Rosenbauer is provided by the corporate policy directives, which 
are regularly updated. These are augmented by the process fl ow diagrams in the Management System, 
which are accompanied, in turn, by a large number of guidelines and work instructions.

The control environment of the fi nancial reporting process is characterized by a clearly defi ned organi-
zational and operational structure. All functions are clearly assigned to specifi c individuals (e.g. in fi nan-
cial accounting or controlling). The employees involved in the fi nancial reporting process possess all 
requisite skills and qualifi cations.

Wherever the size (and thus the available resources) of the respective Group company allow, all relevant 
processes are subject to the double verifi cation principle. The fi nancial accounting systems employed 
are mainly standard software that is protected from unauthorized access.

Key reporting and valuation methods relating to the fi nancial reporting process are stated in a regularly 
updated Group Accounting Manual, and must be compulsorily implemented by the local units.
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Furthermore, the completeness and accuracy of accounting-system data are regularly verifi ed by means 
of random samples and plausibility checks, performed both manually and with computer assistance. 
Analytical tests are also carried out regularly by Group-wide controlling and treasury. Detailed weekly, 
monthly and quarterly fi nancial reports are used to identify and analyze any instances in which the income 
and asset position deviates from the targeted fi gures and from those for the previous year.

As well as the process-oriented framework conditions, this well-developed control and reporting system 
mainly prescribes workfl ow-orientated measures that have to be implemented and complied with by all 
the units concerned. Operational responsibility rests with the respective process owners, while compli-
ance with the Rosenbauer control system is assured by the Internal Auditing unit as part of its periodic 
audits of the various units.

PROCUREMENT, LOGISTICS AND PRODUCTION

Group-wide purchasing volumes of production materials and merchandise in the reporting period totaled 
399.7 m€ (2009: 382.4 m€). This corresponds to 67% of Group revenues and is attributable to the large 
proportion of items which, in our industry, are typically bought in from external vendors.

Procurement volumes of Rosenbauer International AG 2010

85% of Rosenbauer International AG’s procurement volume is sourced in Europe, and most of the remain-
der in the USA. The principal suppliers are from Germany, Austria, and the USA. The biggest single item 
in the Group’s procurement volumes are the chassis for fi re fi ghting vehicles, accounting for 25% of 
the total. The main suppliers of chassis are Mercedes Benz and MAN in Europe, and Freightliner, Inter-
national and Ford in the USA. While fi re fi ghting vehicles in Europe are mostly based on commercial 
chassis, in the USA around 40% of vehicles are built on customized chassis. These are chassis which 
are made for fi re fi ghting vehicles only.

One of the main areas of work last year was to adapt the production and logistics to cope with the renewed 
increase in the volume of orders. Keeping the production units adequately supplied was obviously vital 
for ensuring smooth production fl ows.

Given the large number of diff erent vendor parts, the quality of the supplier base is a critical success 
factor. Suppliers are thus evaluated and selected with very great care. Rosenbauer deliberately attaches 
great importance to a close, partnership-oriented style of working with its suppliers.
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The consistent procurement policy that has been followed for many years now has made it possible to 
smooth particularly severe price peaks in the purchasing of raw materials. Demand for raw materials 
on world markets rose again sharply during 2010, with a corresponding increase in prices.

The biggest infl uence on production costs is the chassis, whose purchasing prices are well-known on 
the market and which thus generally only constitute “transitory items” for Rosenbauer. Another factor 
aff ecting the production costs – albeit to a signifi cantly smaller extent – is the movements in purchasing 
prices for aluminum sheets and profi les, and for plastic components. Rosenbauer continually observes 
the trends in the aluminum price and responds to price fl uctuations by concluding longer-term master 
agreements to ensure a stable cost-calculation basis.

The main project tackled last year was the launch of the new supplier portal. Orders now run along the 
supply chain automatically via this portal – taking in all aspects from demand planning and the choice 
of supplier, to materials procurement and scheduling. The suppliers are directly interfaced with our 
production planning and control system and can fi nd out for themselves about Rosenbauer’s upcoming 
sourcing requirements, which helps them plan their own production needs much better. This means 
much less work for both parties, and prevents mistakes during order fulfi llment. The supplier portal 
was singled out by BME (Association of Materials Management, Purchasing and Logistics) for its 2010 

“Austrian Supply Excellence Award”.

DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO §243A SECT. 1 UGB

(AUSTRIAN COMPANIES ACT)

■ The nominal share capital of Rosenbauer International AG amounts to 13.6 m€ and is divided into 
6,800,000 non-par-value bearer shares, each embodying a 2.0 € portion of the nominal share capital. 
Shareholders shall not have the right to demand the issuance of certifi cates embodying either their 
shareholdings or any dividend coupons and renewal coupons they may hold. Global share certifi cates 
may be issued in accordance with §24 of “Depotgesetz” (Austrian law on securities deposits).

■ No limitations are in force regarding the voting rights or the assignment of shares.

■ At December 31, 2010, 51% of the shares in Rosenbauer International AG were held by Rosenbauer 
Beteiligungsverwaltung GmbH. One shareholding partner in Rosenbauer Beteiligungsverwaltung GmbH 
thereby indirectly holds an 11.85% stake in Rosenbauer International AG.

■ To the best of the Company’s knowledge, there are no shareholders having special controlling rights.

■ The employees exercise their voting rights directly.

■ The Articles of Association of Rosenbauer International AG lay down the provisions for the appoint-
ment and dismissal of members of the Board and of the Supervisory Board. The only persons eligible 
for appointment as Members of the Executive Board are those who have not yet reached the age of 
65 at the time of such appointment. The appointment of a person to the Executive Board who has 
already reached the age of 65 at the time of such appointment shall, however, be permitted if the 
General Meeting passes a resolution to this eff ect by a simple majority of the votes cast.

 The only persons eligible for election to the Supervisory Board are those who have not yet reached 
the age of 70 at the time of such election. The election of a person to the Supervisory Board who 
has already reached the age of 70 at the time of such election shall, however, be permitted if an 
appropriate resolution is passed in the General Meeting by a simple majority of the votes cast.
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■ At the 18th Ordinary General Meeting on May 21, 2010, the resolution adopted on May 30, 2008 
providing for a share buyback was rescinded, and instead the Executive Board was authorized to 
acquire (re-purchase) shares in accordance with §65 Sect. 1 Clauses 4 and 8 of AktG (the Austrian 
Stock Corporation Act), by the following resolution: “The General Meeting hereby authorizes the 
Executive Board to acquire non-par-value bearer shares of Rosenbauer International AG, with the 
number of such shares (to be) acquired being limited, as a proportion of the nominal share capital, 
to max. 10% of the said share capital. This authorization shall be valid for a period of 30 months from 
the date of this resolution, that is until November 20, 2012. The counter-value (acquisition price) for 
each non-par-value share to be acquired may not exceed the average closing price of the share on 
the previous twenty trading days, and may also not be less than half of this price. The share buy-
back operation may be eff ected either via the stock exchange or over-the-counter. With regard to 
the own shares thus repurchased, the Executive Board is also authorized (a) to sell the said shares 
at any time, via the stock exchange or by a public off ering, and to lay down the conditions of such 
sale; (b) to redeem the said shares with no need for a further resolution of the General Meeting, but 
with the approval of the Supervisory Board; and (c) with the approval of the Supervisory Board, to 
sell the said shares in any other legally permitted manner, including over-the-counter, at any time 
during a 5-year period from the date of the resolution, in which case the Executive Board may also 
decide to rule out a public off ering.”

■ There are no signifi cant agreements which would come into eff ect, substantially change or terminate 
if there should be a change in the controlling interest in the company as a result of a takeover bid.

■ No indemnity agreements have been concluded between the company and its Executive and Super-
visory Board members or its employees providing for the event of a public takeover bid.

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

With eff ect from January 1, 2011, Dieter Siegel was appointed by the Supervisory Board of Rosenbauer 
International AG as a Member of the Executive Board. Dieter Siegel succeeds Manfred Schwetz, who is to 
retire as planned at the end of September 2011 after 18 years as the Board member in charge of Sales.

After the balance-sheet date of December 31, 2010, the proceedings which had been underway at the 
German Federal Cartel Offi  ce against several manufacturers of municipal vehicles since 2009 were con-
cluded when offi  cial notice of the fi nes was served. The total outlays resulting from the anti-trust pro-
ceedings were stated at 11.5 m€ in last year’s annual accounts and were posted in their entirety against 
the provision that had been set aside in 2009. Whether any substantive damages claims by third parties 
will be made and asserted, and if so, for what amount, is impossible to judge at the present time.

The political unrest in several North African countries is having only limited eff ects on shipments at 
present, as the transaction volumes going to these countries from current order books only involve a 
very small number of vehicles. The future trend of incoming orders from this region and from the Middle 
East (which has so far been less seriously aff ected) is impossible to guess at the present time.

Besides this, no events of any great signifi cance for the company have occurred which would have led 
to any change in its asset, fi nancial and income situation.
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DISCLOSURES RELATING TO ANTICIPATED DEVELOPMENTS

The stabilization of world trade and world industrial output continued in 2010, although this development 
varied widely from one region to another. When global economic expansion slowed last year, although 
at well over 4%, world GDP growth had almost returned to rates last seen before the fi nancial crisis.

For 2011, worldwide GDP is expected to grow by just under 4%. As in previous years, it is the countries of 
Asia and Latin America that will grow fastest, albeit not at their recent headlong pace. China and other 
emerging markets have been attempting to prevent their economies from overheating, and so are taking 
steps to rein in growth.

Certain markets, prime among them the USA as the world’s largest single market, have already reacted 
to the economic crisis with a noticeable reluctance to place orders. After a time-lag, the German market 
also shrank by around 15%. The increasing budgetary constraints upon local municipalities mean that 
2011 is likely to see a further 10% decline.

The picture in emerging markets is a very varied one: While there are already indications of market 
saturation in several countries, in regions such as the Middle East there is still a great need for modern-
ization. This is also refl ected in today’s large arena for project business. High oil revenues and the need 
for catch-up investments in the fi eld of safety infrastructure are the two main drivers of capital spend-
ing in these markets. What is more, the heightened awareness of security needs in the wake of global 
catastrophes and terrorist attacks is another factor infl uencing public-sector procurement behavior.

The volume of international project business currently being worked on is still at a high level. This, and 
the reserve of unfi lled orders on hand at the end of 2010, permit a clear view ahead for the current year.

The question of how markets are likely to fare in 2012 will basically depend upon the availability of public 
funding and so cannot be reliably predicted at the present time.

In the USA, the world’s largest single market, sales volumes had already declined by around 30% in 2009, 
and stagnated at the same level in 2010. It was mainly fi re departments in the larger cities who were 
aff ected; the drop in procurement was less acute in rural areas. The business diffi  culties of a number 
of US manufacturers have led to stiff er price competition and to shifts in market shares. The market is 
not expected to recover signifi cantly in 2011 either.

Additional export orders, and Rosenbauer’s strong position in the special-purpose vehicle segment, are 
proving suffi  cient to largely off set the consequences of the market downtrend. Besides this, Rosenbauer 
is countering the current trend on the market with a determined eff ort to bulk up its dealer network.

Certain areas of the European municipal-vehicle market slumped last year. The main reason for this was 
the deteriorating budgetary situation of local authorities, which in many countries are the main source 
of fi nancing for the fi re fi ghting sector.
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The market for municipal fi re fi ghting vehicles reacts to the overall economic climate with a time-lag of 
between one and two years. 2011 must thus be expected to be another year of below-average sales 
volumes, even in countries where the economic upturn is already in full swing. In Austria and Germany, 
sales are set to dip by around 10%.

The cloudier economic climate in Eastern Europe has led to a substantial decrease in fi re safety procure-
ment volumes. However, only sophisticated vehicles are procured from international suppliers; the broad 
mass of simpler fi re fi ghting vehicles tends to be locally produced.

Russia has launched a program to modernize the country’s fi re fi ghting infrastructure. Municipal fi re 
departments are among the main benefi ciaries. The production joint venture in Moscow supplied 150 
fi re fi ghting vehicles last year, mainly to fi re departments in western Russia. In 2011, it is expected that 
shipments will be expanded into more regions of the country, with a further increase in production at 
the Moscow facility.

In Southern Europe, procurement is dominated by centralized tendering procedures, which is why these 
markets mostly have “spot-market” character.

Cautious optimism is in order for 2011 regarding international project business. Sales volumes in the 
Middle East are still at a high level, despite the fact that signs of slight saturation are starting to be felt 
in certain markets. High oil revenues and the need for catch-up investments in safety infrastructure are 
still the main drivers of capital spending on modern fi re fi ghting equipment.

Developments are also positive in Asia and Oceania. Leading the fi eld are booming countries like China 
and India, which in 2010 once again enjoyed high GDP growth rates that were well above those achieved 
in Western industrial countries. Both these fi re equipment markets are dominated by municipal vehicles 
with little claim to quality or technological sophistication, and which are produced locally at low cost. 
For incumbent manufacturers, this means that specialty vehicles for airports and industrial fi rms are 
the main focus of interest. The level of technology and quality required here, also in China and India, is 
one that local manufacturers are not yet capable of.

The markets in Latin America and Africa are characterized by spot projects. In oil producing countries, 
technically sophisticated European or US-manufactured fi re fi ghting vehicles are increasingly in demand. 
As these procurement programs sometimes have lead-times lasting several years, this makes them 
somewhat diffi  cult to forecast, however.

In order to compensate for the eff ects of fl uctuations in individual markets, Rosenbauer is making a 
determined push to boost its international sales eff orts in markets which may be expected to off er 
higher future procurement potential. Not least, this is further strengthening the global presence of the 
Rosenbauer Group and extending its leading competitive position.

Due to the divergent paths followed by diff erent markets after the fi nancial crisis, and to the diffi  culty 
of forecasting how key sales regions will develop, it is not yet possible to make any hard-and-fast state-
ment about order-intake expectations for 2011. The high volume of international project business cur-
rently being worked on, and the stepped-up sales actions for tapping new markets, warrant an optimistic 
perspective, however.
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As the sector’s innovational leader, Rosenbauer had already started – before the fi nancial and economic 
crisis hit – to develop new product concepts aimed at meeting the requirements of municipal fi re depart-
ments even more precisely. This is especially true of municipal fi re fi ghting vehicles: for example the 
new AT, which comes with a host of innovations, improved functionality and greater safety for the fi re-
fi ghter, opening up great opportunities for gaining market share in the competition-intensive countries 
of Central Europe.

The commissioning of the new paint shop in Neidling in 2010 marked the completion, for the time being 
at least, of the multi-year program to expand manufacturing capacity. Taking the current market condi-
tions as the starting point, Rosenbauer is well set up for the years ahead.

During the current year it is planned to build additional offi  ce premises at the Leonding facility, for pro-
duction-related transaction fulfi llment and service, and for the Fire & safety equipment business unit. This 
also takes account of the increased transaction volumes in these areas. The Group’s planned investment 
volume of around 10 m€ is below the average fi gure for the years 2008 to 2010, which were marked by 
capacity expansion programs in Austria, Germany and the USA.

The Group’s fi nancing strategy adheres to conservative principles and gives absolute priority to main-
taining assured liquidity and the highest possible equity capitalization.

Proceedings against several manufacturers of municipal vehicles which had been underway at the 
German Federal Cartel Offi  ce since 2009 were concluded when offi  cial notice of the fi nes was served 
in February 2011. The fi ne imposed was 10.5 m€, and was paid in the current fi nancial year.

Recent years’ healthy earnings made it possible to further improve the Group’s fi nancing situation, as 
documented in the increase in the equity ratio.

The volume of orders on hand, and the current project situation, together permit a clear view ahead 
regarding utilization of production capacity during 2011. After six record years in succession, Manage-
ment expects 2011 to bring a consolidation of the revenue and income fi gures at a high level.

High technological know-how and innovational strength, combined with decades of experience in the 
fi re fi ghting fi eld, are the basis for the Group’s continued growth. The Group’s customers choose Rosen-
bauer because they know that they can rely on its high quality and technical capability.
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SEGMENT REPORTS

OPERATING SEGMENTS (BY REGION)

The reports on the regional segments are broken down by Group-company location rather than by sales 
market. This means that the segment reports refer to the revenues and results earned by the individual 
companies both on their respective local market and from export sales.

Breakdown of the Group revenue 2010

The Austrian segment is made up of Rosenbauer International AG, most of whose revenues are earned 
from export sales, and the sales company Rosenbauer Österreich GmbH.

In the Austrian segment, the strong growth of Rosenbauer International AG’s export business in 2010 
propelled a 7% rise in revenues to 363.3 m€ (2009: 340.3 m€). EBIT rose to a record 33.7 m€ (2009: 
9.8 m€), corresponding to an EBIT margin of 9.3% (2009: 2.9%).

Whereas 2009 EBIT was adversely aff ected by the 15.0 m€ provision set aside as a risk precaution in 
view of ongoing anti-trust proceedings in Germany, the partial reversal of this provision for anti-trust 
risks in 2010 had a positive eff ect.

Rosenbauer International AG is the Group’s parent company and acts as its operational headquarters. 
With manufacturing facilities in Leonding and Neidling, it is also the biggest production company in the 
Group. The Leonding plant is its center of expertise for municipal vehicles, industrial fi re fi ghters and 
ARFF vehicles, fi re fi ghting components and fi re & safety equipment. Rosenbauer’s line of AT (Advanced 
Technology) municipal fi re fi ghting vehicles is also developed and produced here, mainly for sale on the 
sophisticated fi re equipment markets of Central Europe and Asia.

The Neidling/St. Pölten production site is the center of expertise for compact vehicles with a gross 
weight of up to approx. 11 t. Neidling is also responsible for developing and manufacturing interior fi tting 
components and holding-fi xture systems, mainly for delivery to the other European Group companies.

Austria

Rosenbauer 
International
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Revenues at Rosenbauer International AG rose more than 8% last year to 346.4 m€ (2009: 319.7 m€). 
This growth is mainly attributable to increased exports. Overall, 93% (2009: 90%) of Rosenbauer Inter-
national AG’s revenues were earned from export sales.

Production capacity at the Leonding and Neidling plants was fully utilized in the reporting period, primar-
ily with export orders. Without the capacity enlargements of recent years, and the deployment of over 
200 leased staff , it would not have been possible to deal with this high manufacturing volume.

Rosenbauer Österreich GmbH, also headquartered in Leonding, is the sales and service company for the 
Austrian market. The company sells fi re fi ghting vehicles and equipment, and operates service establish-
ments in Leonding, Neidling, Telfs and Graz. With the exception of the aerial appliances, the vehicles 
are manufactured at the Leonding and Neidling plants.

In 2010 the market volume of vehicle business in Austria (as measured by new orders placed) shrank 
by around 40% compared to the previous year. This drop is due to local municipalities’ lower tax revenues 
and higher welfare spending. Rosenbauer countered this development with new products and stepped-up 
sales actions, with the result that the revenues of Rosenbauer Österreich GmbH fell back by only 22% 
to 41.9 m€ (2009: 53.7 m€).

Segment key fi gures Austria

  2010 2009
Revenues in m€ 363.3 340.3
EBIT in m€ 33.7 9.8
Investments in m€ 5.6 13.0
Employees (average)  920 883

The US segment consists of the holding company Rosenbauer America LLC. and of the operational divi-
sions Minnesota Division, South Dakota Division, Aerials Division and Rosenbauer Motors.

The US segment managed another set of record fi gures in 2010, with revenues climbing to 155.7 m€ 
(2009: 144.1 m€). The American companies also succeeded in boosting their earnings once again, post-
ing EBIT of 15.2 m€ (2009: 14.0 m€). This is mainly due to higher export shipments, and to reduced 
production costs as a result of process optimizations.

Having shrunk by 30% in 2009, market volume did not recover in 2010 either. Big-city fi re departments 
were hit hardest by state and city budget cuts; in rural regions, the order downturn was not as drastic. 
The business diffi  culties of a number of US manufacturers have led to stiff er price competition and to 
shifts in market shares.

Rosenbauer 
Österreich

USA

55GROUP SITUATION REPORT

 rbi lagebericht_1304 E.indd   55 rbi lagebericht_1304 E.indd   55 13.04.11   12:0513.04.11   12:05



Despite this troubled market environment, the US companies are not expecting a signifi cant drop in 
revenues and income this year. Additional export orders, and Rosenbauer America’s strong position in 
the specialty vehicle segment, will go some way towards compensating for the consequences of the 
market downturn.

Rosenbauer is now the second-largest manufacturer of fi re fi ghting vehicles in the United States. This 
is a resounding endorsement of the Group’s US involvement, initiated as part of its internationalization 
strategy back in 1995.

Based in Wyoming, the Minnesota Division produces industrial fi re fi ghting vehicles, aircraft rescue fi re 
fi ghting vehicles, and customized municipal vehicles for professional and volunteer fi re departments. 
The company is active on both the US and export markets. With the help of the extra capacity added in 
the past few years, especially for specialty vehicles, the Minnesota Division succeeded in lifting its 
revenues from 40.9 m€ in 2009 to 57.1 m€ in 2010.

The South Dakota Division is located in Lyons, and produces fi re fi ghting vehicles for all fi elds of use. 
The great strength of this company lies in the industrial fabrication of its vehicles. Its main clients are 
volunteer fi re departments in the USA. Over the past few years, the South Dakota Division has also 
made a determined push into exports, and now supplies vehicles to countries where US Standards are 
preferred.

Last year it succeeded in lifting its revenues to 83.5 m€ (2009: 79.0 m€). The international outlook 
cultivated for some years now by the South Dakota Division proved very helpful to it when it came to 
compensating for shrinking domestic market volumes with export orders.

The Aerials Division, headquartered in Fremont, Nebraska, produces hydraulic turntable ladders and 
ladder trucks to US Standards. These are supplied both to the Group’s US companies and to other super-
structure manufacturers in the USA. In 2009, Aerials Division commenced production of elevated water-
ways with piercing tools. Used mainly on aircraft rescue fi re fi ghting vehicles and industrial fi re fi ghting 
vehicles, these elevated waterways are mounted onto the vehicles in question by the Minnesota Division 
and in the Leonding plant in Austria.

This addition to the production program helped the company to boost its revenues last year from 7.4 m€ 
(2009) to 10.0 m€.

Rosenbauer Motors produces chassis for the PANTHER aircraft rescue fi re fi ghting vehicle at the 
Minne sota Division plant in Wyoming. These are supplied exclusively to the Group’s own superstruc-
ture fabri cation operations in the USA and Austria. 2010 revenues came to 16.8 m€ (2009: 17.5 m€).

Segment key fi gures USA

  2010 2009
Revenues in m€ 155.7 144.1
EBIT in m€ 15.2 14.0
Investments in m€ 1.2 0.6
Employees (average)  525 503

Minnesota 
Division (formerly 
General Division)

South Dakota 
Division (formerly 
Central Division)

Aerials Division 
(formerly Rosen-
bauer Aerials 
Division)

Rosenbauer 
Motors
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The German segment comprises the two production companies Metz Aerials GmbH & Co. KG and Rosen-
bauer Feuerwehrtechnik GmbH, and the sales company Rosenbauer Deutschland GmbH, headquartered 
in Passau.

In 2010, revenues in the German segment increased to 161.2 m€ (2009: 117.3 m€). This was mainly 
due to higher export shipments and to larger transaction volumes in the fi eld of special-vehicle sales. 
EBIT improved to 4.8 m€ (2009: 3.3 m€) in consequence.

Order intake from the German municipal-vehicle market fell by around 15% in 2010 as compared to 
2008, which may be regarded as an average year. Following some sizeable procurement projects from 
civil-defense and disaster preparedness organizations over the previous two years, 2010 was the year 
in which Europe’s biggest fi re equipment market was also hit by the economic downturn. However, 
there was almost no decrease in orders for specialty vehicles for industrial companies and airports, as 
these are mainly needed by enterprises that are already recovering well from the recession.

Metz Aerials GmbH & Co. KG, Karlsruhe, is the European center of expertise for aerial appliances. The 
company produces fully automated, hydraulic turntable ladders and truck-mounted elevating platforms 
for rescue heights from 20 m to 61.5 m. Thanks to higher export orders, Metz Aerials was able to boost 
its revenues to 58.8 m€ (2009: 54.9 m€) in the year under review.

Rosenbauer Feuerwehrtechnik GmbH, based in Luckenwalde near Berlin, produces fi re fi ghting vehicles 
to DIN/EU Standard. The company supplies customers all over the world with ES-series (EuroSystem) 
vehicles, and from mid-2011 will also manufacture the new AT.

The production company in Luckenwalde also produces vehicles, superstructure modules and PANTHER 
cabs for Rosenbauer Inter national AG. Furthermore, in 2010 it also manufactured sizeable production 
runs as part of special projects for civil-defense and disaster preparedness organizations. Together with 
the increased shipments to Rosenbauer International AG, this enabled the fi rm to boost its revenues 
by 55% to 65.4 m€ (2009: 42.0 m€). These high delivery volumes were made possible by a shift model 
that allowed much higher capacity utilization in the production facilities.

Rosenbauer Deutschland GmbH, based in Passau, is the sales and service company for industrial fi re-
fi ghters and ARFF vehicles on the German market. These vehicles are manufactured by Rosenbauer 
International AG at its Leonding plant. Sales are handled by the sales offi  ces in Bremen and Leonding, and 
by distribution partners. The company also supplies municipal vehicles to German clients. Rosenbauer 
Deutschland succeeded in growing its revenues to 37.4 m€ in the year under review (2009: 20.7 m€).

Segment key fi gures Germany

  2010 2009
Revenues in m€ 161.2 117.3
EBIT in m€ 4.8 3.3
Investments in m€ 1.9 1.6
Employees (average)  485 429

Germany

Metz Aerials

Rosenbauer 
Feuerwehrtechnik

Rosenbauer 
Deutschland
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Rosenbauer Española S.A. operates from Madrid, serving markets in Spain, Northwest Africa and parts 
of Latin America. Its product line encompasses municipal vehicles, forest fi re fi ghting vehicles, and 
industrial fi re fi ghters and ARFF vehicles.

The Spanish segment generated 2010 revenues of 15.8 m€ (up from 11.7 m€ in 2009), largely from 
export sales which counteracted the massive slide in sales (down by around 50%) on the local market. 
2010 EBIT in this segment came to 0.6 m€ (2009: 0.3 m€).

The construction work at the Linares plant, around 300 km south of Madrid, which began in March 2010 
was completed in the fi rst half of 2011. The new production plant of Rosenbauer Ciansa S.L., in which the 
Managing Director of Rosenbauer Española and Rosenbauer International AG each hold a 50% stake, 
now carries out all Spanish superstructure fabrication work.

Segment key fi gures Spain

  2010 2009
Revenues in m€ 15.8 11.7
EBIT in m€ 0.6 0.3
Investments in m€ 0.0 0.0
Employees (average)  17 17

Rosenbauer AG in Switzerland is the sales and service organization for the Swiss market, and is based 
in Oberglatt, near Zurich. It off ers the entire line of Rosenbauer products, as well as aerial work platforms 
of various heights.

The Swiss segment generated 2010 EBIT of 0.6 m€ (2009: 0.8 m€) on revenues of 7.6 m€ (2009: 9.1 m€).

Segment key fi gures Switzerland

  2010 2009
Revenues in m€ 7.6 9.1
EBIT in m€ 0.6 0.8
Investments in m€ 0.1 0.1
Employees (average)  18 17

Two companies make up the Asian segment: SK Rosenbauer PTE Ltd., Singapore and Eskay Rosenbauer 
Sdn Bhd, Brunei. This segment posted 2010 EBIT of 1.9 m€ (2009: 1.1 m€) on higher revenues of 19.4 m€ 
(2009: 15.7 m€).

SK Rosenbauer produces fi re fi ghting vehicles and superstructures for aerial appliances that are sup-
plied to Hong Kong, Singapore and neighboring countries. Its 2010 revenues came to 17.2 m€ (2009: 
15.4 m€). Eskay Rosenbauer distributes fi re fi ghting vehicles on its local market, and posted revenues 
of 5.8 m€ last year (2009: 1.0 m€).

Spain

Switzerland

Asia
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Segment key fi gures Asia

  2010 2009
Revenues in m€ 19.4 15.7
EBIT in m€ 1.9 1.1
Investments in m€ 0.1 0.4
Employees (average)  49 46

INFORMATION ON BUSINESS UNITS (BY PRODUCT)

Rosenbauer produces all types of fi re fi ghting vehicle to both European and US Standards. These two 
“Standards environments” diff er signifi cantly. The most visible expression of this is the very diff erent 
design of the typical vehicle. While European fi re fi ghting vehicles have to be very compactly built, US 
vehicles tend to be much larger and heavier.

In much of Europe, the extinguishing systems used are also very diff erent from those prevalent in the 
USA. Many European fi re departments rely on combined normal- and high-pressure extinguishing sys-
tems (from 10 to 40 bar), whereas in the USA the use of high-pressure systems in fi re fi ghting is still 
very uncommon. Owing to the diff erent mission tactics and typical building structures, it is customary 
to use normal-pressure pumps with high delivery rates.

Vehicles delivered

2010

2009

2008

The main categories of fi re fi ghting vehicles are municipal fi re fi ghting vehicles, ARFF vehicles and indus-
trial fi re fi ghting vehicles. Municipal vehicles are generally replacement procurement items, especially in 
developed countries. Their average service life diff ers according to how and where they are used: Where-
as volunteer fi re departments usually keep their vehicles for 20 to 25 years, the vehicles in service with 
professional, industrial and airport fi re departments need replacing much sooner. Service lives of up 
to 15 years are the rule here.

Vehicle revenues by category 2010

59

4% Industrial fi re fi ghting vehicles

20% ARFF vehicles 76% Municipal fi re fi ghting
vehicles

Vehicles

2,119 units

2,312 units

2,018 units

 rbi lagebericht_1304 E.indd   59 rbi lagebericht_1304 E.indd   59 13.04.11   12:0513.04.11   12:05



Rosenbauer manufactures fi re fi ghting vehicles in Austria, the USA, Germany, Russia, Spain and Singa-
pore. The Group’s largest manufacturing facilities are Rosenbauer International AG in Austria, and the 
South Dakota Division in the USA. Its biggest-volume markets in 2010 were the USA and Germany.

With revenues of 423.8 m€ (2009: 377.0 m€), the “Vehicles” product segment last year accounted for 
the biggest single share (71%; 2009: 70%) of Group revenues. The increase in revenues in 2010 is thus 
almost entirely due to the growth in the Vehicles segment. A key driver of this growth was the expan-
sion in international export business, which permitted full capacity utilization at the Group’s production 
facilities in Europe and the USA. The Rosenbauer Group shipped a total of 2,312 vehicles in 2010 (2009: 
2,119 vehicles).

Segment key fi gures Vehicles

  2010 2009
Order intake in m€ 340.9 402.1
Revenues in m€ 423.8 377.0
Investments in m€ 5.8 12.0

Aerial appliances are mainly deployed by fi re departments for rescuing people from great heights, but 
also on fi re fi ghting and technical missions. A distinction is made between turntable ladders and aerial 
rescue platforms, which latter are also suitable for technical assignments and thus are often used as 
dual-purpose appliances.

The “Aerials” product segment encompasses turntable ladders and hydraulic rescue platforms. The 
center of expertise for aerial appliances built to European Standards is Metz Aerials in Karlsruhe. US 
Standard appliances are manufactured by the Aerials Division in Fremont, Nebraska. In addition, other 
manufacturers’ equipment was supplied by the parent company in Leonding and by the subsidiaries in 
Singapore and Switzerland.

Aerials were responsible for revenues of 65.7 m€ in 2010 (2009: 70.4 m€), accounting for an 11% (2009: 
13%) share of Group revenues.

Segment key fi gures Aerials

  2010 2009
Order intake in m€ 56.0 64.8
Revenues in m€ 65.7 70.4
Investments in m€ 1.0 1.1

Developing and manufacturing fi re fi ghting systems and components is one of Rosenbauer’s core 
competences. Indeed, the company can look back on more than 100 years of experience in the fi eld. 
Many other vehicle manufacturers have to buy in these “centerpieces” of their vehicles, and only a very 
few produce their own fi re fi ghting components.

Aerials

Fire fi ghting 

components
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The “Fire fi ghting components” product segment encompasses pumps and pump units, portable fi re 
pumps, foam proportioning systems, monitors and their electronic control systems. This segment also 
includes mobile foam extinguishing installations (POLY and CAF systems). Rosenbauer develops and 
produces the entire line of fi re fi ghting components at its Leonding plant. These are supplied to the 
Group companies, selected superstructure manufacturers and end customers. Long-term partnership 
agreements are in place with these independent superstructure manufacturers. They make it possi-
ble to reach markets which would otherwise be wholly or largely inaccessible to international vehicle 
business.

Rosenbauer is increasingly acting as a system supplier to external superstructure-building partners. 
They are supplied with complete, ready-to-install systems which come equipped not only with the pump 
but also with an electronic control system, foam proportioning system and installation-ready piping 
systems.

A total of 1,787 truck-mounted fi re pump sets (2009: 1,773), 1,130 pump units (2009: 905), 1,353 
monitors (2009: 911) and 1,260 portable fi re pumps (2009: 951) were produced in 2010.

Number of pumps and portable fi re pumps produced

2010

2009

2008

With revenues of 18.9 m€ (2009: 16.2 m€), “Fire fi ghting components” accounted for 3% (2009: 3%) of 
total Group revenues. The pump units, fi re fi ghting systems and components installed on Rosenbauer-
produced vehicles are included in the revenues of the “Vehicles” segment.

Segment key fi gures Fire fi ghting components

  2010 2009
Order intake in m€ 21.2 18,7
Revenues in m€ 18.9 16.2
Investments in m€ 0.8 1.3

Rosenbauer off ers the fi re fi ghting sector a complete range of fi re & safety equipment for every type of 
mission. This range includes anything from personal protective equipment, to technical emergency equip-
ment, to special equipment for dealing with the aftermath of haz-mat accidents and environmental 
disasters.

In addition to this standard range, over the last few years Rosenbauer has also launched an innovative 
line of its own such products. These stand out for their high quality, functional design and good price/
performance ratio. Rosenbauer’s globe-spanning sales organization enables high sales numbers to be 
reached, permitting economically viable industrial-scale production. The main revenue-drivers among 
these Rosenbauer-developed products are personal protective equipment (helmets, turnout suits etc.), 

Fire & safety 

equipment
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submersible pumps, generators, nozzles and high performance ventilators. The proportion of 2010 “Fire 
& safety equipment” revenues accounted for by own products came to approx. 30%, with around 50% 
of these in-house developments being less than fi ve years old.

The “Fire & safety equipment” product segment generated revenues of 57.1 m€ in 2010 (2009: 51.6 m€), 
accounting for a 10% share of Group revenues (2009: 10%).

Segment key fi gures Fire & Safety Equipment

  2010 2009
Order intake in m€ 45.9 56.9
Revenues in m€ 57.1 51.6
Investments in m€ 0.2 0.0

This segment pools the development of new business ideas and fi elds of business which will open up 
future growth opportunities lying outside the Group’s present core business. In this connection, it taps 
into Rosenbauer’s fund of in-house expertise in the fi eld of fi re fi ghting systems to develop and produce 
stationary fi re fi ghting installations for special applications. These installations provide eff ective protec-
tion to machinery and limited physical areas that are at high risk of fi re. The spectrum of applications 
includes e.g. foam extinguishing installations for tunnels, aircraft hangars, paint-shops, waste disposal 
plants and conveyor systems.

The second pillar of the Business development segment is telematics, with the online service tool 
service4fi re and the information system EMEREC.

Another task performed by this segment is to look for new lines of business that build upon existing core 
competences. The aim is that in the next few years, these will generate extra growth of at least 10% of 
Group revenues, while ensuring that the solid fi nancial basis of the Group is maintained.

The Business development segment generated 2010 revenues of 1.3 m€ (2009: 1.1 m€).

Segment key fi gures Business development

  2010 2009
Order intake in m€ 0.8 1.7
Revenues in m€ 1.3 1.1
Investments in m€ 0.0 0.1

Posting 2010 revenues of 26.6 m€ (2009: 22.9 m€), the “Service & spare parts” fi eld accounted for 4% 
of the total (2009: 4%). Despite the small percentage that it contributes to overall Group revenues, this 
is nevertheless a strategically important area of business for the Group.

The comparatively low revenues generated by the “Service & spare parts” business are due to the fact 
that the bulk of the service and repair work is carried out by Rosenbauer service partners, operating 
in over 100 countries.

Business 

development

Service & 

spare parts
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The tight budgets for fi re services in many countries mean that refurbishment – i.e. the technical mod-
ernization of existing fi re fi ghting vehicles – is becoming an increasingly important area of business. In 
order to better exploit this opportunity, a special refurbishment program has been developed, ranging 
from total overhaul of the fi re fi ghting systems all the way through to completely new vehicle super-
structures.

The “Other revenues” have no causal connection with the ordinary activities of the Group and are thus 
not directly attributable to any one product segment. They do not, as a rule, have any signifi cant infl u-
ence on the corporate result, and last year amounted to 2.3 m€ (2009: 2.6 m€).

Segment key fi gures Service & spare parts and Other revenues

  2010 2009
Order intake in m€ 32.1 31.7
Revenues in m€ 28.9 25.5
Investments in m€ 1.1 1.3

Other revenues
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REPORT OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD

At its meetings held during 2010, the Supervisory Board was informed regularly by the Executive Board 
upon the situation of the company and the progress of its business. The reports hereon given by the 
Executive Board, together with its reports on important items of business, were approved by the Super-
visory Board.

The Supervisory Board met four times for ordinary meetings in the year under review. In addition, regu-
lar meetings of the owner representatives on the Supervisory Board took place at which matters of 
operational and strategic corporate governance were discussed with the Executive Board. The Super-
visory Board members attended a total of 11 meetings of the Supervisory Board and of its committees 
during 2010.

The Audit Committee met in April 2011 to review and prepare the approval of the annual fi nancial state-
ments 2010, to draw up a proposal for the appointment of an external auditor, and for deliberations in 
all matters bearing upon company and Group fi nancial reporting. In a separate meeting the committee 
also dealt with the activities of the internal auditing units, the Group’s risk management system, the 
internal control system and with the compliance issues. The members of the Audit Committee were 
Alfred Hutterer (Chairman), Rainer Siegel and Rudolf Aichinger.

Both the fi nancial statements and the situation report have been audited by Ernst&Young Wirtschafts-
prüfungsgesellschaft mbH in accordance with statutory provisions.

The fi nal results of the audit have not given reason to any grounds for query. Accordingly, the fi nancial 
statements and the situation report have been endorsed with an unqualifi ed audit certifi cate. The audi-
tors’ report has been submitted to the members of the Supervisory Board in accordance with §273 
Sect. 3 UGB (Austrian Companies Act).

The fi nancial statements and the Group’s fi nancial statements as at December 31, 2010 have been 
approved by the Supervisory Board and are thus established in accordance with §96 Sect. 4 AktG 
(Austrian Stock Corporation Act). The Supervisory Board concurs with the Executive Board’s proposal 
regarding the distribution of profi ts and proposes that this proposal be adopted at the Annual General 
Meeting.

Leonding, April 2011

Alfred Hutterer
Chairman of the Supervisory Board
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    Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009

ASSETS Notes in k€ in k€

A. Non-current assets

 I. Tangible assets (D.1.) 59,351.8 57,229.2
 II. Intangible assets (D.1.) 897.4 533.9
 III. Securities (D.2.) 105.6 102.6
 IV. Joint ventures (D.3.) 3,637.6 1,471.0
 V. Receivables (D.4.) 1,286.9 1,114.0
 VI. Deferred tax assets (D.5.) 1,141.7 1,195.7
    66,421.0 61,646.4

B. Current assets

 I. Inventories (D.6.) 119,992.4 118,944.0
 II. Production contracts (D.7.) 50,569.1 40,690.5
 III. Receivables (D.8.) 54,109.1 78,588.5
 IV. Cash on hand and in banks, checks (D.9.) 10,540.5 6,928.8
    235,211.1 245,151.8

Total assets  301,632.1 306,798.2

    Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Notes in k€ in k€

A. Equity

 I. Share capital (D.10.) 13,600.0 13,600.0
 II. Additional paid-in capital (D.10.) 23,703.4 23,703.4
 III. Other reserves (D.10.) 2,769.4 2,837.9
 IV. Accumulated results (D.10.) 71,136.5 44,909.4
  Equity attributable to 

  shareholders of the parent company  111,209.3 85,050.7

 V. Non-controlling interests (D.11.) 18,122.3 14,798.6
    129,331.6 99,849.3

B. Non-current liabilities

 I. Non-current interest-bearing liabilities (D.12.) 11,616.8 12,549.2
 II. Other non-current liabilities (D.13.) 3,097.4 1,957.0
 III. Non-current provisions (D.14.) 21,747.0 20,404.1
 IV. Deferred income tax liabilities (D.5.) 820.7 1,906.5
    37,281.9 36,816.8

C. Current liabilities

 I. Current interest-bearing liabilities (D.15.) 25,174.3 36,296.6
 II. Prepayments received  13,543.8 25,714.8
 III. Accounts payable-trade (D.16.) 30,871.5 38,895.4
 IV. Other current liabilities (D.17.) 36,137.9 39,510.2
 V. Provisions for taxes (D.18.) 2,309.6 1,445.2
 VI. Other provisions (D.18.) 26,981.5 28,269.9
    135,018.6 170,132.1

Total equity and liabilities  301,632.1 306,798.2
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   2010 2009

  Notes in k€ in k€

1. Revenues (D.19.) 595,687.0 541,808.2
2. Other income (D.20.) 5,369.8 3,662.0
3. Change in inventory, fi nished products
 and work in progress  3,021.5 14,979.9
4. Costs of goods sold (D.6.) (394,248.1) (371,077.9)
5. Personnel expenses (D.21.) (109,277.4) (99,614.7)
6. Depreciation on intangible and tangible assets  (7,269.2) (6,536.7)
7. Other expenses (D.22.) (43,595.6)1) (53,812.1)2)

8. Operating result (EBIT)

 before result of joint ventures  49,688.0 29,408.7

9. Financial expenses (D.23.) (3,925.7) (4,598.9)
10. Financial income (D.24.) 1,131.6 1,661.0
11. Results of joint ventures (D.3.) 2,198.8 (29.0)
12. Profi t before income tax (EBT)  49,092.7 26,441.8

13. Income tax (D.25.) (9,103.1) (8,863.0)
14. Net profi t for the period  39,989.6 17,578.8

 thereof:
 – Non-controlling interests  8,322.5 7,714.5
 – Shareholders of parent company  31,667.1 9,864.3

 Average number of shares issued (D.34.) 6,800,000 6,800,000
 Basic earnings per share (D.34.) 4.66 € 1.45 €
 Diluted earnings per share (D.34.) 4.66 € 1.45 €

1) Including 3.5 m€ reversal of provision for anti-trust risks in Germany (2010)
2) Including allocation of 15.0 m€ provision for anti-trust risks in Germany (2009)

PRESENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED  2010 2009

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME in k€ in k€

Net profi t for the period 39,989.6 17,578.8

Unrealized profi ts/losses from foreign currency translation 3,732.5 (635.8)
Unrealized profi ts/losses from currency translation joint ventures (32.3) 0.0
Unrealized profi ts/losses from available-for-sale-securities
 Change in unrealized profi ts/losses (4.8) 20.3
 – thereof deferred income tax 1.2 (5.1)
Unrealized profi ts/losses from cash fl ow hedge
 Change in unrealized profi ts/losses (1,413.7) 3,886.6
 – thereof deferred income tax 353.4 (971.7)
 Realized profi ts/losses (2,206.0) (1,444.6)
 – thereof deferred income tax 551.5 361.2
Other comprehensive income 981.8 1,210.9

Total comprehensive income after income tax 40,971.4 18,789.7

thereof:
– Non-controlling interests 9,372.8 7,350.6
– Shareholders of parent company 31,598.6 11,439.1
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   Attributable to shareholders in the parent company

    Other reserves
2010 Share Additional Currency Re-evaluation Hedging 
in k€ capital paid-in capital translation reserve reserve 

As at Jan 1, 2010 13,600.0 23,703.4 (1,247.1) 3.4 4,081.6 

Other comprehensive 
income 0.0 0.0 2,649.9 (3.6) (2,714.8) 
Net profi t for the period 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Total comprehensive 

income 0.0 0.0 2,649.9 (3.6) (2,714.8) 

Dividend 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
As at Dec 31, 2010 13,600.0 23,703.4 1,402.8 (0.2) 1,366.8 

   Attributable to shareholders in the parent company

    Other reserves
2009 Share Additional Currency Re-evaluation Hedging 
in k€ capital paid-in capital translation reserve reserve 

As at Jan 1, 2009 13,600.0 23,703.4 (975.2) (11.8) 2,250.1 

Other comprehensive 
income 0.0 0.0 (271.9) 15.2 1,831.5 
Net profi t for the period 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Total comprehensive 

income 0.0 0.0 (271.9) 15.2 1,831.5 

Dividend 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
As at Dec 31, 2009 13,600.0 23,703.4 (1,247.1) 3.4 4,081.6 
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Accumulated  Non-controlling
results Subtotal interests Equity

44,909.4 85,050.7 14,798.6 99,849.3

0.0 (68.5) 1,050.3 981.8
31,667.1 31,667.1 8,322.5 39,989.6

31,667.1 31,598.6 9,372.8 40,971.4

(5,440.0) (5,440.0) (6,049.1) (11,489.1)
71,136.5 111,209.3 18,122.3 129,331.6

Accumulated  Non-controlling
results Subtotal interests Equity

40,485.1 79,051.6 12,977.9 92,029.5

0.0 1,574.8 (363.9) 1,210.9
9,864.3 9,864.3 7,714.5 17,578.8

9,864.3 11,439.1 7,350.6 18,789.7

(5,440.0) (5,440.0) (5,529.9) (10,969.9)
44,909.4 85,050.7 14,798.6 99,849.3
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    2010 2009

   Notes in k€ in k€

 Profi t before income tax  49,092.7 26,441.8
+ Depreciation  7,269.2 6,536.7
– Gains from the reversal of investment grants  (98.2) (87.5)
± Losses/Gains from joint ventures  (2,198.8) 29.0
± Expenses/Income from valuation
 of fi nancial instruments  1,124.2 (521.0)
– Gains from the retirement of tangible assets,
 intangible assets and securities  (111.7) (42.3)
+ Interest expenses  2,861.2 3,494.1
– Interest and securities income  (1,131.6) (1,661.0)
± Unrealized gains/losses from currency translation  1,719.0 (531.9)
± Change in inventories  (1,048.4) (34,085.9)
± Change in accounts receivable-trade and production contracts  11,589.5 (3,019.8)
± Change in other receivables  (2,073.8) (1,657.5)
± Change in accounts payable-trade and prepayments received  (20,194.9) 3,850.0
± Change in other liabilities  (1,975.3) 9,709.0
± Change in provisions (excluding income tax deferrals)  54.5 17,355.5
 Cash earnings  44,877.6 25,809.2

– Interest paid (D.26.) (2,861.2) (3,449.5)
+ Interest received and income of securities (D.26.) 1,313.7 1,985.3
+ Income tax received  0.0 0.0
– Income tax paid  (8,541.4) (6,827.0)
 Net cash fl ow from operating activities  34,788.7 17,518.0

– Payments from the foundation of joint ventures
 less purchased cash on hand and in banks, checks
 and from increase in share capital joint ventures (D.26.) (0.1) (1,500.0)
– Payments from the purchase of tangible and
 intangible assets and securities  (8,947.1) (15,777.0)
+ Proceeds from the sale of tangible and
 intangible assets and securities  329.6 307.6
 Net cash fl ow from investing activities  (8,617.6) (16,969.4)

– Dividends paid (D.26.) (5,440.0) (5,440.0)
– Dividends paid to non-controlling interests  (6,049.1) (5,529.9)
+ Proceeds from interest-bearing liabilities  24,241.9 33,780.8
– Repayment of interest-bearing liabilities  (36,296.6) (17,640.7)
 Net cash fl ow from fi nancing liabilities  (23,543.8) 5,170.2

 Net change in cash on hands and in banks, checks  2,627.3 5,718.8
+ Cash on hand and in banks, checks
 at the beginning of the period  6,928.8 1,199.8
± Adjustment from currency translation  984.4 10.2
 Cash on hand and in banks, checks

 at the end of the period (D.26.) 10,540.5 6,928.8
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2010  As at Currency    As at
in k€  Jan 1, 2010 diff erences Allocation Consumption Reversal Dec 31, 2010

Current

Personnel provisions 534.6 0.1 279.6 (338.2) (154.5) 321.6
Provisions for warranties 7,917.7 232.0 8,955.7 (7,703.2) (446.6) 8,955.6
Contract loss provisions 2,487.8 0.0 2,448.1 (2,267.6) (220.2) 2,448.1
Provisions for income tax 1,445.2 64.9 2,265.5 (1,321.6) (144.4) 2,309.6
Other provisions 17,329.8 25.8 3,086.8 (1,311.9) (3,874.3) 15,256.21)

   29,715.1 322.8 17,035.7 (12,942.5) (4,840.0) 29,291.1

Non-current

Provisions for
long-service bonuses 1,684.2 0.0 406.3 (134.8) (0.9) 1,954.8
Other non-current provisions 107.0 0.0 13.0 0.0 (4.1) 115.9
   1,791.2 0.0 419.3 (134.8) (5.0) 2,070.7

   31,506.3 322.8 17,455.0 (13,077.3) (4,845.0) 31,361.8

2009  As at Currency    As at
in k€  Jan 1, 2009 diff erences Allocation Consumption Reversal Dec 31, 2009

Current

Personnel provisions 557.0 0.1 122.5 (31.2) (113.8) 534.6
Provisions for warranties 6,937.4 (51.8) 7,917.7 (6,562.2) (323.4) 7,917.7
Contract loss provisions 1,276.0 0.0 2,487.8 (1,257.0) (19.0) 2,487.8
Provisions for income tax 1,021.2 0.1 937.4 (513.5) 0.0 1,445.2
Other provisions 2,141.4 (8.1) 16,338.6 (1,084.7) (57.4) 17,329.82)

   11,933.0 (59.7) 27,804.0 (9,448.6) (513.6) 29,715.1

Non-current

Provisions for
long-service bonuses 2,133.7 0.0 0.0 (449.5) 0.0 1,684.2
Other non-current provisions 148.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (41.0) 107.0
   2,281.7 0.0 0.0 (449.5) (41.0) 1,791.2

   14,214.7 (59.7) 27,804.0 (9,898.1) (554.6) 31,506.3

1) Including 3.5 m€ reversal of provision for anti-trust risks in Germany (2010)
2) Including allocation of 15.0 m€ provision for anti-trust risks in Germany (2009)

The schedule of provisions for severance payments and pensions is contained 
under the item D.14. “Non-current provisions” in the Notes.
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   Cost of acquisition or production 
2010  As at Currency    As at 
in k€  Jan 1, 2010 diff erences Additions Disposals Adjustments Dec 31, 2010 

I. Tangible assets

1. Land and buildings
 a) Land value 3,299.2 137.4 90.2 0.0 0.0 3,526.8 
 b) Offi  ce and plant buildings 43,724.6 1,693.6 1,790.1 86.5 214.3 47,336.1 
 c) Outside facilities 3,895.9 0.0 188.2 63.6 0.0 4,020.5 
 d) Investments in
  non-owned buildings 2,706.5 10.2 229.7 3.1 0.0 2,943.3 
2. Undeveloped land 2,273.1 0.0 385.9 0.0 0.0 2,659.0 
3. Technical equipment and machinery 18,680.7 334.5 1,048.8 203.8 1,575.1 21,435.3 
4. Other equipment,
 furniture and fi xtures 33,010.4 275.0 4,273.2 1,256.7 17.7 36,319.6 
5. Prepayments and
 construction in progress 1,814.7 0.0 216.3 0.0 (1,807.1) 223.9 
   109,405.1 2,450.7 8,222.4 1,613.7 0.0 118,464.5 

II. Intangible assets

 Rights 3,877.7 8.2 724.7 80.0 0.0 4,530.6 

III. Securities 391.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 391.7 

IV. Joint ventures 1,471.0 (32.3) 2,198.9 0.0 0.0 3,637.6 

   115,145.5 2,426.6 11,146.0 1,693.7 0.0 127,024.4 

   Cost of acquisition or production 
2009  As at Currency    As at 
in k€  Jan 1, 2009 diff erences Additions Disposals Adjustments Dec 31, 2009 

I. Tangible assets

1. Land and buildings
 a) Land value 2,983.3 (6.0) 0.0 0.0 321.9 3,299.2 
 b) Offi  ce and plant buildings 36,082.2 (130.6) 5,915.2 17.2 1,875.0 43,724.6 
 c) Outside facilities 3,442.7 0.0 576.8 123.6 0.0 3,895.9 
 d) Investments in
  non-owned buildings 2,465.6 (3.0) 275.3 31.4 0.0 2,706.5 
2. Undeveloped land 2,595.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (321.9) 2,273.1 
3. Technical equipment and machinery 17,928.1 (67.1) 1,681.0 881.3 20.0 18,680.7 
4. Other equipment,
 furniture and fi xtures 29,321.1 (20.4) 5,032.8 1,342.9 19.8 33,010.4 
5. Prepayments and
 construction in progress 1,917.6 0.0 1,811.9 0.0 (1,914.8) 1,814.7 
   96,735.6 (227.1) 15,293.0 2,396.4 0.0 109,405.1 

II. Intangible assets

 Rights 3,876.2 (2.6) 459.1 455.0 0.0 3,877.7 

III. Securities 467.7 0.0 24.9 100.9 0.0 391.7 

IV. Joint ventures 2,770.0 0.0 1,500.0 2,799.0 0.0 1,471.0 

   103,849.5 (229.7) 17,277.0 5,751.3 0.0 115,145.5 
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Accumulated depreciation Net book value
As at Currency   As at As at As at

Jan 1, 2010 diff erences Additions Disposals Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009

19.2 0.0 1.7 0.0 20.9 3,505.9 3,280.0
15,179.0 947.2 1,633.1 32.9 17,726.4 29,609.7 28,545.6

1,739.3 0.0 308.7 41.9 2,006.1 2,014.4 2,156.6

1,846.8 2.4 147.7 3.1 1,993.8 949.5 859.7
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,659.0 2,273.1

12,271.7 248.3 1,356.9 173.6 13,703.3 7,732.0 6,409.0

21,119.9 224.5 3,459.3 1,141.5 23,662.2 12,657.4 11,890.5

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 223.9 1,814.7
52,175.9 1,422.4 6,907.4 1,393.0 59,112.7 59,351.8 57,229.2

3,343.8 7.4 361.8 79.8 3,633.2 897.4 533.9

289.1 0.0 0.0 3.0 286.1 105.6 102.6

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3,637.6 1,471.0

55,808.8 1,429.8 7,269.2 1,475.8 63,032.0 63,992.4 59,336.7

Accumulated depreciation Net book value
As at Currency   As at As at As at

Jan 1, 2009 diff erences Additions Disposals Dec 31, 2009 Dec 31, 2009 Dec 31, 2008

17.5 0.0 1.7 0.0 19.2 3,280.0 2,965.8
13,758.9 (43.4) 1,479.0 15.5 15,179.0 28,545.6 22,323.3

1,561.1 0.0 299.7 121.5 1,739.3 2,156.6 1,881.6

1,697.5 (0.9) 180.2 30.0 1,846.8 859.7 768.1
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,273.1 2,595.0

12,051.2 (51.4) 1,151.2 879.3 12,271.7 6,409.0 5,876.9

19,171.2 (17.4) 3,171.4 1,205.3 21,119.9 11,890.5 10,149.9

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,814.7 1,917.6
48,257.4 (113.1) 6,283.2 2,251.6 52,175.9 57,229.2 48,478.2

3,547.8 (2.5) 253.5 455.0 3,343.8 533.9 328.4

298.5 0.0 0.0 9.4 289.1 102.6 169.2

2,770.0 0.0 0.0 2,770.0 0.0 1,471.0 0.0

54,873.7 (115.6) 6,536.7 5,486.0 55,808.8 59,336.7 48,975.8
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OPERATING SEGMENTS 20101)

in k€  Austria USA Germany 

External revenue 307,616.4 123,090.0 122,845.2 
Internal revenue 55,691.6 32,625.0 38,337.7 
Total revenue 363,308.0 155,715.0 161,182.9 

Operating result (EBIT)
before result of joint ventures 33,682.2 15,245.0 4,840.6 
Segment assets 186,629.1 57,666.1 72,127.5 
Segment liabilities 93,500.9 18,564.5 60,543.5 
Investments 5,645.2 1,227.6 1,915.6 
Depreciation 5,053.5 699.1 1,121.6 
Other non-cash income/expenses 7,233.6 149.2 (6,106.5) 
Results of joint ventures 2,198.8 0.0 0.0 
Book value joint ventures 3,637.6 0.0 0.0 
Employees (average) 920 525 485 

OPERATING SEGMENTS 20091)

in k€  Austria USA Germany 

External revenue 297,501.7 115,920.6 93,407.2 
Internal revenue 42,751.9 28,207.6 23,920.3 
Total revenue 340,253.6 144,128.2 117,327.5 

Operating result (EBIT)
before result of joint ventures 9,779.6 14,048.8 3,320.8 
Segment assets 200,947.1 49,401.0 59,957.1 
Segment liabilities 115,873.1 13,639.6 47,055.1 
Investments 13,034.8 567.3 1,649.5 
Depreciation 4,537.7 610.3 1,017.1 
Other non-cash income/expenses (15,939.1) (55.1) (909.0) 
Results of joint ventures (29.0) 0.0 0.0 
Book value joint ventures 1,471.0 0.0 0.0 
Employees (average) 883 503 429 

1) The segment report refers to the revenues and results earned by the individual segments both on their respective local market and from export sales.
2) The operating result includes the partial reversal, in an amount of 3.5 m€, of the provision made for the anti-trust proceedings in Germany, 
 which were concluded in the fi rst quarter of 2011.
3) The operating result includes the allocation of a 15.0 m€ provision made in the light of the anti-trust proceedings instituted in Germany in 2009.

INFORMATION ON BUSINESS UNITS  Revenues  
in m€  2010 2009  

Vehicles 423.8 377.0  
Aerials  65.7 70.4  
Fire fi ghting components 18.9 16.2  
Fire & safety equipment 57.1 51.6  
Business development 1.3 1.1  
Service & spare parts 26.6 22.9  
Others  2.3 2.6  
Consolidation 0.0 0.0  
Group  595.7 541.8  
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Spain Switzerland Asia Consolidation Group

15,333.5 7,541.6 19,260.3 0.0 595,687.0
422.4 47.0 117.3 (127,241.0) 0.0

15,755.9 7,588.6 19,377.6 (127,241.0) 595,687.0

567.3 590.0 1,942.2 (7,179.3) 49,688.02)

7,026.1 5,888.5 9,676.1 (52,806.7) 286,206.7
6,808.6 3,262.1 1,723.1 (52,023.6) 132,379.1

3.8 54.0 100.9 0.0 8,947.1
39.4 161.5 194.1 0.0 7,269.2

100.1 (4.0) (105.7) 0.0 1,266.7
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,198.8
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3,637.6
17 18 49 0 2,014

Spain Switzerland Asia Consolidation Group

10,592.1 9,075.1 15,311.5 0.0 541,808.2
1,068.1 29.7 382.5 (96,360.1) 0.0

11,660.2 9,104.8 15,694.0 (96,360.1) 541,808.2

268.9 837.5 1,104.0 49.1 29,408.73)

7,311.8 5,059.5 9,295.7 (34,872.1) 297,100.1
4,838.1 1,572.8 5,612.2 (33,839.5) 154,751.4

23.4 100.8 376.3 0.0 15,752.1
35.2 196.0 140.4 0.0 6,536.7
26.1 (47.2) (2.8) 0.0 (16,927.1)

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (29.0)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,471.0
17 17 46 0 1,895

 Segment asset   Investments
2010 2009  2010 2009

226.1 235.3  5.8 12.0
45.8 34.7  1.0 1.1

6.6 9.7  0.8 1.3
10.7 15.9  0.2 0.0

0.3 0.2  0.0 0.1
0.3 0.3  0.0 0.1
6.9 6.6  1.1 1.2

(10.5) (5.6)  0.0 0.0
286.2 297.1  8.9 15.8
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A. GENERAL REMARKS

1. General information and basis of preparation

The Rosenbauer Group is an internationally active corporation with an Austria-based parent company, Rosenbauer Inter-
national AG. Its main focus is on the production of fi re fi ghting vehicles, the development and manufacture of fi re fi ghting 
components and the equipping of both vehicles and their crews. The Group head offi  ce is located at Paschinger Strasse 90, 
4060 Leonding, Austria. The company is registered at the Linz Provincial Court under the company register number FN 78543 f.

These consolidated fi nancial statements for Rosenbauer International AG and its subsidiaries for the fi nancial year 2010 
comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as accepted in the European Union and are expected to 
be submitted by the Executive Board to the Supervisory Board in April 2011 and thereby approved for publication.

The consolidated fi nancial statements are prepared in thousands of euro (k€) and unless expressly stated, this also applies 
to the fi gures quoted in the Notes.

The consolidated fi nancial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for investment properties, deriva-
tive fi nancial instruments and available-for-sale investments, which have been measured at fair value. The book values of 
recognized assets and liabilities that are hedged items in fair value hedges, and are otherwise carried at cost, are adjusted 
to record changes in the fair values attributable to the risks that are being hedged.

2. Main eff ects of new accounting standards

In general, the accounting and valuation methods applied in 2010 correspond to those employed in the preceding year. In 
addition, the Group utilized the following new/revised standards.

The IASB issued the revised Business Combinations standard (IFRS 3) in January 2008 which will be eff ective for fi nancial years 
begin ning on or after July 1, 2009. The standard introduces changes in the accounting for business combinations that will 
impact the amount of goodwill recognized, the reported results in the period that an acquisition occurs, and future reported 
results. The amendments to IFRS 3 will aff ect future acquisitions of subsidiaries.

The revised IAS 27 (Consolidated and separate fi nancial statements) requires that a change in the ownership interest of a 
subsidiary (without loss of control) is accounted for as an equity transaction. Therefore, such transactions will no longer give 
rise to goodwill, nor will it give rise to a gain or loss. Furthermore, the amended standard changes the accounting for losses 
incurred by the subsidiary as well as the loss of control of a subsidiary. The amendments to IAS 27 (revised) will aff ect future 
acquisitions – or losses – of controlling infl uence over subsidiaries, and transactions involving non-controlling interests.

IAS 39 (Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement – Eligible Hedged Items) was issued in July 2008 and is eff ective 
for fi nancial years beginning on or after July 1, 2009. The amendment addresses the designation of a one-sided risk in a hedged 
item, and the designation of infl ation as a hedged risk or portion in particular situations. The fi rst implication of this standard 
has no material impact upon the Group’s asset, fi nancial and income situation of this period or a comparative period.
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IFRIC 17 (Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners) was published in November 2008 and is eff ective for annual periods 
beginning on or after July 1, 2009. It provides guidance on how to account for non-cash distributions to owners. The interpre-
tation clarifi es when to recognize a liability, how to measure it and the associated assets, and when to derecognize the asset 
and liability. This interpretation has no relevance for the Group’s consolidated fi nancial statements.

In November 2008, the IASB issued a revision of IFRS 1 (First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards). 
This revision is eff ective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2009. The amendments have no impact upon the 
Group’s asset, fi nancial and income situation.

IFRIC 18 (Transfer of Assets from Customers) was published in January 2009 and fi rst came into eff ect for annual periods 
commencing on or after July 1, 2009. The Interpretation is to be applied prospectively. IFRIC 18 is of particular relevance to the 
energy sector. IFRIC 18 clarifi es the requirements of IFRSs for agreements in which an entity receives from a customer an 
item of property, plant or equipment that the entity must then use either to connect the customer to a network or to provide 
the customer with ongoing access to a supply of goods or services. This interpretation has no relevance for the Group’s con-
solidated fi nancial statements.

The amendments to IFRIC 9 and IAS 39 were issued in March 2009 and are eff ective for annual periods beginning on or after 
July 1, 2009. The amendments require an entity to assess whether an embedded derivative must be separated from a host 
contract when the entity reclassifi es a hybrid fi nancial asset out of the fair value through profi t or loss category. It has no 
impact upon the Group’s asset, fi nancial and income situation.

The amendments to IFRS 1 and IFRS 2 (eff ective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2010), and to IFRS 5 result-
ing from the improvements to IFRS 2008 (eff ective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2009) and the improvements 
to IFRS 2009 (mainly eff ective from January 1, 2010) are of no relevance to the consolidated fi nancial statements of Rosen-
bauer International AG.

3. Future changes in reporting and valuation methods due to new accounting standards

As well as the standards and interpretations already applied by the Group, at the time when these fi nancial statements were 
approved for publication the following standards and interpretations had been issued but were not yet mandatorily applicable. 
The Group intends to apply these new or amended standards from the date stipulated for their mandatory entry into force.

In October 2009, an amendment was issued to IAS 32 (Financial Instruments: Presentation). The amendment requires that 
certain rights (rights issues, options and warrants) denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the issuer 
to whose equity instruments the rights relate must be classifi ed as equity in the balance sheet. Such rights were previously 
reported as liabilities. The amendment only applies to rights issues in which the number of instruments to be acquired, and 
the foreign-currency amount, are both previously fi xed and which are off ered pro rata to all existing owners of the same class 
of equity instruments. The amendment is applicable for annual periods beginning on or after February 1, 2010. This amend-
ment will have no signifi cant eff ects on the presentation of the Group’s asset, fi nancial and income situation.

IFRIC 19 (Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments) is eff ective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 
2010. The interpretation clarifi es that the equity instruments issued to a creditor for the purposes of extinguishing a fi nancial 
liability must be classifi ed as part of the consideration paid. The equity instruments so issued are to be measured at their 
fair value. If their fair value cannot be reliably measured, the equity instruments should be measured to refl ect the fair value 
of the fi nancial liability extinguished. Profi ts and losses are immediately recognized in determining net income. Application 
of this interpretation will have no eff ects on the consolidated fi nancial statements.
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In November 2009 an amendment was adopted to IFRIC 14 (IAS 19 – The Limit on a Defi ned-Benefi t Asset, Minimum Funding 
Requirements and their Interaction). The amended IFRIC 14 is retrospectively eff ective for annual periods commencing on or 
after January 1, 2011. The amendment contains guidelines on determining the realizable amount of a net pension asset. The 
amendment allows entities to treat as asset pre-payments which they have made with a view to satisfying minimum funding 
requirements. This amendment is not expected to have any impact on the consolidated fi nancial statements of Rosenbauer 
International AG.

IAS 24 (Related-Party Disclosures) was revised in November 2009. The revised standard is eff ective for annual periods begin-
ning on or after January 1, 2011. The amendment clarifi es the defi nition of a “related party”, with a view to making it easier to 
identify such relationships, and to removing some inconsistencies in the application of the standard. The amended standard 
introduces a partial exemption from disclosure requirements for government-related entities. The Group does not expect this 
amendment to have any impact on its asset, fi nancial or income situation.

IFRS 1 (First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards) was amended in January 2010 to give fi rst-time 
adopters further exemptions (eff ective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2010 and July 1, 2011). These amend-
ments are of no relevance to the consolidated fi nancial statements of Rosenbauer International AG.

In May 2010 the IASB published “Improvements to IFRSs 2010”, a collection of amendments to various IFRSs. These amend-
ments were not applied, as they are eff ective for annual periods commencing on or after July 1, 2010 or January 1, 2011. The 
amendments listed below might reasonably have a potential impact upon the Group:
– IFRS 3: Business Combinations,
– IFRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures,
– IAS 1: Presentation of Financial Statements, and
– IAS 27: Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements.
At present, however, the Group does not expect the application of these amendments to have any impact upon the asset 
position, fi nancial status or earnings as stated in the consolidated fi nancial statements of Rosenbauer International AG.

In October 2010, the IASB published amendments to IFRS 7 (Financial Instruments: Disclosures). These amendments require 
additional disclosures on transfer transactions of fi nancial assets, including insights into the possible eff ects of any risks 
that may remain with the entity that transferred the assets. The amendments also require additional disclosures if a dispro-
portionately large number of transfer transactions are undertaken around the end of a reporting period. Entities must man-
datorily apply these amendments for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011. They have not yet been adopted into 
European law. The impact of the amendment upon presentation of the Group’s asset position, fi nancial status and earnings 
is currently being reviewed.

In December 2010 IASB issued an amendment to IAS 12 (Income Taxes) introducing a rebuttable presumption that the book 
value of an asset will normally be recovered through sale rather than being realised through utilisation of the asset. This 
stipulation is particularly relevant in countries in which diff erent income-tax rates apply to gains on disposals and e.g. ongoing 
rental income. In this connection, SIC 21 (Income Taxes – Recovery of Revalued Non-Depreciable Assets) was incorporated 
into IAS 12 (Income Taxes) – except where it referred to real estate held as a fi nancial investment (“investment property”). 
The revised standard is retrospectively eff ective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2012. It has not yet been 
adopted into European law by the European Union. The amendment is not expected to have any eff ect upon presentation of 
the asset position, fi nancial status or earnings of the Group.
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In October 2009 the IASB issued IFRS 9 (Financial Instruments). In this published version the standard refl ects the fi rst phase 
of the IASB project to replace IAS 39, and covers the classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets as defi ned in IAS 39. 
The standard is eff ective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Furthermore, in October 2010 the second 
part of Phase 1 of the project regulating the classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial liabilities was completed. In addition, 
new requirements had already been laid down governing the derecognition of fi nancial instruments. In forthcoming phases, 
the IASB will address the classifi cation and measurement of hedging instruments. The project is expected to be completed 
by the beginning of 2011. Application of the fi rst phase of IFRS 9 will have an impact upon the classifi cation and measure-
ment of the Group’s fi nancial assets. In order to be able to present a comprehensive view of the potential impact, the Group 
will only assess this in conjunction with all the other phases of the project, doing so as soon as these have been published.

B. CONSOLIDATION PRINCIPLES

1. Scope of consolidation

The companies included within the scope of consolidation are reported in the subsidiaries table (see D.32. “Related party 
disclosure”).

Subsidiaries are defi ned as companies over which the parent company has the power to exert a dominant infl uence with 
regard to fi nancial and business policy. A dominant infl uence is given when the parent company holds more than half of the 
voting rights in a company. A dominant infl uence is also given when due to an agreement between one shareholder and others; 
the possibility exists to dispose over more than half of the voting rights.

For all subsidiaries over which the parent company holds directly or indirectly not more than half of the voting rights, there 
exists the contractual possibility of exerting a dominant infl uence.

Accordingly, subject to the application of IAS 27, the scope of consolidation includes two domestic and 17 international com-
panies further to the parent company, which are under the legal and eff ective control of Rosenbauer International AG.

A subsidiary will fi rst be consolidated from the point in time at which the parent company has the power to exert a dominant 
infl uence over the assets and the business of this subsidiary. All the subsidiaries included are fully consolidated.

A joint venture is a contractual agreement in which two or more parties undertake an economic activity subject to shared 
management. The equity method is applied to the investment for inclusion in the balance sheet and it is initially reported at 
the cost of acquisition. Subsequently, the book value of the investment rises or falls in accordance with the results of the 
joint venture company. The share of the Group in the profi ts and losses of the joint venture from the date of purchase are 
contained in the income statement.

The Russian production joint venture PA “Fire-fi ghting special technics” LLC. was included in the consolidated fi nancial state-
ments for the fi rst time in 2010. Rosenbauer International AG holds a 34% equity interest, with the remaining stakes being held 
by two local partners. Rosenbauer International AG contributed 0.1 k€ of initial share capital to the new production company.

As well as the production joint venture in Russia, Rosenbauer Ciansa S.L. in Spain (established in 2009 as a joint venture with 
the co-owner and Managing Director of Rosenbauer Española and in which Rosenbauer has a 50% stake) was also reported 
applying the equity accounting method.

79NOTES

 rbi anhang_1304 E.indd   79 rbi anhang_1304 E.indd   79 13.04.11   12:0013.04.11   12:00



 Number of fully Number of companies
 consolidated companies consolidated at equity
 2010 2009 2010 2009
As at January 1 20 20 1 0
Acquisitions 0 0 0 0
Foundations 0 0 1 1
Disposals 0 0 0 0
Mergers 0 0 0 0
As at December 31 20 20 2 1

2. Methods of consolidation

Business combinations are reported using the purchase accounting method. The costs of the entity acquired are recorded 
as the total of, fi rstly, the consideration given, recognized at the fair value obtaining at the acquisition date, and, secondly, of 
the non-controlling interests in the entity acquired. For every business combination, the acquirer measures the non-control-
ling interests in the acquired entity either at fair value or as the proportionate interest of the said NCIs in the net identifi able 
assets of the acquired entity. Costs incurred for eff ecting the business combination are expensed and recorded as adminis-
trative costs.

Following a repeat assessment of identifi able assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities, in accordance with IFRS 3, a liabilities 
side diff erence is recognized immediately in the income statement. The goodwill derived from a purchase price allocation is 
not depreciated annually, but subjected to a value impairment test at the end of each year. As at December 31, 2010, no good-
will existed. The annual fi nancial statements of the companies included in the consolidated fi nancial statements are drawn 
up on the basis of uniform accounting and valuation standards. The individual fi nancial statements of the companies included 
are prepared on the closing date of the consolidated fi nancial statements. All receivables and liabilities, expenses and income 
derived from clearing between companies included in the scope of consolidation are eliminated. Interim results derived from 
asset transfers within the Group are also eliminated.

Non-controlling interests represent the proportion of the result and of the net assets which is not attributable to the Group, 
as all non-controlling interests existing in the Group were recognized at their pro-rata share of the remeasured net assets 
(partial goodwill method). Non-controlling interests are shown separately in the consolidated income statement and the 
con solidated balance sheet. In the consolidated balance sheet they are recognized under equity, separately from the equity 
attributable to the owners of the parent entity. The acquisition of non-controlling interests is reported as an equity trans-
action. In this case, the diff erence between the purchase price and the book value of the acquired proportion of the net assets 
is off set against available reserves.

3. Currency translation

The annual fi nancial statements of the companies included in the consolidated fi nancial statements reporting in foreign cur-
rencies are translated into euro using the functional currency concept in accordance with IAS 21. In the case of all companies, 
the functional currency in which they complete their independent fi nancial, business and organizational activities is the respec-
tive national currency. Therefore, all assets and debts are translated at the respective mean exchange rate on the balance-
sheet date, expenses and income at mean annual rates.

Diff erences between the currency translation of asset and liability items in the current and preceding year, as well as trans-
lation diff erences between the consolidated balance sheet and the consolidated income statement, are recognized in the 
other comprehensive income.
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The translation diff erence derived from the adjustment of equity as compared to initial consolidation is netted against Group 
reserves in the other comprehensive income. In the year under review, cut-off  date translation diff erences of 3,700.2 k€ 
(2009: –635.8 k€) were allocated to the other comprehensive income.

The exchange rates established for currency translation demonstrate the following shifts:

 Closing rate Mean annual rate
in € Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009 Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
100 US dollar 74.8223 69.4203 75.4902 71.6737
100 Swiss franc 79.9041 67.4082 72.5277 66.3148
100 Singapore dollar 58.2920 49.4805 55.3308 49.4275
100 Brunei dollar 58.2920 49.4805 55.3308 49.4275
100 South African rand 11.2625 9.3721 10.2819 8.6221
100 Russian rouble 2.4429 – 2.4797 –

C. REPORTING AND VALUATION METHODS

The principle of uniform reporting and valuation is maintained by a directive which applies throughout the Group.

Assets

Tangible assets are valued at the cost of acquisition or production, less depreciation, accumulated value impairment, or the 
lower attainable amount. Depreciation is calculated using the linear method and takes place at the time an asset becomes 
operational. The cost of acquisition or production derives from the amount of cash or cash equivalents paid for the acquisition 
or production, or from the market value or other form of payment at the time of acquisition or production.

The following rates of depreciation are employed:

Plant buildings and other buildings    3.00% –10.00%
Offi  ce buildings    2.00% – 4.00%
Technical equipment and machinery    10.00% – 25.00%
Other equipment, furniture and fi xtures    10.00% – 33.33%

The residual book values, the depreciation method and useful life are examined on each balance-sheet date and adjusted 
where required.

As at December 31, 2010 and 2009 there were no leased assets for which in the main all the risks and opportunities derived 
from the possession of an asset are transferred (fi nance leasing), and there were also no investment properties retained for 
the purpose of obtaining rent or value added. Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or pro-
duction of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized 
as part of the cost of the respective assets. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur. Borrowing costs 
consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. The Group capitalizes 
borrowing costs for all eligible assets where construction was commenced on or after January 1, 2009. No main construction 
project was started since January 1, 2009. The Group continues to expense borrowing costs relating to construction projects 
that commenced prior to January 2009.
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Intangible assets are valued at the cost of acquisition less depreciation. The rates of depreciation lie between 25.0% and 
33.3%. Intangible assets with an undefi ned useful life are not subject to depreciation, but are submitted to an annual impair-
ment test as at December 31. Depending on every single case, the examination will be implemented for every single asset 
or at the cash generating unit level. Intangible assets with indefi nite useful lives are tested for impairment annually as of 
December 31. Depreciation for intangible assets is included under the item “Depreciation on intangible and tangible assets”.

Pursuant to IAS 38 (Intangible Assets), research costs cannot be capitalized and are thus reported in their entirety in the in come 
statement (2010: 9,700.2 k€; 2009: 9,212.0 k€). Development costs may only be capitalized if the prerequisite conditions 
exist in accordance with IAS 38. As at December 31, 2010 no development costs are capitalized (2009: 0.0 k€).

In the case of asset impairments other than fi nancial assets where the recoverable amount (which corresponds to the higher 
of the cash value or the value in use), or the net selling price is below the respective book value, an impairment of the recov-
erable amount takes place in accordance with IAS 36 (Impairment of Assets). If the reasons for an impairment undertaken 
in the preceding year no longer apply a corresponding write-up is made. Tangible and intangible assets are deleted from the 
accounts either when the assets are retired or when no further economic benefi t is expected to result from their sale or 
continued use.

If the recoverable amount for an asset cannot be identifi ed, the asset is included in a Cash Generating Unit (CGU) and sub-
jected to an impairment test, whereby as a rule, the value in use is used as the recoverable amount. In the Rosenbauer Group, 
each of the legally autonomous company units constitutes a CGU.

A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the 
asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. In this case, the book value of the assets is in-
creased to its recoverable amount. That increased amount cannot exceed the book value that would have been determined, 
net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the 
income statement.

The Group assesses at each balance-sheet date whether a fi nancial asset or group of fi nancial assets is impaired.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on loans and receivables carried at amortized cost has been incurred, 
the amount of the loss is measured as the diff erence between the asset’s book value and the present value of estimated 
future cash fl ows (excluding expected future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the fi nancial asset’s 
original eff ective interest rate (i.e. the eff ective interest rate computed at initial recognition). The book value of the asset is 
reduced through use of an allowance account. The amount of the loss shall be recognized in the income statement.

The Group fi rst assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for fi nancial assets that are individually 
signifi cant and individually or collectively for fi nancial assets that are not individually signifi cant. If it is determined that no 
objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed fi nancial asset, whether signifi cant or not, the asset is 
included in a group of fi nancial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and this group of fi nancial assets is collectively 
assessed for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is – or con-
tinues to be – recognized, are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.
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A fi nancial asset (or, where applicable a part of a fi nancial asset or part of a group of similar fi nancial assets) is written off  
when any of the following three conditions applies:

a) the rights to receive cash fl ows from the asset have expired;
b) the Group retains the right to receive cash fl ows from the asset but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without 

material delay to a third party under a pass through arrangement (IAS 39.19);
c) the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash fl ows from the asset and either has transferred substantially all the 

risks and rewards of the asset, or has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, 
but has transferred control of the asset.

Upon initial recognition, fi nancial assets are designated at fair value.

All regular way purchases and sales of fi nancial assets are recognized on the trade date, which is the date that the Group 
commits to purchase the asset. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of fi nancial assets that require delivery 
of assets within the period generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

Loans and receivables are valued at amortized cost using the eff ective interest method, less allowance for impairment. 
Profi ts and losses are reported under the result for the period, in which the loans and receivables are written off  or are impaired. 
Receivables in foreign currency are valued at the mean exchange rate obtaining on the balance-sheet date.

As required by the hedge-accounting rules of IAS 39 (Financial Instruments), derivative fi nancial instruments are gener-
ally recorded at present value in the other comprehensive income, if the fi nancial instruments in question relate to a hedge 
item shown in the balance sheet. Profi ts and losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivative fi nancial instruments 
during the fi nancial year that do not fulfi ll the criteria for balance-sheet treatment as a hedge, and any ineff ective component 
of an otherwise eff ective hedging instrument, are immediately recognized in profi t or loss. Removal from the balance sheet 
takes place when the power of disposition is lost. Derivatives with a positive fair value at the closing date are shown under 

“Current receivables”, and those with a negative fair value under “Other current liabilities”. Hedging policy, as well as the fi nan-
cial instruments existent on the balance-sheet date, is described in detail under the item D.29. “Risk management”.

Securities are assigned to the “available for sale” category. Upon initial recognition, available-for-sale fi nancial assets are 
measured at fair value, with any unrealized gains or losses being recorded in the other comprehensive income, in the unrealized 
gains reserve. When fi nancial investments are disposed of, the cumulative gain or loss previously recorded in the revaluation 
reserve by way of other comprehensive income is reposted to the income statement. If an available-for-sale fi nancial asset 
is impaired, the cumulative loss previously recorded in the revaluation reserve by way of other comprehensive income is 
recognized in the income statement. Interest earned from, or paid on, fi nancial investments is reported as interest income 
or interest expense.

Accounts receivable-trade are measured at amortized cost. Where objective indications exist, value impairments are taken 
into account in accordance with IAS 39. Impaired debts are written off  when they are assessed as uncollectible. Other receiv-
ables are generally valued at the continued costs of acquisition. In addition to other receivables, they consist of both derivative 
hedge-related fi nancial instruments, and derivative fi nancial instruments for which hedge accounting is inapplicable.
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The cash and cash equivalents reported under the item “Cash on hand and in banks, checks”, such as cash and bank 
balances are valued at the current value on the reporting date.

The fair value of fi nancial assets which are traded on organized markets is determined by the market price (quotation) on 
the balance-sheet date.

Deferred tax assets are to be carried for all taxable temporary diff erences between the values in the IFRS consolidated 
balance sheet and the taxation value. In accordance with IAS 12, these deferrals are calculated using the balance-sheet liability 
method. Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary diff erences, except where the deferred in-
come tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business 
combination and, at the time of the transaction, aff ects neither the accounting profi t nor the taxable profi t.

Furthermore, no deferred income tax liabilities are recognized in respect of taxable temporary diff erences associated with 
investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary 
diff erences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary diff erences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered 
from or paid to the taxation authorities. Current income tax relating to items recognized in the other comprehensive income 
is recognized in the other comprehensive income and not in the income statement.

Asset-side tax deferrals on loss carryforwards are formed to the extent to which consumption within a determinable period 
can be anticipated.

The book value of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each balance-sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no 
longer probable that suffi  cient taxable profi t will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. 
Unrecognized deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each balance-sheet date and are recognized to the extent that 
is has become probable that future taxable profi t will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured with reference to the tax rates which may be expected to apply in the period 
in which the underlying asset is realized or the underlying debt is discharged.

The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are in force of the balance-sheet date.

Inventories are valued at the cost of acquisition or production or at the lower net realizable value (market price) on the report-
ing date. The calculation of the cost of acquisition or production for identical assets takes place using the weighted average 
cost method or similar procedures. Production costs only include directly attributable expenses and pro rata overheads 
subject to the assumption of a normal use of capacity. Interest for loans is not reported.

Production contracts which allow a reliable profi t estimate are valued at pro rata selling prices (percentage of completion 
method). The estimate of progress is made according to the ratio of actual costs to anticipated overall expenditure (cost to 
cost). Should a reliable profi t estimate for a production contract not be possible, the order proceeds are only to be reported 
to the amount of the order costs which can probably be recovered. If it is likely that the entire order costs will exceed the 
entire order proceeds, then the anticipated loss is immediately recognized as an expense.
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Liabilities

a) PENSIONS AND OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Under national law, in the case of dismissal or upon attainment of retirement age, employees of Austrian corporations whose 
employment commenced by December 31, 2002 are entitled to a one-off  severance payment. The amount of this payment 
is dependent on the number of years’ service and the remuneration at the time of severance. The provisions for severance 
payments are calculated in a uniform manner on the reporting date using the project unit credit method, an interest rate of 
4.5% p.a. (2009: 5.5% p.a.) and a dynamic rate of 4.0% p.a. (2009: 4.0% p.a.) for future increases in remuneration. If the balance 
of the accumulated non-recognized actuarial gains and losses at the end of the previous reporting period exceeds 10% of the 
cash value of the obligation (corridor method), this excess has to be allocated by the expected average remaining working 
lives of the employees participating in that plan.

Past service cost has to be recognized over the period until the benefi ts concerned are vested. As long as benefi ts concerned 
are vested immediately after introduction of or change in a pension plan, past service cost has to be recognized immediately 
in the income statement.

Apart from invalidity and mortality rates (basis: Pagler & Pagler actuarial tables) and the end of the employment relationship 
upon attainment of the age of retirement, an annual rate of 1.5% is applied for premature terminations of employment with a 
severance payment entitlement. The calculation is based on the individual age of retirement according to the Austrian pension 
reform in regard of a gradual approach of the age of retirement.

In addition, fl uctuation deductions in line with the number of years of service were also taken into account. These amount 
to 5% in the fi rst year of service, 2% in the second year and 0.25% in the third to fi fth year. Appropriate provisions calculated 
on the basis of actuarial principles counterbalance payment obligations. The provision for performance-related pension schemes 
reported in the balance sheet corresponds with the present value of the defi ned benefi t obligation (DBO) on the balance-
sheet date, adjusted by accumulated unrecognized actuarial gains and losses and unrecognized service expenses requiring 
subsequent off setting.

In the case of existing pension entitlements established within the framework of company agreements, payments are calculated 
on the basis of the eligible years of service in the form of a fi xed annual amount. This fi xed sum is modifi ed upon retirement 
according to pensionable individual income. Current pensions are subject to regular examination with regard to indexing and 
are paid fourteen times annually.

The pension obligation is determined on the basis of the following parameters:

  Remuneration Pension
 Interest rate increase increase
 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009
Austria 4.5% 5.5% 4.0% 4.0% 3.5% 3.5%
Germany 4.5% 5.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5%

Apart from the performance-related system, employees in Austria who entered employment from January 1, 2003 onward 
have access to a contribution-related pension scheme. A mandatory amount of 1.53% of gross remuneration is to be paid 
into an employee pension fund, which is reported under “Personnel expenses”. In Germany, contributions totaling 1,745.0 k€ 
(2009: 1,444.1 k€) were paid in to the German pension insurance system, which constitutes a contribution-related pension 
scheme. As there are no other obligations over and above these contribution payments, there is also no need for provisioning 
(i.e. same situation as in Austria). Details are contained in the Notes under the item D.21. “Personnel expenses and employees”.

85NOTES

 rbi anhang_1304 E.indd   85 rbi anhang_1304 E.indd   85 13.04.11   12:0013.04.11   12:00



b) OTHER NON-CURRENT/CURRENT LIABILITIES

The other provisions carried under the non-current and current liabilities cover all the risks recognizable up to the reporting 
date derived from uncertain liabilities and are recognized to an amount determined as the most probable following careful 
examination of the facts.

Where the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimburse-
ment is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any 
provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement. If the eff ect of the time value of money is material, 
provisions are discounted using a current pre tax rate that refl ects, where appropriate, the risks specifi c to the liability. Where 
discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a fi nance cost.

The provisions for long-service bonuses are calculated in a uniform manner on the reporting date using the projected unit 
credit method, an interest rate 4.5% p.a. (2009: 5.5% p.a.) and a dynamic rate of 4.0% p.a. (2009: 4.0%) for further increase 
in remunerations. In addition, fl uctuation deductions in line with the number of years of service were also taken into account. 
These amounts to 5% in the fi rst year of service, 2% in the second year and 0.25% in the third to fi fth year. Apart from invalidity 
and mortality rates (basis: Pagler & Pagler actuarial tables) and the end of the employment relationship upon attainment of 
the age of retirement, an annual rate of 1.5% (2009: 1.5%) is applied for premature terminations of employment with a severance 
payment entitlement.

Liabilities are reported at the cost of acquisition (corresponds to the fair value). Liabilities in foreign currency are valued at 
the mean foreign exchange rate on the balance-sheet date.

A fi nancial liability is written off  when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expired. Where an existing 
fi nancial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially diff erent terms, or the terms of an existing 
liability are substantially modifi ed, such an exchange or modifi cation is treated as a write-off  of the original liability and the 
recognition of a new liability, and the diff erence in the respective book values, are recognized in the income statement.

Government grants are recognized where there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attaching 
conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognized as income over the period nec-
essary to match the grant on a systematic basis to the costs that it is intended to compensate. Where the grant relates to an 
asset, it is set up as deferred income, released to the income statement over the expected life of the relevant asset by equal 
annual installments. Further details are given under the items D.1. and D.29. “Risk management”.

For long-term funding which is provided by research support funds and contains an interest subsidy, the interest advantage 
is quantifi ed by juxtaposing the amount received and the discounted amount.

Foreign currency translation

Monetary items in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency on the balance-sheet date at the exchange 
rate on the closing date. Non-monetary items reported according to the cost of acquisition method are reported unchanged 
at the exchange rate on the date of initial booking. Non-monetary items that are recognized at fair value in a foreign currency 
are translated at the exchange rate obtaining at the time when such fair value was determined. Currency diff erences derived 
from the translation of monetary items are recognized in the income statement. All diff erences are taken to profi t or loss with 
the exception of diff erences on foreign currency liabilities that provide a hedge against a net investment in a foreign entity.
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Income realization

The proceeds from the sale of products and goods are realized at the point in time at which the risks and opportunities are 
transferred to the purchaser. Gains on interest are realized on a pro rata temporis basis taking into account the eff ective inter-
est on the asset. Dividends are reported with the origination of a legal entitlement. Rental income is recognized on a straight 
line basis over the lease terms. Income realization for long-term orders going beyond the balance-sheet date is eff ected 
subject to the percentage of completion method.

Estimates

To a certain extent, the compilation of the consolidated fi nancial statements requires the use of estimates and assumptions, 
which can infl uence the values reported for assets and liabilities, the other liabilities on the balance-sheet date and income 
and expenses for the period under review. The eff ective future values may deviate from the estimates. The most important 
future-related assumptions, which could result in signifi cant risk in the form of a material adjustment of the book values of 
assets and liabilities in the coming fi nancial year, are explained below.

In the case of the receivables, certain assumptions have to be made regarding the likelihood of non-payment (details please 
see D.4. “Non-current receivables” and D.8. “Current Receivables”.

The amount of the provision made for warranties is the present value of the best possible estimate, based on empirical values, 
of the likely total of these costs (2010: 8,955.6 k€; 2009: 7,917.7 k€).

A 15.0 m€ provision was set aside in 2009 as a risk precaution in the light of an ongoing anti-trust case. In 2010 there was a 
positive eff ect worth 3.5 m€ resulting from the partial reversal of this provision for anti-trust risks. The German Federal Cartel 
Offi  ce’s proceedings against several manufacturers of municipal vehicles were concluded when offi  cial notice of the fi nes 
was served in the fi rst quarter of 2011. The fi nes imposed on the two companies aff ected, Rosenbauer International AG and 
Rosenbauer Feuerwehrtechnik GmbH, totaled 10.5 m€. After legal and incidental costs are added, the total sum required is 
likely to amount to 11.5 m€, permitting the above-mentioned partial reversal of the provision for anti-trust risks.

The Rosenbauer Group employs actuarial tables for the calculation of provisions for pensions. The calculations are based on 
assumptions concerning the discount rate, as well as increases in wages, salaries and pensions. The discount rate is oriented 
towards specifi c, fi rst class industrial bonds. The balance-sheet provision as at December 31, 2010 amounted to 15,087.2 k€ 
(2009: 13,989.3 k€) for severance payments and 4,589.1 k€ (2009: 4,623.6 k€) for pensions. The present values of the respec-
tive benefi t obligations at December 31 were 16,525.7 k€ (2009: 15,466.3 k€) for severance payments and 4,950.0 k€ (2009: 
4,666.2 k€) for pensions. A reduction of the discount rate from 4.5% to 4.0% would result in present values, for the respective 
benefi t obligations, of 17,349.8 k€ for severance payments and of 5,249.1 k€ for pensions. An increase of the discount rate 
from 4.5% to 5.0% would result in present values, for the respective benefi t obligations, of 15,765.6 k€ for severance payments 
and of 4,683.5 k€ for pensions.

More detailed information concerning the provision for pensions is contained in the description of the accounting and valu-
ation methods, as well as the calculations contained under the item D.14. “Non-current provisions”.

The basis for the capitalization of deferred tax assets is provided by both the business plans of the subsidiaries and tax plan-
ning calculations. If, on the basis of these forecasts, an existing loss carryforward will not be consumed within an appropriate 
period of three to fi ve years, this loss carryforward is not capitalized. Asset-side tax deferrals of 404.9 k€ (2009: 929.7 k€) 
for loss carryforwards are not reported as their eff ectiveness as defi nitive tax relief is insuffi  ciently secured.
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The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains, a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at incep-
tion date: whether fulfi llment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specifi c asset or assets or the arrangement 
conveys a right to use the asset.

D. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENT

1. Tangible and intangible assets

The assets combined in the consolidated balance sheet and the related movements are shown in the movement in the con-
solidated assets table on pages 72 to 73. As in the preceding year, the tangible assets contain no rented goods or real estate 
held as a fi nancial investment.

The future expenses from operating leasing contracts, which involve only tangible assets, were structured as follows:

in k€   Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
In the following year   1,721.6 1,306.1
In the following 1 to 5 years   4,941.0 4,714.6
Over 5 years   641.7 883.8

Payments from operative leasing agreements which are carried in the result for the period amounted to 1,694.6 k€ (2009: 
1,401.5 k€). The operating leasing contracts essentially relate to rental agreements for real property and machinery.

As at December 31, 2010, the order liability for tangible assets in the Group amounted to 711.2 k€ (2009: 535.4 k€). During 
the 2010 fi nancial year, no impairments were undertaken on tangible and intangible assets (2009: 0.0 k€). There were also 
no write-ups (2009: 0.0 k€).

Public subsidies were granted for investments in tangible assets. As at December 31, 2010, a subsidy of 46.5 k€ (2009: 
144.7 k€) is reported on the liabilities side under “Other liabilities”. The subsidies are not to be repaid.

Construction in progress amounting to 223.9 k€ (2009: 1,814.7 k€) is reported in the movement in the consolidated assets 
table on the pages 72 to 73.

No tangible assets were pledged as hedging for liabilities (2009: 0.0 k€). There are no limitations with regard to rights of 
disposal.

The intangible assets contain software licenses and rights in the amount of 897.4 k€ (2009: 533.9 k€). The depreciation of 
the fi nancial year 2010 amounted to 361.8 k€ (2009: 253.5 k€). As at December 31, 2010 there is no goodwill as in the preced-
ing year.

2. Securities

The securities reported in the consolidated fi nancial statements in the amount of 105.6 k€ (2009: 102.6 k€) are in the avail-
able-for-sale category. These securities are fi xed-interest bank and corporate bonds.
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3. Joint ventures

The production joint venture established with Russian partners in Moscow (PA “Fire-fi ghting special technics” LLC., in which 
Rosenbauer holds a 34% stake), and the joint venture established in Spain with the co-owner and Managing Director of Rosen-
bauer Española (Rosenbauer Ciansa S.L, in which Rosenbauer has a 50% stake), were both reported applying the equity 
accounting method. The following tables contain a summary of the fi nancial information on the Group’s equity interest in 
both joint ventures.

Changes in value of equity interest of joint venture Russia:

in k€   2010
As at January 1   0.0
Capital payment   0.1
Share of gains/losses   2,172.3
Currency diff erences   (32.3)
As at December 31   2,140.1

Changes in value of equity interest of joint venture Spain:

in k€   2010 2009
As at January 1   1,471.0 0.0
Capital payment   0.0 1,500.0
Share of gains/losses   26.5 (29.0)
As at December 31   1,497.5 1,471.0

Group’s share of the assets and debts, and earnings and expenses, of the joint venture in Russia:

in k€   2010
Non-current assets   49.8
Current assets   5,780.0
Non-current liabilities   0.0
Current liabilities   3,689.7
Revenues   15,324.5
Expenses   13,152.2

Group’s share of the assets and debts, and earnings and expenses, of the joint venture in Spain:

in k€   2010 2009
Non-current assets   2,029.5 675.1
Current assets   2,449.5 1,823.9
Non-current liabilities   2,000.0 0.0
Current liabilities   981.5 1,028.0
Revenues   1,036.0 932.0
Expenses   1,009.5 961.0

4. Non-current receivables

in k€   Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
Other liabilities   1,286.9 1,114.0

In 2010, the other receivables with a period to maturity of between one and fi ve years totaled 1,286.9 k€ (2009: 1,114.0 k€). 
Other receivables with a period to maturity in excess of fi ve years totaled 0.0 k€ (2009: 0.0 k€).
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5. Deferred tax

Diff erences between the values in the consolidated tax and IFRS balance sheets derive from the following diff erence amounts 
or deferred taxes:
 2010 2009
 Deferred tax assets/liabilities Deferred tax assets/liabilities
in k€ Asset-side Liabilities-side Asset-side Liabilities-side
Open one-seventh depreciation pursuant to 
§12 (3) Austrian Corporation Income Tax Act (KStG) 520.8 0.0 618.5 0.0
Foreign exchange forwards, 
securities (recognized at fair value in equity) 238.4 693.8 288.0 1,648.6
Foreign exchange forwards, 
securities (recognized in the income statement) 259.7 188.5 202.3 411.6
Valuation diff erences of receivables 45.5 43.2 88.8 40.9
Profi t recognition from production contracts 0.0 1,363.7 0.0 1,675.1
Special tax allowances 14.0 630.9 43.7 481.2
Valuation diff erences 
of other provisions and liabilities 2,113.3 67.6 2,367.5 0.0
Others 219.4 102.4 153.4 215.6
Asset-side/Liabilities-side deferred tax 3,411.1 3,090.1 3,762.2 4,473.0

Netting of asset-side and 
liabilities-side deferred tax (2,269.4) (2,269.4) (2,566.5) (2,566.5)
  1,141.7 820.7 1,195.7 1,906.5

Asset-side tax deferrals of 404.9 k€ (2009: 929.7 k€) for loss carryforwards are not reported as their eff ectiveness as defi nitive 
tax relief is insuffi  ciently secured.

6. Inventories

in k€   Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
Raw materials and supplies   37,705.3 35,167.0
Chassis   19,963.3 33,216.6
Work in progress   30,729.3 26,958.4
Finished goods and goods for resale   20,316.7 16,888.6
Goods in transit   6,495.4 5,074.5
Prepayments made   4,782.4 1,638.9
   119,992.4 118,944.0

The inventories contain accumulated value impairments amounting to 5,769.3 k€ (2009: 5,757.3 k€). The amount of 1,736.8 k€ 
(2009: 1,868.7 k€) concerning the value impairment in the current year is included in the income statement under costs of 
goods sold. There were no value write-ups in the current fi nancial year (2009: 0.0 k€) and no inventories were pledged as 
hedging for liabilities. The balance-sheet value of the inventories reported corresponds with the lower of value at the cost of 
acquisition or production and net selling price.

7. Production contracts

in k€   Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
Production contracts
– costs up to the balance-sheet date   51,205.3 41,414.4
– gains up to the balance-sheet date   6,601.4 7,893.0
– prepayments received   (7,237.6) (8,616.9)
    50,569.1 40,690.5
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Depending on the degree of completion, the “Production contracts” include vehicle superstructures and chassis. All produc-
tion contracts have a residual period of less than one year. Sales revenues include income from production contracts in the 
amount of 57,806.7 k€ (2009: 49,307.4 k€).

8. Current receivables

in k€   Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
Accounts receivable-trade   43,475.3 64,943.5
Receivables from fi nancial instruments   3,441.8 8,226.4
Receivables from taxes   3,273.3 2,689.6
Other receivables   3,918.7 2,729.0
   54,109.1 78,588.5

As at December 31, 2010, the value impairments on the accounts receivable-trade, as well as other receivables totaled 
1,923.4 k€ (2009: 808.8 k€). An amount of 1,372.0 k€ (2009: 438.0 k€) in value impairments for 2010 is reported under other 
expenses. These refer entirely to specifi c bad-debt provisions.

The value impairments on receivables relate exclusively to the accounts receivables-trade reported under the current receiv-
ables. No impairments occurred with regard to other fi nancial instruments.

in k€   2010 2009
Value impairments as at January 1   808.8 956.0
Allocations   1,372.0 438.0
Consumption   (12.4) (371.1)
Reversals   (245.0) (214.1)
Value impairments as at December 31   1,923.4 808.8

The following table shows the expenses for the complete write-off  of receivables as bad debts, as well as income from the 
entry of written-off  receivables.

in k€   Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
Expenses for the writing-off  of receivables   25.6 74.3

9. Cash on hand and in banks, checks

in k€   Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
Cash on hand and in banks, checks   10,540.5 6,928.8

On the reporting date, there were no drawing restrictions on the amounts carried under this item.

10. Equity

The 18th Annual General Meeting of Rosenbauer International AG on May 21, 2010 approved the proposed dividend of 0.8 € 
per share. It was also resolved to amend the Articles of Association, notably in order to bring them into line with the legal 
changes ensuing from the 2009 Company Law Amendment Act (“Aktienrechts-Änderungsgesetz 2009”).

The additional paid-in capital derives from the new shares issued in 1994 via the Vienna Stock Exchange and constitutes a 
committed additional paid-in capital which is not available for the payment of dividends. The individual fi nancial statements 
of the company prepared according to Austrian Companies Act (UGB) provide the basis for the proposal for the distribu tion 
of profi ts.
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The item “Other reserves” contains the off set item for currency translation, the revaluation and hedging reserves. The off set 
item for currency translation carries the diff erence from the adjustment of equity as compared to initial consolidation. In addition, 
this item also contains the diff erences from currency translations relating to asset and liability items, as compared to the 
translation of the preceding year, as well as translation diff erences between the consolidated balance sheet and income 
statement.

The change in the hedging reserve derives from the fair value valuation of currency futures subject to IAS 39.

Details concerning the reserves can be obtained from the Changes in equity table on pages 68 to 69.

11. Non-controlling interests

Non-controlling interests contains with regard to the following subsidiaries:

   2010 2009
Rosenbauer Española S.A., Spain, Madrid   37.89% 37.89%
Rosenbauer America LLC., USA, South Dakota   50.00% 50.00%
Eskay Rosenbauer Sdn Bhd, Brunei   20.00% 20.00%

In 2010, 6,049.1 k€ (2009: 5,529.9 k€) were distributed among minority shareholders in Group subsidiaries.

12. Non-current interest-bearing liabilities

This item contains all interest-bearing liabilities to banks and the Austrian Research Promotion Fund with a remaining period 
to maturity of over one year. Details concerning fi nancial liabilities are contained under the item D.29. “Risk management”.

in k€   Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
Liabilities to banks and the Austrian Promotion Fund Research   11,616.8 12,549.2

13. Other non-current liabilities

in k€   Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
Other non-current liabilities   3,097.4 1,957.0

In 2010, the non-current liabilities mainly relate to export fi nancing.

14. Non-current provisions

a) PROVISIONS FOR SEVERANCE PAYMENTS

Details concerning the provisions for severance payments are contained in the description of the accounting and valuation 
methods. The transfer of cash values to the provisions for severance payments reported in the consolidated balance sheet 
is structured as follows:
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in k€   2010 2009
Cash value of the obligation   16,525.7 15,466.3
Not yet recognized actuarial losses   1,438.5 1,477.0
Provisions as at December 31   15,087.2 13,989.3

in k€   2010 2009
Provisions as at January 1   13,989.3 13,501.8
Service expense   694.4 615.6
Interest expense   816.3 851.0
Recognized actuarial losses   6.0 3.1
Ongoing payments   (418.8) (982.2)
Provisions as at December 31   15,087.2 13,989.3

The cash value of the obligation for the current year as well as the preceding years is structured as follows:

in k€ 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
Cash value of the obligation 
as at December 31 16,525.7 15,466.3 14,140.1 14,350.2 13,398.2

The experience-related adjustments of the cash value of the obligation in 2010 amounted to +5.0% (2009: –1.2%; 2008: –3.9%; 
2007: –3.0%; 2006: –5.6%).

b) PROVISIONS FOR PENSIONS

Details concerning the provisions for pensions are contained in the description of the accounting and valuation methods. 
The transfer of cash values to the provisions for pensions reported in the consolidated balance sheet is structured as follows:

in k€   2010 2009
Cash value of the obligation   4,950.0 4,666.2
Not yet recognized actuarial gains/losses   360.9 42.6
Provisions as at December 31   4,589.1 4,623.6

in k€   2010 2009
Provisions as at January 1   4,623.6 4,623.2
Service expense   27.5 28.7
Interest expense   248.2 253.8
Recognized actuarial gains   0.0 (3.0)
Ongoing payments   (310.2) (279.1)
Provisions as at December 31   4,589.1 4,623.6

The cash value of the obligation for the current year as well as the preceding years is structured as follows:

in k€ 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
Cash value of the obligation 
as at December 31 4,950.0 4,666.2 4,375.3 4,834.8 4,979.1

The experience-related adjustments of the cash value of the obligation in 2010 amounted to –3.8% (2009: 0.6%; 2008: 0.4%; 
2007: 0.0%; 2006: 4.8%).
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c) OTHER NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS

in k€   Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
Provisions for long-service bonuses   1,954.8 1,684.2
Other non-current provisions   115.9 107.0
   2,070.7 1,791.2

The change in non-current provisions for 2010 under the item c) is contained in the schedule of provisions on page 71.

15. Current interest-bearing liabilities

Apart from production and investment loans, this item also includes the ongoing account overdrafts as at December 31 of 
the respective balance-sheet date. Details concerning the fi nancial liabilities are contained under the item D.29. “Risk manage-
ment”.

16. Accounts payable-trade

All accounts payable-trade in the amount of 30,871.5 k€ (2009: 38,895.4 k€) mature within one year.

17. Other current liabilities

in k€   Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
Tax liabilities   3,898.6 3,556.6
Liabilities from social security contributions   1,199.6 1,071.5
Liabilities from fi nancial instruments   1,860.7 1,901.4
Other liabilities   29,179.0 32,980.7
   36,137.9 39,510.2

The overwhelming majority of the other liabilities consist of commission obligations to international commercial agents and 
personnel obligations.

18. Other provisions

A 15.0 m€ provision was set aside in 2009 as a risk precaution in the light of an ongoing anti-trust case. In 2010 there was a 
positive eff ect worth 3.5 m€ resulting from the partial reversal of this provision for anti-trust risks. The German Federal Cartel 
Offi  ce’s proceedings against several manufacturers of municipal vehicles were concluded when offi  cial notice of the fi nes 
was served in the fi rst quarter of 2011. The fi nes imposed on the two companies aff ected, Rosenbauer International AG and 
Rosenbauer Feuerwehrtechnik GmbH, totaled 10.5 m€. After legal and incidental costs are added, the total sum required is 
likely to amount to 11.5 m€, permitting the above-mentioned partial reversal of the provision for anti-trust risks.

The other provisions contain cover for guarantees and risks in the sales area, as well as provisions from the personnel area.

The remaining current provisions for 2010 are contained in the schedule of provisions on page 71.
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19. Revenues

Revenues derive mainly from the completion of orders. Information concerning the revenue structure is contained in the 
product segment sections as well as in the segment reporting on pages 74 to 75.

20. Other income

in k€   2010 2009
Income from retirement of tangible and intangible assets   111.7 42.3
Own work capitalized   24.9 48.2
Costs passed on to third parties   937.3 1,274.0
Public subsidies   733.2 475.3
Rental income and income from insurance policies   485.4 642.6
Gains on exchange   1,232.0 125.9
Sundry   1,845.3 1,053.7
   5,369.8 3,662.0

The “Other income” includes licensing income, releases of value adjustments and releases of investment grants.

21. Personnel expenses and employees

in k€   2010 2009
Wages   43,700.3 40,830.0
Salaries   44,907.7 39,793.6
Expenses for severance payments and pensions   1,395.9 1,128.4
Expenses for the company employee pension fund   275.7 235.5
Expenses for mandatory social security payments 
as well as wage-related taxes and obligatory contributions   17,259.9 15,992.1
Other social security expenses   1,737.9 1,635.1
   109,277.4 99,614.7

Average number of employees
   2010 2009
Blue-collar   1,183 1,106
White-collar   723 687
Apprentices   108 102
   2,014 1,895

22. Other expenses

in k€   2010 2009
Taxes other than income tax   544.8 376.3
Administrative expenses   23,206.4 38,382.3
Marketing and sales expenses   19,844.4 15,053.5
   43,595.6 53,812.1

This item consists of maintenance, legal, auditing and consulting costs, external services, expenses for events, rents and 
leases, as well as the cost of the marketing and sales department.
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A 15.0 m€ provision was set aside in 2009 as a risk precaution in the light of an ongoing anti-trust case. In 2010 there was a 
positive eff ect worth 3.5 m€ resulting from the partial reversal of this provision for anti-trust risks. The German Federal Cartel 
Offi  ce’s proceedings against several manufacturers of municipal vehicles were concluded when offi  cial notice of the fi nes 
was served in the fi rst quarter of 2011. The fi nes imposed on the two companies aff ected, Rosenbauer International AG and 
Rosenbauer Feuerwehrtechnik GmbH, totaled 10.5 m€. After legal and incidental costs are added, the total sum required is 
likely to amount to 11.5 m€, permitting the above-mentioned partial reversal of the provision for anti-trust risks.

The exchange-rate diff erences recognized in profi t or loss in 2010 total 0.0 k€ (2009: 417.6 k€).

23. Financial expenses

in k€   2010 2009
Interest and other expenses   2,861.2 3,494.1
Interest on non-current personnel provisions   1,064.5 1,104.8
   3,925.7 4,598.9

The item “Interest and other expenses” contains the change in the fair value of the derivative fi nancial instruments recognized 
in the income statement; this change in value amounted to 709.4 k€ (2009: 547.1 k€).

24. Financial income

in k€   2010 2009
Income on securities   7.8 9.2
Other interest and similar income   1,123.8 1,651.8
   1,131.6 1,661.0

The item “Other interest and similar income” contains the change in the fair value of the derivative fi nancial instruments 
recognized in the income statement; this change in value amounted to 276.1 k€ (2009: 766.4 k€).

25. Income tax

in k€   2010 2009
Expense for current income tax   9,231.0 7,638.4
Change in deferred income tax   (127.9) 1,224.6
   9,103.1 8,863.0

The reasons for the diff erence between the calculated income tax expense and eff ective tax expense in the Group are ex-
plained in the following table.

in k€   2010 2009
 Profi t before income tax   49,092.7 26,441.8
thereof 25% (2009: 25%) calculated income tax expense   12,273.2 6,610.5
Tax relief on limited companies1)   (2,434.1) (2,452.1)
Eff ect of diff ering tax rates   1,738.3 1,569.3
Permanent diff erences2)   (1,835.2) 3,449.2
Eff ect of tax rate change   0.0 0.1
Consumption of unaccounted loss carryforwards   (589.3) (368.9)
Taxes from previous years, withholding taxes, minimum taxes   (49.8) 54.9
Eff ective tax income (–)/expense (+)   9,103.1 8,863.0

1) Taxes relating to non-controlling interests
2) 2010: mainly resulting from the tax-neutral reversal of the provision for anti-trust risks, and from tax relief due to the joint venture in Russia;
 2009: mainly resulting from the non-tax-deductible allocation to the provision for anti-trust risks
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26. Consolidated cash fl ow statement

The consolidated cash fl ow statement was prepared according to the indirect method. The fi nance funds consist entirely of 
cash on hand and in banks, checks. Interest received and paid is reported as part of current business activities. Dividend pay-
ments are reported as part of fi nancing activities. There were no material non-cash transactions under investing and fi nancing 
activities.

The Russian production joint venture PA “Fire-fi ghting special technics” LLC. was included in the consolidated fi nancial state-
ments for the fi rst time in 2010. Rosenbauer International AG holds a 34% equity interest, with the remaining stakes being 
held by two local partners. Rosenbauer International AG contributed 0.1 k€ of initial share capital to the new production 
company.

27. Segment reporting

IFRS 8 (Operating Segments) requires operating segments to be identifi ed, and segment information to be disclosed, on the 
same basis as that used in the entities internal controlling and management reporting. This result in information being pre-
sented in a manner which corresponds to the entity’s internal reporting, as required by the “management approach” principle.

The development of Group companies takes particularly high priority in internal reporting. For this reason, the presentation 
of the operating segment reporting is in terms of where the assets of the Rosenbauer Group companies concerned are located. 
The following areas have been defi ned, in line with the internal Management Information System: Austria, USA, Germany, Spain, 
Switzerland, and Asia. No operating segments have been aggregated to form the above reportable operating segments. Man-
agement monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource 
allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profi t or loss and is measured 
consistently with operating profi t or loss in the consolidated fi nancial statements. However, Group fi nancing (including fi nance 
costs and fi nance income) and income tax are managed on a group basis and are not allocated to operating segments. Trans-
fer prices between the segments are at arm’s length.

Segment reporting refers to revenues and operating results achieved by every single segment on local as well as export 
markets. For the purposes of consolidation, earnings from transactions with other segments have been eliminated. Segment 
assets and segment liabilities only relate to those operating assets and liabilities that are used by a segment for its operational 
activity. Deferred taxes, securities, bank balances and short-term deposits, and joint venture assets of 15,425.4 k€ (2009: 
9,698.1 k€), are not included in the segment assets, as these assets are controlled at Group level. Interest-bearing liabilities, 
deferred taxes and tax provisions totaling 39,921.4 k€ (2009: 52,197.5 k€) are not included in the segment liabilities, as these 
liabilities are controlled at Group level.

In terms of where the respective clients are headquartered, the Group’s 2010 revenues for the year 2010 in the amount of 
595.7 m€ (2009: 541.8 m€) break down into Western and Eastern Europe (250.6 m€; 2009: 233.5 m€), the Arab world (121.8 m€; 
2009: 94.0 m€), NAFTA countries (111.6 m€; 2009: 107.7 m€), Asia and Oceania (64.8 m€; 2009: 72.2 m€), and other countries 
(46.9 m€; 2009: 34.4 m€).

The numerical presentation of the segments is available from the “Operating segments” and “Information on business units” 
tables for the years 2010 and 2009 on pages 74 to 75.

28. Capital management

The basis for capital management in the Rosenbauer Group is considered to be the capital made available by equity and 
credit investors.

NOTES
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The primary objective of Group capital management is to ensure that a high credit rating and solid equity ratio are maintained 
in order to support business activities. The aim is a minimum equity ratio of 35% by means of long-term capital planning on a 
rolling basis. This planning is coordinated with dividend and investment policy and is an important instrument for the annual 
rating discussions with the fi nancing banks.

In addition, total balance-sheet management also serves to optimize the equity ratio which, together with the continuous 
surveillance of production stocks and accounts receivable-trade, ensures the optimization of committed current assets.

The equity ratio is calculated as the percentage of the balance-sheet total comprised by equity; in 2010, it was 42.9% (2009: 
32.5%).

Furthermore, capital is monitored by means of the gearing ratio, which describes the relationship of net debt to equity. A 
band lying between 20% and 40% has been laid down as the long-term aim for the gearing ratio. In 2010 the gearing ratio was 
20.2% (2009: 41.9%).

29. Risk management

As a global player, the Rosenbauer Group is inevitably subject to price, interest and exchange rate risks. It is company policy 
to closely monitor risk positions, counteract internally the market development of existing risks to the greatest extent pos-
sible, steer net items towards an optimum result, and where necessary, undertake hedging. The aim of currency risk hedging 
is the creation of a secure calculation basis for production contracts.

Overall evaluation: No material new or previously unrecognized risks resulted from the yearly evaluation of Group companies. 
In addition, on the basis of current information, there are no individual, existential risks that could have a decisive eff ect on 
the asset, fi nancial and income situation of the Group.

Financial instruments form one important area of risk hedging. Financial instruments are contract-based transactions with an 
impact upon cash fl ow. In accordance with IFRS 7 these include primary fi nancial instruments such as receivables, accounts 
payable-trade, fi nancial receivables and liabilities. On the other hand, there are also derivative fi nancial instruments which are 
used as hedging transactions against the risks derived from exchange and interest rate shifts. The following section reports 
on both primary and derivative fi nancial instruments.

All regular way purchases and sales of fi nancial assets are recognized on the trade date, which is the date that the Group 
commits to purchase the asset. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of fi nancial assets that require delivery 
of assets within the period generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

Due to daily or short-term maturity, the fair value of cash on hand and in banks, current receivables and liabilities largely 
corresponds to the book value. Banks largely administer the securities reported under non-current assets within the scope 
of portfolio management. On the reporting date, the securities were allocated a fair value of 105.6 k€ (2009: 102.6 k€).
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a) CREDIT RISK

As a result of the customer structure and the credit risk hedging policy, the receivables risk may be regarded as negligible. 
In addition, all customers wishing to conclude business with the Group on a credit basis must undergo a creditworthiness 
examination. Receivables are also constantly monitored, in order that the Group is not subject to material default risk. The 
reported values in the balance sheet relating to receivables (for details please see D.4. and D.8.) simultaneously represent 
the maximum credit risk and thus the risk of default. The book values reported largely correspond to the market values.

Within the European Union, receivables largely relate to local government legal entities. Where private business recipients 
of lower or unknown creditworthiness are involved, receivables are insured, e.g. in Austria via “Österreichische Kreditver-
sicherungs Coface AG”.

Receivables from customers outside the European Union with low creditworthiness, including governmental clients, are insured 
by means of documentary credits or bank guarantees. If required, alternative and also cumulative insurance is concluded 
with a state insurance company. In Austria this takes place via “Österreichische Kontrollbank AG” (risk insurance outside 
the OECD) and “Österreichische Kreditversicherungs Coface AG” (risk insurance inside the OECD).

The analysis of past due, not impaired trade and other receivables as at December 31 shows the following:

  Neither Not impaired, but past due
  impaired Within   Over
in k€ Total nor past due 90 days 91–180 days 181–360 days 360 days
Receivables 2010

Accounts receivable-trade 43,475.3 28,110.7 10,267.9 1,888.9 1,641.4 1,566.4
Other receivables
(current and non-current) 5,205.6 5,205.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
 48,680.9 33,316.3 10,267.9 1,888.9 1,641.4 1,566.4

Receivables 2009

Accounts receivable-trade 64,943.5 40,462.2 16,461.2 4,512.4 1,609.5 1,898.2
Other receivables
(current and non-current) 3,843.0 3,843.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
 68,786.5 44,305.2 16,461.2 4,512.4 1,609.5 1,898.2 

On the closing date, neither impaired nor past due trade and other receivables showed indications that the debtors would 
default on their payment obligations.

b) Market risk

Interest rate risk

Interest and interest change risks relate primarily to liabilities with a period to maturity of over a year.

In the case of assets, an interest change risk only applies to the securities carried in the fi nancial assets. On the balance-sheet 
date, the securities were allocated to their fair value. A reduction in interest rate risk and earnings optimization is possible 
by means of constant surveillance of interest trends and a resulting regrouping of the securities portfolio.

NOTES
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Non-current liabilities to banks consist of loans for various investments in operative business. Interest rates are hedged in 
the medium-term by means of interest cap instruments. However, longer-term negative price changes could have a negative 
eff ect on the income situation. A change in the interest rate of ±1% with regard to the credit portfolio on the closing date 
would have led to a 310 k€ (2009: 313 k€) lower or higher result and equity.

Foreign exchange risk

In the case of securities carried under the consolidated non-current assets, investments are eff ected almost entirely in the 
local currency of the Group company involved. Consequently, there is no foreign exchange risk in this connection.

Virtually all of the foreign exchange risks on the asset side derive from US dollar trade accounts receivable from international 
customers. In the majority of markets, invoicing takes place in euro. On the liabilities side, with the exception of accounts 
payable-trade, there are no foreign exchange risks of note, as ongoing fi nancing of operative business takes place in the 
local currency of the respective company involved. Possible foreign exchange risks from short-term peaks are borne by the 
company. Apart from hedging using derivative fi nancial instruments, further hedging derives from naturally closed items 
which, for example, are counterbalanced by accounts payable-trade in US dollars.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the consolidated result before income tax (due to changes in the fair value of the 
monetary assets and debts) and Group equity (due to changes in the fair value of currency future contracts), as opposed to 
a reasonable assessment of a generally possible exchange rate change relating to currencies of major relevance to the 
Group. All other variables remain constant.
  Impact on
 Price trend profi t before tax Impact on equity
in k€  2010 2009 2010 2009
US dollar +10% (481.2) (38.2) (11,994.8) (10,731.6)
 –10% 481.2 38.2 15,258.5 8,961.0
Singapore dollar +10% (2.4) (1.8) 44.2 (168.6)
 –10% 2.4 1.8 (44.2) 168.6
Swiss franc +10% 1.7 (0.8) 213.0 138.2
 –10% (1.7) 0.8 (213.0) (138.2)

Derivative fi nancial instruments

Hedging of interest and foreign exchange risks is carried out by means of derivative fi nancial instruments such as currency 
futures and interest cap instruments. These are initially reported at market value on the date of the conclusion of the contract 
and then revalued with market values.

Derivative fi nancial instruments recognized in the income statement
From a business perspective some transactions represent hedging, but fail to fulfi ll the hedge accounting requirements pur-
suant to IAS 39. The fair value changes of these fi nancial instruments are recognized immediately in the income statement.

 Nominal value Fair value
in k€ Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009 Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
Currency futures 20,287.2 39,551.5 (387.8) 873.6
Interest instruments 31,019.6 32,867.0 146.5 9.3

The –387.8 k€ (2009: 873.6 k€) fair value of the foreign-exchange forwards at the closing date is made up of 503.9 k€ (2009: 
1,582.8 k€) of derivatives with a positive fair value and 891.7 k€ (2009: 709.2 k€) of derivatives with a negative fair value. The 
146.5 k€ (2009: 9.3 k€) fair value of the interest-rate swaps at the closing date is made up of 162.5 k€ (2009: 49.4 k€) of 
derivatives with a positive fair value and 16.0 k€ (2009: 40.1 k€) of derivatives with a negative fair value.
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Hedging instruments
Derivatives which meet the hedge-accounting requirements of IAS 39 are employed solely as hedging instruments for safe-
guarding future cash fl ows (i.e. as cash fl ow hedges) and are stated separately under the other comprehensive income in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income. The income contribution of the hedge transaction was recognized in the 
income statement upon realization of the underlying transaction.

 Nominal value Fair value
in k€ Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009 Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
Currency futures 172,314.2 181,717.2 1,822.4 5,442.1

The 1,822.4 k€ (2009: 5,442.1 k€) fair value of the foreign-exchange forwards at the closing date is made up of 2,775.4 k€ 
(2009: 6,594.2 k€) of derivatives with a positive fair value and 953.0 k€ (2009: 1,152.1 k€) of derivatives with a negative fair 
value.

In the 2010 fi nancial year 2,206.0 k€ (2009: 1,444.6 k€) were transferred from the other comprehensive income to the net 
profi t for the period.

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of fi nancial instruments by valuation 
technique:
– Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
– Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a signifi cant eff ect on the recorded fair value are observable, 

either directly or indirectly.
– Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a signifi cant eff ect on the recorded fair value that are not based on 

observable market data.

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
in k€ 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009
Derivative fi nancial instruments

without securement

Positive fair value 0.0 0.0 503.9 1,582.8 0.0 0.0
Negative fair value 0.0 0.0 891.7 709.2 0.0 0.0

Derivative fi nancial instruments

with securement

Positive fair value 0.0 0.0 2,775.4 6,594.2 0.0 0.0
Negative fair value 0.0 0.0 953.0 1,152.1 0.0 0.0

Interest instruments

Positive fair value 0.0 0.0 162.5 49.4 0.0 0.0
Negative fair value 0.0 0.0 16.0 40.1 0.0 0.0

Available-for-sale instruments

Positive fair value 105.6 102.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Negative fair value 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

c) LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk consists of the risk that due liabilities cannot be settled as scheduled. Group liquidity is secured by appropriate 
liquidity planning at the beginning of the year, suffi  cient fi nancial assets with a maturity of less than one year and short-term 
credit lines. The following table shows the structure of interest-bearing fi nancial liabilities as at December 31, 2010, as well 
as the structure of the accounts payables-trade and other liabilities.

NOTES
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The entire interest-bearing fi nancial liabilities amount to 36,791.1 k€ (2009: 48,845.8 k€). The interest on interest-bearing liabili-
ties amounts to 1,947.1 k€ (2009: 2,661.9 k€), which represented an average of 2.3% (2009: 2.9%). The book values reported 
largely correspond to the market values. As the ancillary costs relating to the fi nancial liabilities listed in the table at nominal 
interest rates are low, the nominal interest rate corresponds to the eff ective interest rate, whereby there are no eff ects on 
the assets, fi nancial and income situation.

Non-current variable interest-bearing liabilities are based on interest agreements which are, in turn, based on 3-month or 
6-month Euribor/US-Libor rate.

  Loan Final Interest  Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
in 1,000 Currency Dec 31, 2010 maturity in % fi xed/variable in k€ in k€
Interest-bearing

liabilities

Production fi nancing SGD 7,265 2011 Sibor+1.25 variable 4,234.7 4,076.4
Production fi nancing USD 0 2010 4.500 variable 0.0 3,609.9
Production fi nancing USD 10,314 2011 2.625 variable 7,717.0 3,902.0
Production fi nancing USD 3,000 2011 1.540 variable 2,244.7 694.2
Investment loan USD 0 2010 0.625 variable 0.0 2,776.8
Production fi nancing € 165 2011 1.700 variable 165.2 826.8
Investment loan € 50 2011 5.850 fi xed 50.0 0.0
Production fi nancing € 0 2010 6.830 fi xed 0.0 95.9
Investment loan € 188 2011 5.250 fi xed 187.5 93.7
Loans on overdraft €     10,575.2 20,220.9
Current total      25,174.3 36,296.6

Production fi nancing € 0 2011 6.800 fi xed 0.0 695.0
Investment loan € 398 2012 5.850 fi xed 398.0 448.0
Investment loan € 10,000 2014 1.790 variable 10,000.0 10,000.0
Investment loan € 750 2015 5.250 fi xed 750.0 1,406.2
Investment loan € 469 2018 5.250 fi xed 468.8 0.0
Non-current total      11,616.8 12,549.2

Total      36,791.1 48,845.8

Maturity pattern

  Within     Over
in k€ Total 1 year 1–2 years 2–3 years 3–4 years 4–5 years 5 years
Interest-bearing

liabilities (current

and non-current)

2010 37,840.0 25,588.6 844.2 430.5 10,236.7 222.0 518.0
2009 49,660.4 36,792.6 11,000.0 642.1 244.1 234.3 747.3

Accounts

payable-trade

2010 30,871.5 30,871.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2009 38,895.4 38,895.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other liabilities

(current and

non-current)

2010 39,235.3 36,148.1 145.7 145.7 145.7 145.7 2,504.4
2009 41,467.2 39,510.2 154.0 154.0 154.0 154.0 1,341.0
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d) TRANSFER OF THE BOOK VALUES PURSUANT TO IAS 39

The transfer of the book values per classes pursuant to IAS 39 is as follows:
   At fair value
  At  through Fair value No
  amortized through income of fi nancial fi nancial
in k€ Book value costs equity statement instruments instrument
Dec 31, 2010

Securities 105.6 0.0 105.6 0.0 105.6 0.0
Receivables 55,396.0 48,680.9 2,775.4 666.4 52,122.7 3,273.3
Cash on hand and
in banks, checks 10,540.5 10,540.5 0.0 0.0 10,540.5 0.0
Interest-bearing liabilities 36,791.1 36,791.1 0.0 0.0 36,791.1 0.0
Accounts payable-trade 30,871.5 30,871.5 0.0 0.0 30,871.5 0.0
Other liabilities 39,235.3 32,276.4 953.0 907.7 34,137.1 5,098.2

Dec 31, 2009

Securities 102.6 0.0 102.6 0.0 102.6 0.0
Receivables 79,702.5 68,786.5 6,594.2 1,632.2 77,012.9 2,689.6
Cash on hand and
in banks, checks 6,928.8 6,928.8 0.0 0.0 6,928.8 0.0
Interest-bearing liabilities 48,845.8 48,845.8 0.0 0.0 48,845.8 0.0
Accounts payable-trade 38,895.4 38,895.4 0.0 0.0 38,895.4 0.0
Other liabilities 41,467.2 34,937.7 1,152.1 749.3 36,839.1 4,628.1

The transfer of the book values per category pursuant to IAS 39 is as follows:

    Available- Derivatives At fair value
   At for-sale relating through Fair value No
  Loans and amortized fi nancial to hedge income of fi nancial fi nancial
in k€ Book value receivables costs instruments accounting statement instruments instrument
Dec 31, 2010

Securities 105.6 0.0 0.0 105.6 0.0 0.0 105.6 0.0
Receivables 55,396.0 48,680.9 0.0 0.0 2,775.4 666.4 52,122.7 3,273.3
Cash on hand and
in banks, checks 10,540.5 10,540.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10,540.5 0.0
Interest-bearing
liabilities 36,791.1 0.0 36,791.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 36,791.1 0.0
Accounts
payable-trade 30,871.5 0.0 30,871.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 30,871.5 0.0
Other liabilities 39,235.3 0.0 32,276.4 0.0 953.0 907.7 34,137.1 5,098.2

Dec 31, 2009

Securities 102.6 0.0 0.0 102.6 0.0 0.0 102.6 0.0
Receivables 79,702.5 68,786.5 0.0 0.0 6,594.2 1,632.2 77,012.9 2,689.6
Cash on hand and
in banks, checks 6,928.8 6,928.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6,928.8 0.0
Interest-bearing
liabilities 48,845.8 0.0 48,845.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 48,845.8 0.0
Accounts
payable-trade 38,895.4 0.0 38,895.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 38,895.4 0.0
Other liabilities 41,467.2 0.0 34,937.7 0.0 1,152.1 749.3 36,839.1 4,628.1

NOTES
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e) NET RESULTS BY EVALUATION CATEGORY
   Foreign
   currency Income from Net
in k€ Interest Impairment translation retirement results
Dec 31, 2010

Loans and receivables (1,737.4) (1,127.0) 1,275.3 0.0 (1,589.1)
Available-for-sale
fi nancial investments 7.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.8
 (1,729.6) (1,127.0) 1,275.3 0.0 (1,581.3)

Dec 31, 2009

Loans and receivables (1,842.3) (223.9) (299.4) 0.0 (2,365.6)
Available-for-sale
fi nancial investments 9.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.2
 (1,833.1) (223.9) (299.4) 0.0 (2,356.4)

The item loans and receivables subsumes the net results of receivables, cash on hand and in banks, checks, interest-bearing 
liabilities, accounts payable-trade and other liabilities.

30. Events after the balance-sheet date

The proceedings at the Federal Cartel Offi  ce which had been underway against several manufacturers of municipal vehicles 
since 2009 were concluded when offi  cial notice of the fi nes was served in February 2011. The pecuniary risk arising in this 
connection was covered by a provision that had been set aside in 2009. Whether any substantive damages claims by third 
parties will be made and asserted, and if so, for what amount, is impossible to judge at the present time. Furthermore, there 
is currently another anti-trust case in progress at the German Federal Cartel Offi  ce, this time in the fi eld of turntable ladders, 
at which Metz Aerials is acting as the chief witness. It is not expected that these proceedings will result in the imposition of any 
fi ne. In order to prevent any undesirable developments in future, the compliance rules have been tightened and sanctions 
decided upon for anti-competitive behavior.

31. Contingent liabilities and commitments

Rosenbauer Internatonal AG made noc commitments to third parties other than Group companies. In addition, there were 
no contingent liabilities which could lead to material liabilities.

32. Related party disclosures

SUBSIDIARIES
     Type of
in 1,000 Currency Equity Interest1) Result2) consolidation
Rosenbauer Österreich GmbH,
Austria, Leonding € 2,951 100% 03) FC
Rosenbauer Management Services GmbH,
Austria, Leonding € 84 100% 0 FC
Rosenbauer Holding GmbH & Co. KG,
Germany, Karlsruhe € 14,720 100% 819 FC
Rosenbauer Deutschland GmbH,
Germany, Passau € 1,699 100% 1,028 FC
Rosenbauer Feuerwehrtechnik GmbH,
Germany, Luckenwalde € 7,150 100% 2,302 FC
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     Type of
in 1,000 Currency Equity Interest1) Result2) consolidation
Metz Aerials Management GmbH,
Germany, Karlsruhe € 29 100% 1 FC
Metz Aerials GmbH & Co. KG,
Germany, Karlsruhe € 6,076 100% 0 FC
Rosenbauer Finanzierung GmbH,
Germany, Passau € 43 100% 1 FC
Rosenbauer AG,
Switzerland, Oberglatt € 4,046 100% 441 FC
Rosenbauer Española S.A.,
Spain, Madrid € 2,993 62.11% 361 FC
Rosenbauer Ciansa S.L.,
Spain, Linares € 2,995 50% 53 AE
General Safety Equipment LLC.4),
USA, Minnesota € 7,946 50% 4,929 FC
Central States Fire Apparatus LLC.4),
USA, South Dakota € 17,788 50% 8,833 FC
Rosenbauer Holdings Inc.,
USA, South Dakota € 17,653 100% 4,307 FC
Rosenbauer America LLC.4),
USA, South Dakota € 36,410 50% 14,086 FC
RK Aerials LLC.4),
USA, Nebraska € 3,036 25% 2,206 FC
Rosenbauer Motors LLC.4),
USA, Minnesota € 1,343 50% 807 FC
SK Rosenbauer PTE Ltd.,
Singapore € 6,292 100% 1,486 FC
Eskay Rosenbauer Sdn Bhd,
Brunei € 126 80% 142 FC
Rosenbauer South Africa (PTY) Ltd.,
South Africa, Halfway House € 128 100% 83 FC
PA “Fire-fi ghting special technics” LLC.,
Russia, Moscow € 6,294 34% 6,389 AE

1) Direct interest
2) Profi t/loss for the year after movements in the reserves
3) Profi t transfer agreement with Rosenbauer International AG FC = Fully consolidated company
4) Casting role of Rosenbauer International AG AE = At equity consolidated company

The values of the above table have been calculated according to national fi nancial reporting standards.

The following transactions took place with closely associated persons. In particular, the reported purchases of goods relate 
to the supply of vehicles of the Spanish joint venture Rosenbauer Ciansa S.L. to the Spanish subsidiary, the manager of which 
subsidiary is also a 50% owner of the Spanish joint venture. The rental agreement relates to the use of a property land was 
agreed between the manager and an American company.

in k€   Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009
Sale of goods   13.2 9.7
Purchase of goods   1,936.4 1,818.1
Receivables   0.0 7.3
Liabilities   388.0 787.5
Rental agreement for land   151.1 46.7

NOTES
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The salaries of the members of the Rosenbauer International AG Executive Board in 2010 amounted to 4,115.7 k€ (2009: 
3,096.9 k€) and consisted of a basic salary (2010: 1,220.4 k€; 2009: 1,125.2 k€), fees (2010: 2,685.3; 2009: 1,778.5 k€) and 
rights for the creation of independent retirement and dependant provisions (2010: 210.0 k€; 2009: 193.2 k€). Provisions for 
severance payments of the Executive Board total 2,930.0 k€ as at December 31, 2010 (2009: 2,536.7 k€). Total expenses of 
the members of the Executive Board which consist of salaries and changes in provisions for severance payments amounted 
to 4,509.1 k€ in the fi nancial year 2010 (2009: 3,212.2 k€). Following the termination of an employment relationship, there 
are no future burdens on the company resulting from company pension scheme contributions for Executive Board members.

Fees are calculated as a percentage of the consolidated income statement result prior to income tax and minority interest, 
the percentage being gradually reduced in line with improvements in the consolidated profi t.

33. Audit fee

A total of 131.5 k€ (2009: 142.8 k€) was incurred for services performed by the Group auditors Ernst&Young Wirtschafts-
prüfungsgesellschaft m.b.H. and by companies belonging to the Ernst&Young network in the 2010 fi nancial year. Of this 
amount, 119.9 k€ (2009: 125.8 k€) was for the audit and 11.6 k€ (2009: 17.0 k€) for other services. No other assurance services 
or tax advisory services were rendered.

34. Earnings per share

The earnings per share are calculated on the basis of IAS 33 (Earnings per Share) by dividing the net profi t for the period 
minus non-controlling interests by the number of shares issued. As there were no “ordinary shares with a potentially dilutor 
eff ect” in circulation during the past fi nancial year, the “diluted earnings per share” correspond to the “basic earnings per 
share”. The calculation takes the following form:

   2010 2009
Net profi t for the period minus non-controlling interests  in k€ 31,667.1 9,864.3
Average number of shares issued units  units 6,800,000 6,800,000
Basic earnings per share  €/share 4.66 1.45
Diluted earnings per share  €/share 4.66 1.45

Between the balance-sheet date and the preparation of the consolidated fi nancial statements, there were no transactions 
with potential ordinary shares.

35. Proposal for the distribution of profi ts

The separate fi nancial statements of the company prepared according to the Austrian Companies Act (UGB) provide the basis 
for the proposal for the distribution of profi ts. A net profi t of 8,292,940.77 € is reported in the separate fi nancial statements 
of Rosenbauer International AG.

The Executive Board proposes to distribute this net profi t through the payment of a dividend p.a. of 1,2 € (2009: 0.8 €) per 
share (8,160,000.00 € for 6,800,000 shares). The carryforward to new account is 132,940.77 €.

106 NOTES
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36. Corporate bodies

SUPERVISORY BOARD

– Alfred Hutterer (Chairman) – Christian Reisinger (Deputy Chairman)
 Date of fi rst appointment: May 24, 2003  Date of fi rst appointment: May 25, 2006
 End of current period of tenure:  End of current period of tenure:
 2013 Annual General Meeting  2011 Annual General Meeting

– Karl Ozlsberger  – Rainer Siegel
 Date of fi rst appointment: May 26, 2007  Date of fi rst appointment: May 29, 2009
 End of current period of tenure:  End of current period of tenure:
 2012 Annual General Meeting  2014 Annual General Meeting

In the 2010 fi nancial year, the Supervisory Board received emoluments of 245.6 k€ (2009: 186.8 k€).

Emoluments to the Supervisory Board consist of a fi xed amount and a variable sum. The latter is calculated as a percentage 
of the consolidated profi t in the income statement prior to income tax and non-controlling interests, the said percentage 
being gradually reduced in line with improvements in the consolidated profi t.

Works Council delegates to the Supervisory Board:
– Rudolf Aichinger
– Alfred Greslehner

EXECUTIVE BOARD

– Julian Wagner  – Gottfried Brunbauer
 President and CEO   Member of the Executive Board

– Robert Kastil  – Manfred Schwetz
 Member of the Executive Board  Member of the Executive Board

– Dieter Siegel
 Member of the Executive Board
 since January 1, 2011

Leonding, March 25, 2011

Wagner Brunbauer  Kastil Schwetz  Siegel

NOTES
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We confi rm to the best of our knowledge that the consolidated fi nancial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, 
liabilities, fi nancial position and profi t or loss of the group as required by the applicable accounting standards and that the 
group management report gives a true and fair view of the development and performance of the business and the position 
of the group, together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties the group faces.

We confi rm to the best of our knowledge that the separate fi nancial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabili ties, 
fi nancial position and profi t or loss of the parent company as required by the applicable accounting standards and that the 
management report gives a true and fair view of the development and performance of the business and the position of the 
company, together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties the company faces.

Leonding, March 25, 2011

Julian Wagner Gottfried Brunbauer
President and CEO Member of the Executive Board

 Fields of business: Municipal vehicles, 

 Aerials and Fire fi ghting components

Robert Kastil Manfred Schwetz
Member of the Executive Board Member of the Executive Board

Portfolio Finance Fields of business: Specialty vehicles, USA

Dieter Siegel
Member of the Executive Board

Fields of business: Fire & safety equipment 

and Business development

108 STATEMENT OF ALL LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES
PURSUANT TO §82 SECT. 4 CLAUSE 3 OF THE AUSTRIAN STOCK EXCHANGE ACT (“BÖRSEGESETZ”)
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Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated fi nancial statements of Rosenbauer International AG, Leonding, for the 
fi scal year from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010. These consolidated fi nancial statements comprise the consolidated 
balance sheet as of December 31, 2010, the consolidated income statement, the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income, the consolidated cash fl ow statement and the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the fi scal year ended 
December 31, 2010, and the notes.

MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND FOR THE ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

The Company’s management is responsible for the group accounting system and for the preparation and fair presentation 
of the consolidated fi nancial statements in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted 
by the EU. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of consolidated fi nancial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the 
circumstances.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY AND DESCRIPTION OF TYPE AND SCOPE OF THE STATUTORY AUDIT

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated fi nancial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with laws and regulations applicable in Austria and Austrian Accounting Standards on Auditing, as well 
as in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs), issued by the International Auditing and Assurance Standards 
Board (IAASB) of the International Federation of Accountants (IFAC). Those standards require that we comply with profes-
sional guidelines and that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the consolidated fi nancial 
statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated 
fi nancial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the consolidated fi nancial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assess-
ments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Group’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated 
fi nancial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the eff ectiveness of the Group’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropri-
ateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated fi nancial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffi  cient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our audit 
opinion.

109AUDIT CERTIFICATE
(INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT)
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OPINION

Our audit did not give rise to any objections. In our opinion, which is based on the results of our audit, the consolidated 
fi nan cial statements comply with legal requirements and give a true and fair view of the fi nancial position of the Group as of 
December 31, 2010 and of its fi nancial performance and its cash fl ows for the fi scal year from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 
2010 in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the EU. 

Comments on the consolidated Management Report

Pursuant to statutory provisions, the consolidated management report is to be audited as to whether it is consistent with the 
consolidated fi nancial statements and as to whether the other disclosures are not misleading with respect to the Company’s 
position. The auditor’s report also has to contain a statement as to whether the consolidated management report is consistent 
with the consolidated fi nancial statements and whether the disclosures pursuant to §243a UGB (Austrian Commercial Code) 
are appropriate.

In our opinion, the consolidated management report is consistent with the consolidated fi nancial statements. The disclosures 
pursuant to §243a UGB (Austrian Commercial Code) are appropriate.

Linz, March 25, 2011

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft m.b.H.

Erich Lehner, MA  Johanna Hobelsberger-Gruber, MA
Auditor Auditor

In case of publication or dissemination of the Consolidated Financial Statements in a form departing from the approved 
(unabridged German-language) version (e.g. abridged version or translation), can neither the audit certifi cate be quoted nor 
our audit referred to.

AUDIT CERTIFICATE
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112 GLOSSARY

A

AT: Please see “The new AT”

B

Balance-sheet total: The sum of all assets

C

CAN bus: CAN (Controller Area Network) describes a 
networked system of decentralized microprocessors 
and modules used as controlling and monitoring 
elements and linked by data transmission lines 
(known as the “bus”)

Capital employed: Equity plus interest-bearing liabilities 
outside capital less interest-bearing assets

Cash fl ow: The terms “cash fl ow” and “net cash fl ow” 
are used synonymously

Compliance: Consensus with laws, rules and regulations
Combined normal and high pressure fi re pumps: These 

are pumps which can simultaneously discharge 
extinguishants at normal pressure (10 bar) and high 
pressure (40 bar)

Corporate governance: Rules of conduct aimed at ensuring 
that companies are responsibly run and controlled, 
as set out in the Austrian Corporate Governance Code

D

Derivatives: Financial instruments whose price is “derived” 
from an underlying market instrument

E

Earnings per share: Net profi t of the period minus non-
controlling interests divided by the number of shares

EBIT (Earnings before interest and income tax): 
Operating profi t

EBIT margin: EBIT divided by revenues
EBT (Earnings before income tax): Profi t before income tax

Equity: Share capital plus capital and other reserves, 
accumulated results and non-controlling interests

Equity ratio: Equity divided by the balance-sheet total
EMEREC: Mobile information management system for 

emergency forces; information and communication 
directly at the operation scene

EPS: Energy system that provides all consumers 
in the superstructure with electrical power

ES Series: German Standards-compliant fi re fi ghting 
vehicles with a gross vehicle weight of over 11 t, 
including everything from the fi re squad vehicle LF 
10/6 to the tank fi re fi ghter TLF 20/40 SL and 
emergency tenders

F

Fair value: The actual value attributable to an asset 
or liability at a cut-off  date

Financial standing: The creditworthiness of a borrower
Foam proportioning system: This system adds foam 

compounds to the water so as to enhance the 
extinguishing eff ect

G

Gearing ratio in %: Net debt divided by equity

H

Hedging: Risk management measures taken in order 
to limit or avoid adverse changes in the market level 
of interest rates, foreign-exchange rates, quoted 
values or raw materials prices

High performance ventilator: Fire fi ghting equipment used 
to clear smoke from smoke-fi lled spaces or tunnels

Hydraulic platform: Rescue equipment for fi re depart-
ments; the high load-carrying capacity of the rescue 
cage means that several persons can be rescued 
at the same time, and also that large quantities of 
water can be made available high above the ground
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113GLOSSARY

I

Interest-bearing outside capital: Non-current and 
current interest-bearing liabilities

Interest-bearing capital: Equity plus interest-bearing 
liabilities less cash and short-term deposits less 
securities

Investments: Additions to tangible and intangible assets
ISO: ISO certifi cation furnishes proof that an enterprise 

has introduced the respective management standard 
(ISO 9001, ISO 14001 or OHSAS 18001) and fulfi lled 
its requirements; certifi cation is issued for a limited 
time only

J

Joint venture: A business undertaking run jointly by 
at least two partners

M

Market capitalization: Share price at year-end multiplied 
by the number of shares issued

N

Net debt: Interest-bearing liabilities less cash and short-
term deposits less securities

NAUTILUS Submersible pump: Device to pump out 
fl ooded cellars or shafts as well as for supplying 
water to pumper trucks

Nozzle: A fi tting enabling tightly focused discharge 
of an extinguishant

P

PANTHER: The aircraft rescue fi re fi ghting vehicle that 
meets the various international requirements.

Piercing tool: Fire fi ghting lance for punching through 
e.g. the external skin of an aircraft fuselage and 
immediately combating fi re inside the cabin

POLY-CAF system: Mobile stand-alone extinguishing 
unit for producing compressed air foam

Portable pump: Portable pump with its own drive motor 
for water delivery

Present value: Value, at the beginning of the term 
(i.e. at time 0) of a monetary amount expected at 
a certain time in the future

Price/earnings per share: Share price at year-end divided 
by the earnings per share

R

Rating: Standardized assessment of creditworthiness, 
i.e. of the likelihood of non-payment or of delayed 
payment

Refurbishment: Rehabilitation of older vehicles
ROCE in % (Return on capital employed): EBIT divided 

by the average capital employed
ROE in % (Return on equity): EBT divided by average equity

S

service4fi re: Fleet management and service support – 
through vehicle operating data transmitted by 
cellular radio

Spot (market): Large-volume special projects of a 
non-recurrent nature

T

Telematics: Products and services to connect information 
using telecommunication and informatics

The new AT (Advanced Technology): Municipal fi re fi ghting 
vehicle, weighing from 10 to 20 t, for Central European 
countries and selected advanced export markets

W

Working Capital: Current assets less current liabilities

 rbi anhang_1304 E.indd   113 rbi anhang_1304 E.indd   113 13.04.11   12:0013.04.11   12:00



114 TEN-YEAR COMPARISON

Rosenbauer Group    2010 2009 2008 

 Revenue m€ 595.7 541.8 500.3 
  thereof Austria m€ 42.8 53.7 54.1 
  thereof international m€ 552.9 488.1 446.2 
 EBIT before one-off  eff ects m€ 46.2 43.5 39.9 
 EBIT after one-off  eff ects m€ 49.7 29.4 39.9 
 EBIT margin  8.3% 5.4% 8.0% 
 EBT m€ 49.1 26.4 32.3 
 Consolidated profi t m€ 40.0 17.6 25.1 
 Cash fl ow from operating activities m€ 34.8 17.5 20.4 
 Investments m€ 8.9 15.8 12.2 
 Order backlog as at Dec 31 m€ 394.5 487.2 459.2 
 Order intake m€ 496.9 575.9 556.7 
 Employees (average)  2,014 1,895 1,722 
  thereof Austria  920 883 811 
  thereof international  1,094 1,012 911 

Key balance sheet data

 Total assets m€ 301.6 306.8 251.0 
 Equity in % of total assets  42.9% 32.5% 36.7% 
 Capital employed (average) m€ 179.7 159.8 139.0 
 Return on capital employed  27.6% 18.4% 28.7% 
 Return on equity  42.8% 27.6% 39.2% 
 Net debt m€ 26.1 41.8 31.3 
 Working capital m€ 100.2 75.0 77.3 
 Gearing ratio  20.2% 41.9% 34.1% 

Key stock exchange fi gures1)

 Highest share price € 39.8 32.5 35.4 
 Lowest share price € 28.4 18.0 16.6 
 Closing price € 37.5 29.0 22.0 
 Market capitalization m€ 255.0 197.2 149.6 
 Dividend m€ 8.22) 5.4 5.4 
 Dividend per share € 1.22) 0.8 0.8 
 Dividend yield  3.2% 2.8% 3.6% 
 Earnings per share € 4.7 1.5 2.9 
 Price/earnings ratio  8.0 19.3 7.6 

 1) Due to better comparability, 2001–2006 fi gures were converted persuant to the share split (4-for-1) of the year 2007
 2) Proposal to Annual General Meeting
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2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001

426.1 372.0 321.3 299.4 323.0 286.5 273.7
41.4 40.6 43.8 48.2 49.1 43.6 41.9

384.7 331.4 277.5 251.2 273.9 242.9 231.8
30.8 25.1 19.6 13.7 19.2 20.5 10.1
30.8 25.1 19.6 13.7 19.2 20.5 10.1
7.2% 6.8% 6.1% 4.6% 5.9% 7.2% 3.7%
25.4 22.0 15.9 10.5 15.9 15.7 5.1
19.9 18.4 12.0 11.7 10.6 11.0 3.1
24.1 –1.4 21.9 16.3 2.6 43.0 21.2

7.1 11.2 7.9 5.6 7.4 4.0 3.2
375.4 354.1 243.1 226.1 191.8 240.4 260.2
458.7 485.9 377.0 337.0 300.9 319.1 354.0
1,593 1,452 1,407 1,376 1,313 1,249 1,288

753 710 722 711 666 619 629
840 742 685 665 647 630 659

228.8 206.2 168.8 161.3 164.7 171.1 181.5
31.8% 30.7% 36.9% 34.4% 31.1% 28.7% 24.2%
127.7 111.2 97.9 99.1 102.0 110.3 123.1
24.1% 22.6% 20.1% 13.8% 18.8% 18.6% 8.2%
37.4% 35.1% 27.0% 19.7% 31.7% 33.8% 12.5%

30.6 38.7 9.0 15.2 21.4 11.3 44.9
60.7 49.1 40.0 35.7 34.4 40.3 45.0

42.1% 61.1% 14.4% 27.3% 41.9% 22.9% 102.1%

39.9 25.0 18.1 16.6 11.5 7.6 6.0
24.0 15.4 14.4 10.9 6.2 4.4 4.3
32.8 25.0 15.8 16.0 11.3 6.4 5.3

223.0 170.0 107.1 108.8 76.5 43.3 35.7
4.8 4.8 3.4 3.4 2.6 2.6 1.7
0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3

2.1% 2.8% 3.2% 3.1% 3.3% 5.9% 4.8%
2.2 2.0 1.0 1.3 1.0 1.0 0.1

14.9 12.5 15.4 12.5 11.3 6.4 67.8

TEN-YEAR COMPARISON
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sources. Printing was carried out in accordance with the Austrian Low-Pollution Printing Products directive (UZ 24).

Rosenbauer International AG does not guarantee in any way that the forward-looking assumptions and 
estimates contained in this Annual Report will prove correct, nor does it accept any liability for loss or damages 
that may result from any use of or reliance on this Report.

Minimal arithmetical diff erences may arise from the application of commercial rounding to individual items 
and percentages in the Rosenbauer Annual Report.

The English translation of the Rosenbauer Annual Report is for convenience.

Only the German text is binding.
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